Maintenance Library

Tools and Test Equipment
Volume 2
Parts Catalog

§123-0438-3



PREFACE

This Parts Catalog (PC) contains listings and illustrations of
all replaceable assemblies, subassemblies and detail parts
released to Production Control onor before September 1. 1972,
for the Tools and Test Equipment, Volume 2.

This Tools and Test Equipment, Volume 2, Parts Catalog revision, Form $123-0438-3,
obsoletes the previsou level edition, Form $123-0438-2 and TNL SS26-3038.

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to your
IBM representative or to the IBM branch office serving your. locality.

This manual has been prepared by the IBM System Development Division,
Publications Center, Dept. EOl, P.O. Box 12275, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 27709.

A form is provided at the back of this publication for reader’s comments.
If the form has been removed, comments may be sent to the above address.

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1966



LUULD ANU 15LOL

HOW TO USE A PARTS CATALOG s e c e c s s e eecas

Figure

1

10

11
12
13

14

15

16

16

17

18
19

20

21

21A

454105

453048

210860

477280

724830

460476

338106

261159

300638

300642

338904

338903

461142

9900385

2513300

1765342

461222

461445

452394

822677

822678

461390

461413

5420330

ii

Page
Dynamic Timer Power
Pac Assembly «.eeecaoeeo. 1
Adapter Tool Probe
Assembly +eeeoceeccanons 3
Portable Power Supply
Assembly .ccceceeecenscnn 4
Power Supply Assembly ...... 6
Remote Recycle Control
Assembly ¢c.ccaceeen cess 9
Data Transceiver Signal
Simulator ceccecsoessooss 12
CF-22 Pluggable Unit
Assembly .o ceececenanan ..o 14
TR~-5 Trigger Pluggable
Unit Assembly e.eeeeeeesss 15
TR-1 Trigger Pluggable
Unit Assembly o+ oocoioosss 16
TR-3 Trigger Pluggable
Unit Assembly «seoeeoceess 17
Front Cover Assembly ...... 18
Chassis Assembly . o o o ¢ e e o . 19
7330 Tape Tester Assembly ... 21
Offline Selectric Analyzer
Assembly ..cececececennn 24
Field Tester Assembly 2420 ... 25
Field Tester Assembly 2420/3420
7340M1 & 7340M2
Functional Tester « e v o e vo.. 27
7340M3 Functional Tester .... 27
Communications System
Simulator (2 sheets) «..o.0.. 30
Control Panel Assembly ..... 34
Chassis Assembly ..eccee.s 35
729/7330 Field Tester
Assembly ..ceeeeeseeees. 36
2401 Field Tester Assembly ... 39
2400 Tape Unit Tester ,,.... 42

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

45

46

NUMERICAL INDEX

452400

5708955

2200012

2200014

5052684

821050

635491

2156809

2108788

727007

822781

2100937

453670

5712439

2200054

453611

453625

453630

1272825

2200180

2263591

5495060

453599
453649

453596

CONTENTS
Page
I/OTester « o covoeeeeeeseaas 45
1/0 Tester Power Supply «...... 47
C.E. Box Assembly 2311/2314.... 49
Indicator Box Assembly ........ 51
C.E. Box Assembly 1070 ....... 53
Deleted e et .. 56
C.E. Box Assembly 1440 ....... 58
Add Machine Drive Unit . ....... 61
C.E. Offline Test Set 1710 ...... 63
C.E. Remote Box Assembly ..... 65
1301-2302
C.E. Box Assembly 1620 ....... 67
1050 C.E. Diagnostic Box
Assembly «voeeeeesocscocsss 69
305 Sync Panel Remote
Control Box Assembly « e oocoos. 71
Manual Interface Tester (MIT). ... 72
Marginal Check Control
Unit Assembly « ccoeeeceoeses 4
44RK C.E. Control Box
Assembly ...cieeecesanca.. 16
Universal Teleprocessing
Testing Assembly + v v oo veveoe. 17
ROS Address Tracer Assembly ... 80
Control Unit Simulator
ASSEMDbLY +veerececeaicoasss 82
2740 C.E. Aid Assembly ++.0.... 85
2301/2303 C.E. Clock Write
Box Assembly «.c.coeeveaea.. 87
1512 C.E. Box Assembly . c..... 89
Interface Adapter Assembly ..... 90
Line Interogation Device - DOM
Line Interogation Device - WTC... 91
New Selectric Tester (NEST). . ... 94
X-1



TOOLS AND TEST

HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (IPC)

PART1I

To find parts quickly, a general understanding of the structure
of this catalog is necessary. The catalog is divided into three
major sections:

e The Visual Index, containing overall views of the machine,
with call-outs pointing to detailed figures.

e The Catalog Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of
assemblies and subassemblies.

o The Numerical Index, which is a numerical list of all
parts used in the machine, with cross-references to the
figure on which the part is found.

VISUAL INDEX

The Visual Index, located before the Catalog Section, contains
a reduced illustration of every figure in the Catalog Section.
The reduced illustrations are tied together with flow arrows
to form a natural progression from large assemblies to small
assemblies and possibly subassemblies. In effect, a visual
table of contents is formed by the Visual Index illustrations.

CATALOG SECTION

The Catalog Section contains the full-sized illustrations
previously noted in the Visual Index. Index numbers on
figures refer to corresponding entries in the Group Assembly
Parts List accompanying each figure. Refer to part II for
explanation of terms used in the Group Assembly Parts List.

NUMERICAL INDEX

The Numerical Index is located after the Catalog Section and
contains a complete list, in numerical order, of all part
numbers used on the machine. Listed with the part number
is the index and figure number on which the part is illustrat-
ed. The numerical index makes it possible to locate a part
when only the part number is known.

STACKED INDEX NUMBERS
Stacked Index numbers are used
when showing a part and its . I‘ }2:::
attaching hardware. The
sequence of a typical stack is e : :lm .
shown at the right. The circled ' | s V::::r
index number indicates the e | 4 L'Washer
assembly is broken down within 11 ¥ 1 5 Nut
the figure, \(\\li)J/ g \JJ

&y~

ILLUSTRATION NOTES
Cross-reference notes are directly on the illustration. The
illustration's next higher assembly reference, normally
located in the upper left corner of the page will read: "For
Parts Not Shown See Figure X''. If an assembly is referenced
to a lower level figure, the note located next to the index
number will read: "See Figure X!

DOUBLE LINED DETAIL BOX

The double lined box differentiates between parts shown on
the basic model and parts related to a level and/or feature
difference, An explanation of the level or feature difference
is given in the double lined box.

ii

FINDING A PART
The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a part.
The illustrations in the Visual Index are reduced versions of
all illustrations in the Catalog Section; therefore, the illustr
tions can be used to find the assembly containing the desired
part. Use references to the detailed figure in the Catalog
Section, or to another Visual Index illustration, to determine
location of part number, .
Once the detailed figure in the catalog section is deter-
mined, finding the part on the figure and referring to the
listing for the part number and description is all that is
required in most cases. If the first catalog section figure
referenced shows the assembly containing the required part,
the index number for the assembly will reference a lower-
level figure where the assembly is broken down to its
component parts. If the figure referenced by the Visual
Index contains neither the part nor an assembly containing
the part, it is then necessary to go to the next higher
assembly figure. This figure should then contain the part
or an assembly containing the part; if not, an even higher
level figure must be used. Refer back to the Visual Index
for some other figure that could show the desired part.

Note: Many detailed parts are unavailable, because they are
part of an inseparable assembly (two or more parts welded
or bonded together), or because they are part of an assembly
purchased as a unit. If parts are found on a welded or
bonded assembly, the following note follows the description
of the assembly: "Assembly components are not replaceable!'
If the part is found on a purchased assembly, and the detail
parts of this assembly do not have IBM part numbers, the
note following the assembly description will read: "Assembly
components are not available.! In either case, you need

to obtain the part number of the assembly, rather than the
detailed part.

EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS

4 - 5726422 FAN ASM-P/S ENCLOSURE
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 1-184

FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE &

o
m
n

334921 . TERMINAL ,RING- 18-22 AWG, #6 HOLE, INS

-1 2
- 2] 187854 - SHIELD,TERMINAL BLOCK- 2 POS 1
- 37 210984 . SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 1
- 4(5357050 . FAN ASM-NO CONNECTOR . 1
- 5 32042 . SCREW,MACH BIND. HD 10-~32 X .375 LG ATT PT 2
- 6(5357066 . . BLADE 1
- 715357067 . MOTOR 208V/230V 60CY 220V 50CY 1
~ 8| 130434 + . SCREW,MACH-SLOTTED HEX HD 10-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 2
- 9 56079 .« WASHER,LOCK-EXT T .195ID .410 OD ATT PT 2
- 10 1

—-

5726436 . HEADER-POWER SUPPLY FAN

If the entire fan is required, part number 5726422 should be
ordered (all one dot items will be received). If only the .
subassembly is required, part number 5357050 should be
ordered (all two dot items will be received). Each part may
be ordered individually.



TOOLS AND TEST

HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (IPC)

ART II

D AR

As Required (AR) in the units per assembly column
denotes that the quantity is used as required.

1) ATT PT
Attaching Parts: These parts are used to attach a
subassembly to an assembly. The attaching parts are
listed immediately following the part to be attached.

D COMM
Commercial hardware: When this indication appears in
the part number column, it denotes hardware procurable
from normal commercial sources and not identified by
an IBM part number.

4 ) INDENTURE
The relationship of a part to its next higher assembly is
indicated by indentures, For example:
1 2 3 4
Unit
. Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit
. Attaching Parts for Assemblies & Detail Parts
Subassemblies
Attaching Parts for Subassemblies
Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc.

5) H_LOZENGE
The lozenge in the part number column denotes the part
is procurable but not recommended for field replacement,
and that the next higher assembly should be ordered,

6) NP
The entry NP in the part number column denotes the
assembly is non-procurable and the detail parts should
be ordered separately.

EXAMPLE OF PARTS LIST

NO NO.

When this indication appears in the part number column,
it denotes a group of parts for which no assembly part
number has been assigned, and the detail parts should
be ordered separately.

REF

This entry in the units per assembly column denotes an
assembly which is completely assembled on a preced-
ing illustration, Quantities for such items are found in
its next higher assembly.

@ SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES .
If two assemblies contain a majority of identical parts,
they are broken down on the same list. Common parts
are shown by one index number. Parts peculiar to one
or the other of the assemblies are listed separately and
identified by Usable On Code. i

USABLE ON CODE

Part application and interchangeability is indicated by
the usable on code, If this column is blank, the parts
pertain to all equipment(s) covered. Two types of
codes are used. The alphabetic code denotes similar
assemblies and/or features: the numeric code denotes
level. Refer to the beginning of each list for the
explanation of the code(s).

@ SUFFIX CODE
The suffix code indicates the month (alphabetic) and the
year (numeric) of the engineering change which affected
interchangeability of the part,

LIST AND UNITS| USABLE
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON
NO . NO. 1234 AsM.| copE

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY
2- CODE A USED ON 60 CYCLE ONLY (10)
CODE B USED ON 50 CYCLE ONLY ®)
/@ CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO B6 SUFFIX
- . 2199376 NP MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE REF 1A
- 2199386 NP MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-220 VOLTS 50 CYCLE REF 18
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-92
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2
. -1 [2204176 @ . PULLEY,60 CYCLE 1 A
- 1 |2199255 . PULLEY,50 CYCLE 1 B
-2 79842 SETSCREW, SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT AR
3 2204116/@ MOTOR ASM, 220V AC 60 CYCLE 1 A
- 4 NO NO. MOTOR ASM,220V AC 50 CYCLE 1 B
-5 5526 SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4
- 6 [2204082 FERRULE, OUTER 1
- 7 2204033 FERRULE, INNER 1
- 8 |[comm . MOTOR,1/12 HP-220V 60CPS 1
8 [2199258 . MOTOR,DRIVE - 220V 50CPS 1
-9 |2199401 x PLATE,MOTOR MT-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 1 A
- 9 [2199402 x PLATE,MOTOR MT-220 VOLTS 50 CYLE 1 B

iii






TOOLS AND TEST

DETAIL A

DYNAMIC TIMER FOWER PAC ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 1.

FIGURE 1.



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON

NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE

DYNAMIC TIMER POWER PAC ASSEMBLY
1 - 454105 DYNAMIC TIMER POWER PAC ASSEMBLY 1
SEE FIGURE 1 FOR ILLUSTRATION

- 1 451057 COVER, SAFETY 1
- 2 221665 . DECAL, PLUG HUB IDENTIFICATION 1
- 3 186988 . PLATE, VOLTAGE 1
= 4 105792 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING ATT PT 2
- £ 1€645C . CASE 1
- 6 186636 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 5-40 X 1/8 1G ATT PT 6
-1 1668 SCREW, MACH, FL CSK H, 5-40 X 3/16 1G ATT PT 1
- 8 237322 « BLOCK, TIMER TERMINAL 1
- 9 2118 . SCREW, MACH, FL CSK H, 5-40 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 1
- 10 186442 BRACKET, MOUNTING, TERFINAL BLOCK 2
- 11 206589 . TRANSFORMER, 40 VOLT 1
- 12 92 . SCREW, MACH, RH, 5-40 X 1,4 LG ATT PT 2
- 13 1£6478 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, CONNECTOR 1
- 1374 1¢&646C - « CCNNECTCR, CARLE, 6 MALE PRONGS 1
- 13§ 1€6461 « « BUSHING, CABLE PROTECIIVE 1
- 14 1€6722 GROMMET 1
- 15 166448 . BRACKET, CABLE MCUNTING 1
- 16 1413 . SCREW, MACH, RD, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2
- 17 2C6916€ YIBRATOR, F1603S 1
- 18 25757¢C . CLIP 1
- 19 206915 « SOCKET 1
- 20 206913 TIURE, 6SLIGT, DUC-TRIQDE 1
- 21 2C6914 . TUBE, 6H6, DUO HALF WAVE RECTIFIER 1
- 22 170589 . SOCKET, ELECTRON TUBE-OCTAL 2
=23 18491 SCREW, MACH, RH, 5-40 X 3/16 LG 1
- 24 7341 . NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 5-40 X 1,4 FL W 1
- 25 206593 . CAPACITOR, PAPER, O.47MFD P/M 20% 200VDC 1
- 26 18644 € BRACKET, CAPACITOR 1
- 27 1C3€95 . SCREW, MACH, RD HD, 5-40 X 1/8 LG ATT PT 1
- 28 6325 . FUSE, 1 AMP 1
=29 1864849 BRACKET, MQUNTING, AMP AND VIBRATOR 1
- 30 1€6044 . BRACKET, EECTIFIER MOUNTING 1
- 31 28363 . SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 8-32 X 5/32 LG ATT PT 6
- 32 1£653C NP PANEL ASSEMRLY, CONDENSER, EFESISTOR
- 33 38271 . SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 5-40 X Z/16 LG ATT PT 2
- 34 206592 . « CAPACITCR, ALUM, ELEC, 4MFD 450VDC 2
- 35 300734 RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 510K, P/M 5% 1/2H 2
- 36 317011 . « RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 470 OHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 2
- 3 317272 - « RESISTOR, FXD GEX, 47K, P/M 5% 2% 2
- 38 213714 RESTISTOR, FXD CCMP, 1.8K, P/M 5% 1/2W 2
- 39 217025 « « RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 6.8K, P/M 5% 1/2W 2
- 40 2€6595 < - CAPACITCR, MCLDED, 500PF P/M 5% 500VDC 2
- 41 317037 RESTSTOR, FXD GP, 220K, P/M S% 1/2H 2
- 42 213E38 « « RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 150K, P/M 5% 1/2W 2
- 43 1€6455 « - CLIF, FUSE 2
- 44 118418 SCRFW, MACH, RH, 5-40 X 5,32 LG ATT PT 2
- 45 1€€u454 « « BLOCK, MOUNTING, FUSE 1
- 46 186453 . - BRACKET, EANEL 1
- 47 194 SCREW, MACH, FIAT HD, 5-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1
- 48 1€745¢ . . TERMINALI, LUG, NINS, 20AWG NO.8 MTG HOLE 2
- 49 186452 . - STRIP, FOUNTING, RESISTOR AND CONDENSER 1
- 50 2C6CUE CORD ASSEFMRIY, EED 2
- 50 206047 . CORL ASSEMBLY, BLACK 2
- 51 450842 « « CLIP, ALIGATOR 4
- 852 186447 RPI{‘KF"I‘_ MOUNTING CASE 2
- £3 38363 . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 8/32 X 5/32 LG ATT PT 2
- 54 91514 . BUMPER 4
- &€ 1€£6451 BASE 1




TCOLS ANL TEST

ai 21 T
DN
:. © ; 23
| " k::}-us
9%
A
|
6 7
I8

VIEW A

FIGURE 2. ADAPTER TOOL PROBE ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 2.

| LIST AND

PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER | ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
ADAPTER TOOL PROBE ASSEMBLY
2 - LE304€E PROBE ASSEMBLY, ADAPTER TOOL 1
SEE FIGURE 2 FOR ILLUSTRATION

- 1 846533 CQVER 1
- 3 281¢7C SCREW, MACH, BS H, 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4
- 3| &u46534 CONNECTOR 2
- {1 |U4654¢g TIORE IQQ‘PMRTY. FLEXIBLE AEM 2
- £ 824486 NUT ATT PT 2
- 6| s8u6555 WASHER ATT PT y
-7 g4654¢ FERRILE 1
- 8| 846554 . FERRULE 1
- 9| s8u6528 KNOB 1
=10 BUEBHID POST 1
- 11| 281970 SCREW, MACH, BS H, 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2
- 12 37913 NUT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 2
=13 846531 SHITCH, SLIDE 1
- 14 251970 SCREW, MACH, BS H, 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2
- 15 37913 NUT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 2
- 16 214G2¢8 LOG 2
- 17| 846525 SWITCE, ROTARY 1
- 18 8zu4486 NUT ATT PT 2
=-_19 317287 JACK 1
- 20| 216741 RESISTOR 1
- 21| 216499 RESISIOR 1
22 ) -21674E RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 1.0 MEG, 5% 1/4W 1

- 23| 216735 RESISTOR, FXD, 510K, P/M 5% 1/u4W 1
- 24| 846527 TRIMMER, CERAMIC 1
- 25| 838550 SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 1
- 26 279132 NUT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 1
- 27| 8u652¢ SPACER 1
- 28| s8u653¢C BOX, PROBE ADAPTER 1




TUULD AND TEDY

27
28

®
"

LR RN

1=\

56
|~ eh 57
L~ 67 36
39
)
2% 40 13 17
44 4l 6 T 9
45 8 37 63
9 58 8'2
2 T, 89
o5 60

FIGURE 3., PORTABLE POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 3.



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER | ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
PORTABLE POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
3 - 21086¢C POWER SUPPLY ASM, EORTABLE 1
SEE FIGURE 3 FOR ILLUSTRATION
el 1 370616 « CARD ASSEMBIY 1
- 2 47728C . POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 1
SEE LIST 4 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN
- 3 210 85¢C HOUSTING ASSEMBIY 1
- 4] 1127C55 . « JUMPER ASSEMBLY| 2
- 5 324932 « « « TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#10 HOLE, INS 2
- 6 216340 CABIE ASSEMBLY, OUTPOT 1
- 7 3€037¢C « « « TERMINAI, RING,14-16 AWG, NO.8 HOLE INS 3
- 8 216339 « =« « PLUG, PHONO 1
- 9 92748 GREOMMET, STRATN RELTIEF-7/8% 1
- 10 210871 « . CCRD ASSEMBLY, AC INPUT 1
- 11 827¢&4 « « « TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG, NO.8 HOLE,INS 1
- 12 334921 e« o o TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 2
- 13 216341 « « CABLE ASSEMBLY, REMOTE CCNTROL 1
- 14 360370 . « « TERMIKAL, RING,14-16 AWG, NO.8 HOLE INS 2
- 15 234921 TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 2
- 16 92784 . « . TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG, NO.8 HOLE,INS 6
- 17 107611 « « BUSHING 2
= 18 183900 .~ SCREW, THD CTG, BH, 8-32 X 1/4 1G 1
- 19 €C6UE . . WASHER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO. 8 1
- 20 z823¢ - « SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.312 LG 1
=21 62031 WASHER, LOCK, TNT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 0D 1
- 22 2E71€7 . . NOT, PLAIN, HEX 6-32 1
- 23 17611 .« « BUSHING 1
- 24 21087¢% HANGER, CONTECL ROX 1
- 25 519061 . « KRCB, CCNTRCL, BLACK W/WHITE POINTER 1
- Z€ z21C84¢€ « « POTENTICMETER, 1K, E/M 5% 2% 1
- 27 1284585 SHITCH, TOGGLE 1
- 28 216338 « « WASHER, LOCK ATT PT 1
- 29 210839 « « ESCUTCHEON 1
- 30 219€28 LAMP, TNDICATCE 1
- 31 33414¢ . . HOLDER, LAMP 1
- 32 521737 - o CAPACITOR, ALUM, ELEC 50MFD 12V 2
- 33 314047 TERMINAT RQARD, 2 SOLLER LUGS 1
- 34 1942 . - SCREW, MACHINE, €-32 a 1/4 LG ATT PT 1
- 35 21085¢ « « BCX, CONTRCL 1
- 36 92784 o TERFTINAL, RING 18-22 AWG, NO.8 HOLE,THNS 2
- 37 3:z4921 . « TERMINAI, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 2
-z 3Ct1416 . « BUMPER, RUBBER 1
- 39 €828 SCREMH, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 1
- 40 6318 . . WASHER, LCCK, SPLIT, NC. 8 X 0.280 0D ATT PT 1
- 41 2571883 « « NUT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT 1
- 42 210857 BRACKET, RIOMP MOUNTTING 1
- 43 38235 . « SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 2
- 4y 63€4 . o WASHER, LOCK, SFLIT, NO. 6 X 1/4 OD ATT PT 2
- 4 2571€7 2 NUT, PLATN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 2
- 46 210872 . « FASTENEER 1
- 47 21C868 . « BRACKET, CABLE WRAP 2
- 48 32255¢C SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1,2 1G ATT PT q
- 49 6364 .« . WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, NC. 6 X 1/4 OD ATT PT [}
- 50 177946 . -« GUARD, FAN 1
= 51 567300 FAN, AXTAIL, 118V AC 1PH 60 HZ 1
- 52 3Z20€E . « SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT u
- 53 6364 . - WASHER, LCCK, SPLIT, NO. € X 1/4 OD ATT PT 4
= E4 257187 NOT, PLAIN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 4
- 55 210866 . « PLATE, END, FAN MCUNTING 1
- 56 10170 . « SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 16 ATT PT 6
- £7 E£3€4 WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, NO. 6 X 1/4 QD ATT PT 6
- 58 1592¢7 « o« HANLLE 2
- 59 4432 . - SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4
- 6C 9092 WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT RING, 0.1947ID 0.3370 ATT PT Q
- 61 128455 « « SWITCH, TOGGLE 1
- 62 216338 . « WASHER, LOCK ATT PT 1
- 63 216337 INSOLATCR 1
- €4 317797 . . LAMP, GIOW, 105 TO 125V 1/25W 1
- 65 442814 « . HCLLER, LAMP 1
- 661 210870 BAR, SLIDE 2
- 67 438558 « - SCREW, PFLATE MTG ATT PT 6
- €8 21C867 « « HOUSING 1




TOOLS AND TEST

I For parTs
NOT SHOWN
SEE FIG. 3

56

o
[e

:%é;gg
5

1
T}‘i@g\

b

[3J

(3]
o

o
n

o
H

ey

DETAIL C

VIEW 8B

FIGURE 4. POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 4.




TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE

EOWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
4 - 47728C POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY REF
SEE LIST 3-2 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY
AND FIG. 4 FOR ILLUSTRATION
- 1 526378 « INSULATION 2
- 2 47357¢€ « CAPACITOR 2
-3 38051 NOT, PLATN, HEX, 6-32 X 1/4 FL W ATT PT 2
- 4 €2031 <« WASEER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 0D ATT PT 2
- 5 210873 . CAPACITOR, 60 CPS 1
- 6 210844 REGULATOR, FERRQRESONANT, 60 HZ 1
- 7 32617 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT -PT 4
- 8 £6121 . WASEER, LOCK, INT TEETH, NC.1C X 0.3810D ATT PT 4
-9 47242 WASHER, FIAT, NO.12 X 1/2 0D X 0.062 THK ATT PT 4
- 10 115¢¢€ . NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 4
- 1 4772¢€4 « PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
- 12 28413 - SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 5/16 1G ATT PT 8
- 13 187855 - . SHIELD, BLOCK, 2 IN. X 0.C62 X 7 3/4 1G 1
- 14 Z10¢c€ey - « SCREW,MACH, RD HD, 6-32 X 0.250LG ATT PT 1
- 1t £1898 BRIQCK, 12 DRI SCREW TERMINALS 1
- 16 209484 . . STUD, SHD MIG, 8-32 X 9/16 LG ATT PT 3
- 17 2CS4€3 - « STUD, MCUNTING, 6-32 X 9/16 LG ATT PT 1
-_18 5¢7¢<87 INSULATCR 1
- 19 2C73u8 « « CIRCUIT BREAKER, 1 PCLE 60V DC 6 AMP 1
- 20 28235 « - SCREW, MACH, ER, 6-32 X 0.312 1G ATT PT 2
- 21 €2031 - WASHER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 0D ATT PT 2
- 22 E33534 « o TERMINAL 1
- 23 10170 - . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT 1
- 24 £2031 WASHER, LOCK, TNT_TEETH, NQ.6 X 0.295 QD ATT PT 1
- 25 2C€22¢ - « CAPACITCR, FXD ELECT, 7COMFD P100M10%15V 1
- 26 EET2¢€ - « SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 1
- 27 €2031 WASHER, LCCK, TINT TEETH, KO.6& X 0.295 QD ATT PT 1
- 28 21CET74 . . RELAY, LPDT 1
- 29 477252 - « BRACKET 1
- 30 58207 SCREW, MACH, TUNDRCT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT I
- 2 €06UE « . WASHER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO. 8 ATT PT 4
- 32 47342€ « - CLAMP 2
- 33 38051 NIT, PLATN, HEX, 6-32 ¥ 1/4 FL W ATT PT 2
- 34 €2031 « « WASHER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 0D ATT PT 2
- 3t 210845 « « CAPACITOR,FXD ELECT,1.25KMFD P100M10%25V 1
- 36 2€8989 . JUMFER ASM, BIK 3 TN. 12AWG 1 LUG_EA FEND 2
- 37) 210132¢ - « « TERMINAI, RIKG, 12-10 AWG 2
- 38 C4€56 - « LUG, TERMINAL 2
= 39 301881 RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 240 CHMS, . P/M 5% 2W -1
- 40| 473543 . . CLAMP ASM, CAPACITOR [
- 41 3€051 . « NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 6-32 X 1,4 FL W ATT PT )
- 42 €20321 WASHER, LOCK, INT TEETH, NQO.6 X 0.295 QD ATT PT u
- 43 479953 « « CAPACITCR, ELECTEROLYTIC, 15KMFD 2
- 44 4734CE « « SPACER 1
- 45 4757287 PLATE 1




TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER | ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
4 - U6 47728¢ . HEAT SINK ASSEMBLY 1
- 47 477283 . - CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
- 48 473536 SEAL 2
- 49 216197 « « RECTIFIER, SIIICCN-ALLOY 2
- 50 11891 . - NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W BRS ATT PT 2
= 51 45690 HASHER, FL, NO.10 X 7/16 CD X 1/32 THK ATT DT 2
- 52 21701¢ « «» WASHER, INSULATING 4
- 53 473582 « « INSUGLATOR 2
- 54 316996 TERMINAL, LUG, NINS, 9AWG NO. 8 MTG HOLE 2
- E5 219423 . . TUBE, RUBBER, 0.(85 ID X (C.120 0D X 2 LG 6
- 56 3€9214 « « TRANSISTOR, TYEE 108 3
- 57 11891 NOT, PLATN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W BRS ATT PT 3
- 58 316S¢S€ . . TERMINAL, LUG, NINS, 9AWG NO. 8 MTG HCLE 3
- 59 477288 . . HEAT SIXK 1
- 60 797179 SCREW, THD CTG, BH, NQ. 6 X 3/4 LG ATT PT q
- 61 473531 - o« INSULATCR 4
- 62 72017¢€ « - ERACKET, LOWER UNIT SUPEOQOEFT 1
- 3 72017°¢ BRACKET, UPPER ONIT SUEEQET 1
- 64 473544 « . SCREW, SELF-TAP, BH, NO. 6, 1/21LG ATT PT 4
-~ 65 477203 . « BRACKET 1
- 66 8235 SCRFW, MACHINE ATT PT 2
- 67 62031 . « WASHER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 OL ATT PT 2
- 68 2162C¢€ - - GUILE, SINGLE CARD LCNG 1
=171 208226 CAPACITQOR, FXD ELECT, 7Z00MFD P10Q0M10%15V 1
- 72 z823¢ . . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.312 1G ATT PT 1
- 73 €2031 - « WASHER, LCCEK, INT TEETH, ¥0.6 X 0.295 OD ATT PT 1
- 74 28051 . . NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 6-32 X 1,4 FL W ATT PT 1
- 175 2073224 . o RESISTOR, FXD, WW, 0.1 CHF¥, E/M 5% 5SH 3
- 76 31701z . « RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 510 CHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 1
- 77 20731¢€ . « SEMICONLUCTOR DEVICE, DIOLE-120V 32 4
- 18 £Z3E34 « o TERMINAL 15
- 7 55726 . . SCREW, MACH, EH, 6-32 X 0.188 16 ATT PT 15
- 80 €2031 . « WASHER, LOCK, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 OD ATT PT 15
- 81 473532 GROMMET AR
- 82 473442 . . GRCEMET AR
- €3 47728¢ . . COVER 1




TOOLS AND TEST

REMOTE RECYCLE CONTRCL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST S.

FIGURE 5.



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND

UNITS|USABLE

INDEX NZSS;R DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
REMCTE RECYCLE CONTKCL ASSEMBLY
5 - 724830 CONTRCL ASSEMBLY, REMOTE RECYCLE 1
SEE FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION

- 1| 724843 . CABLE ASSFMBLY, EXTERNAL 1
- 2] 722867 . . CCNNECTCR, RECEPTACLE, 75 POSITION 1
- 3| 723158 . . CONTACT, ELEC, 20-22 49
- 4 5:29Q03 CONTACT ELEC 18-20 1
- 5| 187243 . . TERMINAL, SMALL TAPER 11
- €| 3217367 . - GROMMET, RUBBER, FOR 7/8 HOLE X 1,16 PNL 1
= 7 216300 PLUG, STRAIN RELIEF 2
- 8| z16304 - . STRAIN RELIEF 2
- 9| 312575 . RING, RETAINING, 0.4375 ID X 0.040 THK M
- 10] 510352 . GROMMET I
- 11| 8€2130 . STUD, CAMIOC 4
- 12| 724800 . COVER, SIDE 1
- 13| 7248cs . BAR, DQUBLE THRCH_SWITCH 1
- 14| 3€3u2C . SWITCH, TOGGLE, DEDT 2
- 15| 179744 . NUT, PLAIN, RD, 15/32-32 X 29/64 DIA ATT PT 2
- 16 479319 SHITCH TCGGLE DPRT, 20¥ Q.14 1
= 17| 175744 . NUT, PLAIN, RD, 15/32-32 X 39,64 DIA ATT PT 1
- 18| 7z48C8 RETAINER, SWITCH 1
- 19 724802 COVER, TOP 1
- 20| 2z179¢ . SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 3,16 LG ATT PT 2
- 21 58207 . SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2
- 22 513668 « CATCH FRICTION LATCH 1
- 23| 22179¢ . SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 3,16 LG ATT PT 2
- 24 2247€ . WASEER, FIAT, 0.175ID X 0.3750D 0.03 THK ATT PT 2
- 25 Fzu8C3 DOOR 1
- 26| 22179¢C . SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 3,16 LG ATT PT 4
- 27} 21141ce . CLAMP, CABLE, 0.562 DIAMETEE 1
- 28 32042 SCREH, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 3/8 1G ATT D 1
- 29 45690 . WASHER, FI, NC.10 X 7/16 OD X 1,/32 THK ATT PT 1
- 30 115¢5¢ . NOT, PLAIN, HEX, 1C-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 1
=31 q24€4¢C CABLE ASSEMBLY TINTERNAL 1
- 32| 187243 . . TEEMINAL, SMALI TAPER 22
- 33] 216265 - . TERMINAL, QUICK LISCON, NCN-INS, 20AWG 30
-4 2C5331 « JUMPER, 0.125 BRASS 2
- 35| 4u131s . DIOLE ASSENBLY, SELENIUN 2
- 36| 234457 . RESISTOR ASSEMBLY, 2200 OHM, 2W 2
- 37| 21¢3073 . RESISTOR ASSEMBLY, 680 OHM, 1/2H 3
- 38| 129244 . JUMPER ASSEFBIY 5
- 39| 12924z - JUMPER ASM, BLU 3-1/2 20AWG 1 LUG EA END 6
- 4C 2C9314 JUMEEE ASSEMBLY 1
- 41 10170 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1
- 42 56722 . WASHER, LCCK, EXTERNAL TCCTH NO. 6 ATT PT 1
- 43 284424 . CLTE, RREIAY MCULDING BOTTOM MOQUNTING 2
- 44| 198363 . SCREW, SELF-TAP, BH, NO. 4 ¥ 1/2 LG ATT PT 4
- 45| 32499¢ . TERMINAL BOARD, 109 FEEDTHRU TERMINALS 1
- 46| 3ca704 . CLIF, MOLDING 2
47| 15994n . CLIP, SPRING TENSICN-TERMINZL MOULDING 2
48 [ 198363 . SCREW, SELF-TAP, BH, NO. 4 X 1,2 LG ATT PT 8

- 49 719003 « RELAY ASSEMBLY, 4 POSITICN 2
50| 344599 . MOLDING ASSEMBLY, TERMINAL 2

- £1] 21C2365 . CLAKP, LOCP, C.330 ID 1
- 52 28235 SCRFN MACH, BH 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT_PT 1
- 53 45642 . WASHER, FL, NP.6 X 11/32 CD X 0.040 THK ATT PT 1
- 257187 . NUT, PLAIN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 1
- 55 S5CICRE STRIKE COVER CATCH 1
- 56 10170 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2
- 57| 257986 . WASHER, FIAT, NO. 6 X 0.312 OL ATT PT 2

10



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE

| 5_- cg8] 724811 HOUSING, REMCTE SWITCH 1

- 59| 283267 . SWITCH, DEDT, MCMENTARY TRANSFER 2
- 6C| 179744 . NOT, ELAIN, ED, 15/32-32 X 29/64 DIA ATT PT 2
- €1 214268 GROMMET 1
- 62| 21C23¢€5 . CLAMP, LOOP, 0.320 ID 1
- 63| 257184 . NUT, HEX, CCUBLE CHAMFERED, 6-32 X 5/16 ATT PT 1
- 64 475134 JIIMEEE ASSEMRBRLY 1
- 65| 72u4€0% . COVER, REMOTE SWITCH 1
- 66| 7z4839 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, EXTERNAL 1
- 67 187243 TERMINAT SMALI TAPER 7
- 66| 214¢68 . GROMMET 1
- 69| 371277 . CARL ASSEMBLY, CRYG, POS 7 1
- 70 37126F CARL ASSEMBLY CHVYV PCS 8 _ 1
- 71| 371262 . CARD ASSEMBLY, CGVV, POS 9 AND 10 2
- 72§ 37107 . CARD ASSEMBLY, CcJ¥c, PCS 11 1
- 73| 371C7¢ . CARD ASSEMBIY, JMVB, ECS 12 1
- 74] 371272 . CARL ASSEMBIY, CCZT, PGS 13 1
- 175 371884 . CARD ASSEMBLY, AAF, POS 14 BND 15 2
- 76} 371078 . CARD ASSEMBLY, QD, POS 16 1
- 771 724806 . T-BAR 2
- 78 £572€ . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.1€8 LG ATT PT 3
- 79| 216286 . LABEL, NUMBERING R TO L 1 TERU 28 1
- 8¢ 1z474¢ CARD RECP ASSEMBLY 1
- 81 724812 . CLIP, CABLE MCUNTING 4
- 821 7zu8Cy . HINGE, DOCR 1
- €3 11538 « NUT, ELATN, HEX 10-32 X 3/¢ FL W ATT PT 2
- £4 45690 . WASHER, FI, NC.10 X 7/16 OL X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2
- 85| 7zu480:2 . LEG 2
- 86| 338238 SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 NC X C.3125 LG ATT _PT 6
- 87| 2:7985 . WASHER, FL NO.4 X (.250 OD X 0.028 THK ATT PT 6
- 88} 7z4810 . FRAME 1

11



TOOLS AND TEST

SEEFIG. |1 17
18
19
20
27
28
29

S

DETAIL A

FIGURE 6. DATA TRANSCEIVER SIGNAL SIMULATOR. SEE LIST 6.
12



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND b ART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER | ON
NUMBER 1234 asM.| cope

TATA TRANSCEIVER SIGNAI SIMULATOR

6 - 4€eou7eé SIMULATCR, SIGNAL, LATA TRANSCEIVER 1
SEE FIGURE 6 FOR ILLUSTRATION
-1 3389C7 . « COVER ASSEMBLY, TOP 1
- 2 1€675¢ . SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 5/1€ LG ATT PT 2
- 3 21951C « « STRIP, RUBBER 1
- 4 338SC¢E COVER, TOE 1
- 5 338901 . CHASSIS ASSEMBILY 1
- 6 186758 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 5/1€ LG ATT PT 8
- 7 338921 . EIATE, PRCTECTIVE 1
- 8 34512 . . SCREW, BH, 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT [
- 9 £5901 . « WASHER, LOCK, EXT TEETH, ¥C.8 X 0.3810D ATT PT 4
- 1C 257189 . o NUT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT 4
- 11 2£255C . - ELECTRON TUBE, 6463 2
- 12 328106 « « PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, CF-22 2
SEE LIST 7 FOR DETAIL BFEAKDOWN
- 13 3C4cscy . . ELECTRON TUBE, 5844 3
-1 Z€115¢ . . PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, TIR-5 TRIGGER 1
SEE LIST 8 FOR DETATIIL BREAKDOHWN
- 15 300638 . . PIUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, TR—1 TRIGGER 1
SEE LIST 9 FCR DETAIL BREFEAKDOWN
- 16 3C0€42 PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, TR-3 TRIGGER 1
SEE LIST 10 FOR DETAIL EREAKDOWN
- 17 338904 . « CCVER ASSEMBLY, FRONT 1
SEE _I1TIST 11 FOR DETATT FREAKDOWN
- 18 24512 . . SCREW, BH, 8-3z X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4
- 19 £5901 . -« WASHER, LOCK, EXT TEETH, §0.8 X 0.3810D ATT PT L)
=20 2E57189 NUT, HEX, 8-=32 ATT PT 4
- z1 338912 . . ELECTRON TUBE, 6700 1
- 22 3:890:3 « « CHASSIS ASSEMBILY 1
SEE LIST 12 FOR DETATI PREAKDQUWN
- 23 3385C5 . CABINET ASSEMBLY 1
- 24 44177¢C . . HANLLE, PUNCH UNIT 1
- 25 2204z SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 3/8 1G ATT PT 2
- 26 £6C79 . . WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, C.195ID 0.4100D ATT PT 2
- 27 340001 . . FooOT 4
- 28 25718¢ NLT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT 4
- 29 £5901 . . WASHER, LOCK, EXT TEETH, NO.8 X 0.3810D ATT PT 4
- 3 3285SC¢ .« « CABINET 1

13




TCOLS AND TEST

FOR PARTS
\ NOT SHOWN
[ \ SEE FIG. 6
\ \ 12
3 I [/
o S
J > N
# S
]
FIGURE 7. CF-22 PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 7.
LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| coDE |
CF-22 PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY
7 - 3381C€ PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, CF-22 REF
SEE LIST 6-12 FOR NEXT BIGHER ASSEMBLY
- AND FIG 7 FOR TLLUSTRATICHN
-1 301826 . RESISTOR, CCMPF, 22K, P/M 10% 2W 1
- 2| 3227131 . RESISTIOR, CCHMP, 18K, E/M 5% 2W 1
- 3 300736 RESISTQOR FXD (‘(‘MD' 1 _MEG E/M_5% 1/?H 1
- 4| 2z1355€ . RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 680K, B/M 5% 1/2% 1
- E| 3C072¢ . RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 100K, P/M 5% 1/2W 1
- [ 3007258 RESISTOR, COMP, 47K, E/M 20% 1/2W 1
- 7| 328110 . FRAME ASSEMELY 1
- 8| 3€9900 . . BASE, PLUGGAELE UNIT 1
- 9 39922 WAFER 2
- 9A 2102C¢S6 . . PLATE 1
- 10| 309921 . . CLIP 2
- 11 338108 qrr'm’-"r" ELECTRCN TURE 1
- 12| 3cssac . . INSULATCR, BAIL 1
- 12| 30991¢ . . BAIL 1

14



TCOLS AND TEEST

-

T

o
0
00

80
0

14

e e
1 ° 4
L4 5

FIGURE 8. TR-5 TRIGGER PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 8.

FOR PARTS
NOT SHOWN
SEE FIG. 6

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
TNDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE

TR-5 TRIGGER PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY

8 - 261159 PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, TR-5 TRIGGER REF

SEE LIST 6-14 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY

ANE FIG. 8 FOR TLLUSTRATTON
- 1| 213€93 . RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 1K, E/M 5% 1/2W 1
- 2| 3co072¢C . RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 7.5K BP/M 5% 1/2W 1
-3 300721 RESTSTOR, FXD CCME, 10K, F/M 5% 1/2W 1
- 4| 30072z . RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 12K, 5%, 1/2W 1
- 5| 3€0729 . RESISTOR, FXD COME, 200K, 5%, 1/2W 2
- 6 3C1824 . RESISTOR CCME, 20K, P/M 5% 1W 1
- 7{ 3c0712 . CAPACITOR, CERAMIC, 40PF, 5%, 500VDC 1
- 8| 3C0714 . CAPACITOR, CERAMIC, 100PF, 5%, 500VDC 2
= _9 309944 FRAME ASSEMBLY 1
- 10| 3(099¢CC . . BASE, PLUGGABLE UNIT 1
- 11| 309923 . . WAFER 2
- 12 2111258 SOCKET, ELECTRCN THRE 1
- 13| 2102056 . . PIATE 1
- 14 212571 . . CLIP 1
- 15 3(9¢62¢C . INSULATOR, BATT 1
- 16| 3C992¢ . . BAIL 1

15




TCOLS AND TEST

FOR PARTS
N\ NOT SHOWN
\ SEE FIG. 6
12
el
9
10
I
5
1
5
2
4
4
2
FIGURE 9. TR-1 TRIGGER PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 9.

LIST AND PART UNITS{USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE

TR-1 TRIGGER PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY

9 - 3C0638 PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, TR-1 TRIGGER REF

SEE LIST 6-15 FOR NEXT FIGHER ASSEMBLY

AND FIG. 9 FCR TLLUSTRATION
- 1 213€93 . RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 1K, E/M 5% 1/2W 2
- 2 3C0729 - RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 200K, 5%, 1/2W 4
- 3] 301824 BRESTSTOR, CCME, 20K, P/M 5% 1W 2
- 4 3C0712 . CAPACITOR, CEFAMIC, 40PF, 5%, 500VDC 2
- 5 300714 - CAPACITOR, CERAMIC, 100PF, t%, 500VDC 2
- 61 3C99u4y FRANME ASSFMBLY 1
- 17 3€990C « . BASE, PLUGGABLE UNIT 1
- 8 309923 . . WAFER 2
- 9} 2111258 SCCKET, ELECTRCN TIRE 1
- 10} 2102096 . « PIATE 1
- 11] 2102571 . . CLIP 1
- 12| 3c€992¢C INSULATOR, BATI 1
- 13 309929 . . BAIL 1

16



TCCLS AND TEST

FOR PARTS
'd N NOT SHOWN
SEE FIG. 6
N |
I 16
"P—(Q
17
S0 G Y
13 (S N
\>
N 15
14
6
9 e ©® © |2
o ) 8
[
| o) 9
4
| 3
-
4 —%5
S N
5 12
ﬁ—z
5 > 8
4 4 ¥
7 1]
FIGURE 10. TR-3 TRIGGER PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 10.
LIST AND PART UNITS{USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
TR-3 TRIGCER PLUGGAELE UNIT ASSEMBLY
10 - 3C0642 PLUGGABLE UNIT ASSEMBLY, TR-3 TRIGGER REF
SEE LIST 6-16 FOR NEXT EIGHER ASSEMBLY
AND FIG. 10 FOR TLLUSTRATIQON
- 1 213€92 . RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 1K, E/M 5% 1/2W 2
- 2 3C€0720 . RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 7.5K E/Y¥ 5% 1/2W 1
- 3 3¢Q0722 RESISTOR, FXD CCME, 12K, 5%, 1/2W 1
- 4 300727 . RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 82K, E/F 5% 1/2W 2
- 5{ 3€0729 . RESISTOR, FXD COMP, 200K, 5%, 1/2W 4
- € 3¢1824 . RESTSTOR CCME, 20K, EB/M 5% 1W 1
- 7 3C071C « CAPACITOR, CERAMIC, 10PF, 10%, 500VDC 1
- 8 300712 . CAPACITOR, CERAMIC, 40PF, 5%, 500VDC 2
- g 3C0714 CAPACITOR, CERAMTC, 100PF, %, 500VDC 2
- 10 3Cc94u . FRAME ASSEMBLY 1
- 11 3(99CC . « BASE, PLUGGABLE OUNIT 1
- 1z 309923 WAFER )
- 13} 2111258 « « SCCKET, ELECTRCN TUBE 1
- 14] 21€2C¢¢€ . . PIATE 1
- 18] 2102571 CITF 1
- 16 3(€992¢C . « INSUBLATCR, EAIL 1
- 17 3€992¢ . . BATL 1

17



TCCLS AND TEST

FOR PARTS

NOT SHOWN

SEE FIG. 6
FIGURE 11. FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 11.

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY
1M1 - 3z89C4 COVER ASSEMBLY, FECNT REF
SEE LIST 6-17 FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY
AND FIG 11 FOR TLIUSTRATION
-1 317173 . KNCB, BAR TYPE WITH POINTER 1
-z 338916 « SWITCH, SELECTCEK 1
= 3 249271 JUMPER ASSSMBIY 1
- 4| 1151€¢ . . TERMINAL, LUG 1
- 5 334C67 . JUMEER ASSEMBLY 1
- € 16567 - TERMINAL, SPADE, 20-24 AWC, #6 HOLE, NTNS 1
- 7| 1€9138 . KNOE, SWITCH BLACK 1
- 8 215680 . SWITCH, PUSH, NC, 125VAC 1 AMP 1
- < 118463 SHTTCH, TCGGLE, SEST 2
- 10 3316¢¢ . SWITCH, TCGGLE, SPDT 1
- 11] 1105024 . BUTTON, KEY X 1
=121 110501~ BOTTON, KEY O 1
- 13| 1105014 . BUTTCN, KEY N 1
- 14| 11¢501¢ . BUTTON, KEY R 1
- 15| 11C5294 BUTTON, KEY 7 1
- 16| 1105291 . BUTION, KEY 4 1
- 17| 115289 . BUTTCN, KEY 2 1
- 181} 115288 BITTON, KEY 1 1
- 19| 338915 . SWITCE, CODE 1
- 20 34512 . SCBEW, BH, 8-32 X 0.375 16 ATT PT 2
=21 322599 JACK, TIP 1
- 22 322609 . JACK, TIP, KED 1
- 23 33€15¢ « JACK, TRST 1
- 24 3289C¢ . COVER ASSEMBLY 1
- 25| ZzZu40s€ . . PLUG, SNAP-IK 1
- 26| 338926 . . CCVER 1

18




TCOLS AND TEST

FOR PARTS
NOT SHOWN
SEEFIG. 6

VIEW A

A

- 2599529979

S Ty

[o:14/]
FqubiE

16 13

FIGURE 12.

CHASSIS ASSEMELY.

SEE LIST 12.

19



TCOLS AND TEEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
12 - 3288C3 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY REF
SEE LIST 6-22 FOR NEXT HIGHEER ASSEMBLY
AND FIG. 12 FOR ILLUSTRATION
- 1 33892C . CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
- 2 321057 « « CONNECTOR, PLUG, ELEC, 8 FEMALE CONTACTS 1
- 3 167338 CLTP, CABIE, 3/8 DIA LOQP 9,32 MTG HOLE 1
- 4 32042 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 3/& LG ATT PT 1
- £ £6C79 . WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, 0.195ID 0.4100D ATT PT 1
- 6 11598 NUT, PLATN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FI. W ATT PT 1
- 17 309758 . JUMEER ASSEMEBIY 1
- 8 1151€¢€ . « TERMINAI, LUG 1
-9 338917 . CABLE ASSFMBLY 1
- 10 1151€€ . . TERMINAL, LUG 3
- 11 204362 . GROMMET, KUEBER, FOR 5/8 HOIE X 1/16 ENL 2
- 12 333264 + SEMICONDUCTCR DEVICE, DIOLE 1
- 13 317030 . RESISTOR, FXD CGOMP, 47K, E/F 5% 1/2W 1
- 14 301825 . RESISTOR, CCME, 22K, P/M 5% 1W 3
-_1c 3239CC RESTSTOR, FXD CCME, 22K P/M 5% 1/26W 1
- 16 317025 . RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 6.8K, P/M 5% 1/2W 1
- 17 317029 . RESISTOR, FXD, 33K, PM 5% 1/2% 1
-_18 3Cc72¢€ RESISTOR, FXT CCFP, 100K, P/M 5% 1/2u 13
- 19 322347 . RESISTOR, FXD CCFP, 56C OHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 1
- 20 217031 . RESISIOR, FXD CCMP, 68K, E/F 5% 1/2W 1
- 21 321195 . RESISTQOR, FXD CCMP, 1.2 MEG, P/M 5% 1/2H 1
- 2z z17C6C . RESISTOR, FXD CCFKE, 6.€K, P/M 5% 1W 1
- 23 Z17C€E . RESISTOR, CCMP, 27K, E/M 5% 1W 1
- 24 3C0736 RESTSTQR, FXD CCMP, 1 MEG, E/M 5% 1/2W 1
- 2F 317C2¢ . RESISTOR, FXD CCHKE, 18K, E/M 5% 1/2W 1
- 26 32101¢ . CAPACITOR, TUBUIAR, 20MFD, 25(CVDC 2
- 27 322821 CAPACTTOR, TURHNLAR, Q.25MFD, 4QQVDC 1
- 28 317338 . CAPACITOR, TUBULAR, 1000PF, 500VDC 2
- 29 £21736 « CAPACITOR, 1MFD 1
- 30 2£€£533 CAPACITOR, ELECT, 4MFD, 250YDC 1
- 31 Z172€2 . CAPACITOR, FXL CER, 0.01MFD P80OM20% 450V 2
- 32 360032 . CAPACITOR, TUBULAR, 200PF, 500VDC 1
=33 317339 CAPACTTOR, CERAMTC, 33PF, 5(Q0VDC 10
- 34 32223¢% . POTENIIOMETER 1
- 35 338174 . INDUCTOR 1
- 26 2823¢ « SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.312 1G ATT PT 2
- 37 €6722 . WASEER, LCCK, EXTEENAL TOOTE NO. 6 ATT PT 2
- 38 338175 . OSCILLATOF UNIT, 180 HZ 1
- 29 36239 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 2
- 40 £6722 . WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL TOCTE NO. 6 ATT PT 2
- 41 309758 . JUMPER ASSEMBIY 1
- 42 1151€€ TERMINAT, LUG 1
- 42 338914 . . CLAMP, TUBE 1
- 44 34812 . SCREW, BH, 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2
- 45 55901 WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, NO.8 X 0.381QD ATT PT 2
- 46 2E718$ . NUT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT 2
- 47 3:891:= . SOCKETI, MBS 1
- 48 338238 SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 NC X (C.3125 LG ATT PT 2
- 49 2E7¢584 . WASHER, LCCK, SELIT, 1/8 ID X 13/64 OD ATT PT 2
- 50 38214 . NUT ATT PT 2
- 51 317157 STRTP, TEEMINATL 2
- £2 BRES56E + SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT BH, 6-32 X 1-1/8 ATT PT )
- 53 £6722 . WASEER, LCCK, EXTERNAL TOCTE NO. 6 ATT PT 4
- 84 2571817 NUT, PLAIN, HEX 6=32 ATT PT 4
- 55 18735 . SPACEEK, SLv, 0.169 1IL 3,8 OL 0.781 16 4
- 56 317157 . STRIP, TERMINAL 1
- 57 =17218 TERMTNAL FOARD, 10 SCIDER LUG TEEM 2
- 58 317156 . TERMINAL EOARD, 4 1UG TERMIKALS 2
- £9 31720¢C . TERMINAL BOARD, 8 LUG TERMINALS 1
- 60 38235 SCREHW, MACH, BH, 6=-32 X C.312 1G ATT _PT 12
- 61 £6722 - WASHEE, LCCK, EXTEENAL TCCTH NO. 6 ATT PT 12
- €2 2571€7 . NUT, PLAIN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 12
- 63 3091758 JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1
- 64 11518¢€ . . TERMINAL, LUG 1
- 65 338911 . CAPACITOR, FREQUENCY SELECT ION 1
~ 6€ 38235 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.312 1G ATT PT 2
- 67 €67zz . WASHER, LCCK, EXTERNAL TCCTH NO. 6 ATT PT 2
- 68 257187 . NUT, ELAIN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 2
- 69 317520 QnFI('F'l‘-’ ELECTRQN 'T'TT'RF" 9 BIN 5
- 70 3328910 « CHASSIS 1

20



FIGURE 13.

TOCLS AND TEST

54
G 00000600 ¥
o ol
© 0000000 J

52 53

7330 TAPE TESTER ASSEMELY.

SEE LIST 13.

21



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
7330 TAPE TESTER ASSEMBLY
13 - 461142 TESTER ASSEMBLY,TAPE,7330 1
SEE FIGURE 13 FOR ILLUSTRATION
- 1 55682€ CABLE ASSFMBELY, MATN TESTER 1
- 2 5¢8237 . . CCNNECTCR ASSEMELY 1
- 3 31154€ . « . SCREW, SOCKET H, 10-32 X 1/4 LG 4
-4 5S16C7 HANDLE, TATCHING 1
- 5 591747 . . .« SCREW, RELIEVED BODY, SIOT H, 10-32 ATT PT 2
- 6 521608 e « - INSERT, LATCHING HANLLE 1
- 7 Ec16CC HANDLE, CARRIER 1
- 8 223779 . . o SCREW,” SELF-TAP, BH, NC. 8 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2
- S 5¢8253 . . o BCARD AND KEEPER PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
-_10 5€174¢S SCREW, REIIEVEL BCDY, SIOT H, 6=32 ATT PT 1
- 11 5¢164C . « . KEEPER, 200 1
EART CF BOAKL & KEEPER ELATE
- 12 £91641 . . o« SCREW, SHCUIDER KEEFEE ELATE MTG, 3.6-32 ATT PT 4
- 13 5€86€¢€ . . . BOARD, 200 CPEN WIRE LOW VOLTAGE CONWN 1
PART OF EOARL & KEEPER ELATE
= 14 5¢€175C STUD BCARD MOUNTING 1
- 1E £C€7575 . . . WASHER, FIAT, €.390 X 0.2180LC X 0.045THK 1
- 16 58757¢ . . « SPRING, LATCH CCNNECTOR 1
- 17 59174€ SHAFT, CAM 1
- 18| 177739 . . . PIN, SPRING, 0.7103 X 0.275 LG ATT PT 1
- 19 2E175¢ « « « RING, RETAINING 2
- 20 561748 LATCH, HOCK 1
- 21 5¢8241 « « « STANDCFF 2
- z2 31328¢ . . « TERMINAI, LUG, NINS,20AWG NO.10 MTG HCLE 1
X 32UCSYE NOT, EEX DOUBLE CHAMFER 1
- 24 5¢8240C « « « CLANP 1
- 25 5¢8234 . . . SCREW, MACHINE, BH, 10-24 X 1-1/8 LG ATT PT 2
- 2€ 5cg238 CCLLER 1
- 27 5¢824€ . « « WEIL, 90 DEGREE 1
- 28 5982E5¢€ « + « SHELL 1
- 29 5Cy282 SLEEVE 1
- 30 249C8C . . SCREW, SOCKET H, 8-32 X 1,4 1G ATT PT 1
- 31 5E6<u4C . . RELIEF, STAIN 1
- 32 523176 . CCNNECTCR, THC %AY, WIRF STZE 24-20 16
- 32 5¢572¢ . . FERRULE, INXEE 7
- 34 5¢5726 . . TERMINATOR 7
- 35 334932 . . TERMINAL, RING, -18-22 AWG,#10 HOLE, INS 1
- 36 2162€5 . . TERMINAL, CUICK LISCCN, NCN-INS, 20AWG 6
- 37 5<c8041 . « SOCKET CCNTACT 30
- 38 cG4287 SLEEVE 1
- 39 249080 . SCREW, SOCKET H, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1
- 40 556%4C . RELIEF, STAIN 1
- 41 556933 PANFL, REAR 1
- 42 70078 . SCREW, SELF-TAP, PAN BED, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4
- 43 556934 . CASE, FIELD TESTER 1
- 44 58207 . SCREW, MACH, UNDKCT BH, 8-32 X 1/8 1G ATT PT I
- 4 257189 . NOUT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT [
- 46| 5323472 . CABLE ASSEMBILY 1
- 471} 5323473 CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
- 48 £323474 . CABLE ASSEMBIY 1
- 49 216265 . . TERMINAL, QUICK DISCCK, NCN-INS, 20AWG 25
- 50 186967 TERMINAL, SPALF, 20-24 AWC,#6 HOLE, NTNS 3

22




TCOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| cODE
13 - 51 492475 . RESISTOR, 220K 1/4W 1

- 21 3€0€€4 . CAPACITOR, 0.1MFL, E/M 10% 100VDC 1
- 53 3€072¢C RESTSTOR, FXD CCMP, 7. 5K B/M 5% 1/2W 1
- 54| 323%2¢ . RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 3K, P/M 5% 1/2W 7
- 58| 31701¢ . RESISTOR, FXD, 1.6K, EM 5% 1/2W 2
- 56 360902 RESTSTQR FXD CCMP 270 _MEG P/M 5% 1'/7W 13
- 57| £535C58 . TERMINAL BCARD 3
- 58 55651¢ . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3 LG ATT PT 2
- 59 2E7187 NOT, ELATN HEX 6£=-32 ATT PT 1}
- 60| 323656 . SPACER, 3/16 ID X 5/16 OD X 1,2 THK 4
- €1 556935 . SPACER 2
- 62 370453 CARD BQCFMRI‘V. AGR 1
- 63| 371931 . CARL ASSEMBLY, CAR 1
- 64| 37C0€€ . CARD ASSEMBLY, TAB 1
- 65 37167¢ CART ASSEMBIY [ole] 1
- 66| 528478 . CLAMP, SOCKET 2
- 67 38354 . SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2
- 68 2162€5 'FF'RMTNAI' QUICK T‘TQ(‘(‘N. unu-'rnq' 20AHG 1
- 69| 21607¢ . TERMINAL BLCCK AKD CONTACT ASSEMELY 4
- 70 55651C . BRACKET, MOUNTIRG,., SMS 1
- 71 1C17¢ . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1,4 LG ATT PT 2
- 12 110114 . SPACF¥R, 3/16 ID X S9/16 Cb X 1416 THK ATT_PT 2
- 72| 4c4183 . KNOB,DL SW ' 2
- T4 189138 . KNOB, SWITCH BLACK 2
- 751 321045 . POTENTIQMETER 1
- 76 1€9136 . SWITCE, PUSH, NC, 125VAC 1 AMP 2
- 77 €799z . SWIICH, TCGGLE, DPDT 8
=18 £1779 SHTTCH DEDT 1
- 79 3222310 . SWITCH, TOGGLE, DPDT 250V AC/DC 3 AMP 4
- 80| 719778 . SWIICH, RCTARY, 10 EOSITICK 1
- 81 32057¢C PQOST BINDTNG FLACK 4
- 82| 556938 . NAMEELATE 1
- 83 5£6851 . 1

PLATE, FRCNT

23



TOOLS AND TEST

FIGURE 14. OFFLINE SELECTRIC ANALYZER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 14.

UNITS|uUsAsLE
LIST AND PART Nen o
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
OFFLINE SELECTEIC ANALYZER ASSEMBLY
14 - 99(C(385 OFFLINE SELECTRIC ANALYZER ASM 1
SEE FIGURE 14 FOR ILLUSIRATION
= 1 113243 € CORD 1
- 2 2162C€ GUIDE, SINGLE CARD LCNG 2
- 3 216085 GUIDE, CARD, 8 ECSITICN LCNG 1
- 4 216265 'T‘PRMTNAT' QUICK DTQ(‘ON. NON—TNQ' 20AUG 12
- 5| 212822 BUS BAR, CHAIN VCLTAGE 24
- 6 21607€ TERMINAL BLCCK AND CCNTACT ASSEMBLY 2
- 1 216083 CARD EREECEETACLE ASSFMELY 1
- 8 73791€ CONNECTOR ASM, RECE-CABLE TC CARD 1
- 9 c44281C OFFLINE SELECTRIC ANALYZER 1

24



TCOLS AND TEST

 m—

26

\ ,W
AV

D

9.6.6
%”ow%.w&..
ooo%%w%.f.,
RN
e
DORNNX
N
R0
e

Ml

nfd

10A

DETAIL@ USED ON 1765342 ONLY

15.

FIELD TESTER ASSEFBLY. SEE LIST

FIGURE 15.

25



TCOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS{USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE

FIELD TESTER ASSEMBLY
15 -

CODE A USED CN TESTER ASH 2513300 2420

CODE E USED CN TESTER ASM 1765342 2420/3420
- 251330¢ TESTER ASSEMBIY, FIELD 1
= 17€5342 TESTFR ASSEMBIY, FTELD 1

SEE FIGURE 15 FOR ILLUSTRATICN
- 1| 2513320 . NAMEELATE 1| a
- 1] 17€53:2 « NAMEPIATE 1 B
- 2| 25133¢5 . FACEPLATE 1|2
- 2} 17€5360 . FACEPLATE 1| B
- 3 81693 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2
- 4| 25133¢Ce . CLAHKP 1
- 5 3573¢ . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 15/16 LG ATT PT AR
-5 42854¢ . SCREW,BIND HD- 4-40 X 7/16 1G AIT PT AR
- 6 £6722 . WASHER, LCCK, EXTEENAL TOCTH NO. 6 ATT PT AR
- 6| 338169 . WASEER,LOCK,EXT T~ NO.4 ATT PT AR
- 7 257187 NOT, ELATN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT AR
- 7 37913 . NUT,HEX- 4-40 ATT PT AR
- 8] 25133¢7 . SPACER 1
- 9} 251331¢€ . CABLF ASSEMBLY, EXTERNATL 1 A
- 9| 5802144 . CABLE ASSEMBLY,EXTERNAL 1] B
- 10| 5808281 . CARD 1] 1
- 10} 8216712 . CARD 1] B
- 104 811364 . GUIDE,CARD 1| B
- 11| 5808301 - CARD 11 2
= 12| 2513327 RETATNER 1
- 13| 2513315 . BOARD ASSEMBLY, SWT 1 3
- 13| 117535¢ . BORRL ASSEMBLY,SWT 1| B
- 14| 251970 . SCRRW, MACH, BS H, 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 3
- 15| 257985 . WASHEE, FL NC.4 X 0.250 OL X 0.028 THK ATT PT 3
- 16| 257984 . WASHER, LOCK, SFLIT, 1/8 ID X 13/64 0D ATT PT 3
= 17 2513201 SPACER 1
- 18| 2513321 . BOARD ASSEMELY 1
- 19| 2513323 . POT ASSEMBLY, BICCK 1
= 20 438550 SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 1/2 4G ATT PT 1
- 21} 2£7¢gs . WASHER, FL NC.4 X (.250 CD X 0.028 THK ATT PT 1
- 22| 257584 . WASHER, LCCK, SFIIT, 1,8 ID X 13/64 0D ATT PT 1
- 22| 2513302 + PAD 2
- 24| 322550 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/2 16 ATT PT 2
- 25| €1376S . DECAL 1| B
- 26 25133¢4 BASF 1] 2
- 26| 1765361 - BASE 1| B

26




TCOLS AND TEST

i T i i e

T

63 62 6l 59 58 @

VIEW A USED ON 7340 MIAND M2 27;

| Iy,

g:l, 63A 63\8
e e
(£] g p
0.0, o -
° p/6 o
AN D A ” o

USED ON 7340 M3 ONLY

FIGURE 16. FUNCTIOKAL TESTERS 7340M1, 7340M2 AND 7340M3. SEE LIST 16.
27



TCOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
FUNCTIONAL TESTERS 7340M1, 7340M2 AND 7340M3
16 -

CODE A USED CN 7340M1 AND 7340M2
CODE B USED CN 7340M3

- 4€1222 TESTER, FUNCTIONAI-7340M1 AND 7340M2 1 A

- 4€1445 TESTER, FINCTTONATI=-7340M3 1 B
SEE FIGURE 16 FOR ILIUSTRATICN

- 1 461209 . BRACKET, TESTER MOUNTING 1

- 2 5¢eg SCREW, MACH, RH, 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 3

- 3 9092 . WASEER, LCCK, SELIT RING, 0.194ID 0.3370 ATT .PT 3

- 4 11598 . NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 3

- 5 4€12C4 COVER ASSEMBLY 1

- 6 4€1212 « « NAMEPLATE 2

- 7 4€1218 . « COVER, LOWER 1

-8 236849 « o SCREW, MACHINE, BRH, 10-322 X 1/4 LG ATIT PT 4

- 9 4€121¢ . . HANDLE 1

- 10 2E£7982 . . CLIF, RETAINING, E TYEE (C.188 DIA GROOVE ATT PT 3

- 11 £13668 CATCH, FRTICTTICN TATCH 4

- 12 £1366¢ « . STRIKE, FRICTICN LATCH 4

- 12 £5726 . . SCREW, MACH, BH, €6-32 X C.188 LG ATT PT 16

- 14 c:5¢€u . JUMPER ASSFMBTIY, GRN, 10 IN LG 14AHG 1

- 15 359695 « « « TERMINAL, RING,14-16 AWC, NO.10 HOLE INS 2

- 16 4€1220 . . COVER, UPEER 1

- 17| 52121€C . JUMPFR ASSEMBIY 1

- 18 1€69€1 -« « TERMINAIL, RING, NC. 6 STUL, NCNINSULATED 1

- 19 5¢1047 . « TERFINAI, SLIEF CN, 18-16 AWC 1

- 20 461201 FRAME ASSEMBIY, FUNCTICNAIL TESTER 1 A

- 20 LetTuuy . FRAME ASSEMBRLY, FUNCTICNAL TESTER 1 B

- 21 532429 « . BUTIION, SELECTCR SWITCH 10

~ 221 5312194 BOTTCN, PLSH, QVAI 3

- 23| Ez1219¢ . . KNCB, RCTARY 7

- 24 4€1202 . . PANEL ASSEMBIY, DISPLAY 1 A

= 24 LETHIE PANEL ASSFEMBLY, DTSPLAY 1 B

- 2E 32042 « « SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 4

- 26 3213¢7 .« . - JACK 10

- 271 £31217¢ BTINDING POST, BIACK 1

- 28| 5312169 « « o PCST 4

- 29| E212193 « « « ADAPTER, PUSHBUTTICN GUAEDED 1

- 20 365047 .~ SWITCH, PUSH, SEDT 125VAC 1 AMP 1

- 31 4€1z1° « -« « PANEL, CEM DISEIAY 1

) USED CN 461202 7340M1 AND 7340M2

- =1 4€1U43€ PANEL, CBM DISFLAY 1
USED CN 461438 7340M3

- 32 515661 . « CIA¥P, 1OCP, 3/8 ID 0.204 DIA MTG HOLE 2

- 33| 531229¢ T-BAR 1

- 34 U3ESLE . . SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 3,16 LG ATT PT 2

- 35 216091 « « ATAPTER, CARD CGUIDE 6

- 36 Z82€4 SCREW, MACH, FIL H, u4-40 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 9

- 37 2162¢&5 « « LABEL, NUMBERING L TC R 1 THRU 28 1

- 38 4€120°% « « CARL RECEPTACILE 1 A

- 38 461443 CART RECEETACLE 1 B

- 39 21€231 . . GUIDE, CARD, € ECS 6

- 40 53121¢€1 . « T-BAR 1

- 41 8433 - SCREW, MACH, FH, 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2

- 42] 5312183 . « CIAFMP, CAELE 1

- 43 115¢¢8 . - NUOT, PLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 2

= 48 4e12C7 CABLE 1 2

- 44 4€e1440 - « CABIE 1 B

- 45 4€1206 . .« CABLE ASSEMBIY 1 A

- 45 Be1441 CABTE ASSFMBIY 1 B

- 46 2162C8 « « « CLAMP, CABLE CCNNECTCE 5

- 47 216209 « « « SUPPORT, CAELE CONNECTOR CARD 5

— 48 33823¢ SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 NC X 0.3125 1G ATT PT 15

- 491 1103744 . « o« WASEER, SPRING TENS, 0.126 IL X 0.281 OL ATT PT 15
USED ON 461206 7340M1 AND 7340M2

- B0 21621C SPACER, CABIE CCNNECTICE ATT_DPT 5

- E1 4<1349 « « «» CARD ASSEFMBLY ATT PT 5

- 52 £917E2 « « « CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 1
ISED CN 461206 7340M1 AND 7340M2

- B2 E356(57 « « « CCNNECTCR 1
USED CN 461441 7340M3

- 83 u4¢e1214 BRACKET, CARLE MCUNTING 1

- £y 23684¢ . « SCREW, FACHINE, BH, 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2

- 55 4569C . . WASHER, FI, NC.10 X 7/16 0D X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2

28



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER | ON
NUMBER 12 34 ASM.| CODE
16 - 56 4E12CE « . TERMINAL BOARL ASSEMBLY 1 A
- 56 461446 « . TERMINAY EOARD ASSEMBLY 1 B
- £7 1€639¢ . « SCREW, MACH, BH, 2-56 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 6 A
- 58 317011 . . . RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 470 OHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 2
USED QN 461208 7340M1 AND 7340M2
- 58 322729 « « « RESISTOEK, 150 OHMS 2
USED ON 461208 7340M1 AND 7340M2
- 60 21369= RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 1K, P/M 5% 1/2W 1
- 61 528937 « « « RESISTOR, FXD, FILM 360 OHMS P/M 5% 1,2W 3
- 62| 317018 . . . RESISTOR, FXD, 1.6K, EM 5% 1/2W 1
USED CN 461208 7340M1 AND 7340M2
- 63 5C247¢ « « « RESISTOR, FXD, COCMP, 360 OHMS P/M 5% IW 1
- €3N 21€42¢ . « - RESISTOR, FXD, 330K, P/M 5% 1/4W 2
USED CN 461446 7340M3
- 639 320610 « « « RESISTOR, FXC COMP, 180 OHMS, P/M 5% 2W 1
USED ON 461446 7340M3
- €2 324902 . . - RESISTOR, FXD CCHE, 91 CHMS, P/M 5% 1/2¥ 9
USED CN 461446 7340M3
- 64 ] £21217¢C « « « TERMINAL BOARD 1
- 65 461203 BRACKET ASSEMELY 1 A
- 65 4e143¢ . « BRACKET ASSEMBLY 1 B
- 66| 5312175 « « « SWITCH, ROTARY 2
~ 67} £32121€¢€ - SKITCH, ROTARY 1
USED ON 461203 7340M1 AND 7340M2
- €7) E3€7¢46 « « o« SWITCH, RCTARY 1
USED ON 461429 7340M3
- 68| 5312165 « « « SWITCH, EOTARY 1
- 69 £31219¢C « « o PCTENTICMETER, 30K, E/M 10% 1W 2
- 703 £212167 SWITCH, ROTARY 1
- 71| Ez1z1€z « « « SWITCH, LEVER 2
- 72| 5312164 « - - SWITCH, LEVER 1
- 173 3e4u42 SCREW, PACH, FL CSK H, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT I3
- 74| £E3121€2 e« « + BRACKET, SWITCH MOUNTING 3
- 75 236849 « « « SCREW, MACHINE, BH, 10-32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT 6
- 7€} £E=1210¢& SKITCH, PISHBITTCN 1
- 77| U43€566 . . . SCREW, MACH, BH, €-32 X 0.125 LG ATT PT 2
- 178 4€1217 « « « BRACKET, COMPONENT MCUNTING 1

29



TCOLS AND TEST

&
&

rearrey
[T

Liduat

i
4

)
¥

LZ
=
-]
r=A
=]
[
==
| ——
=
2
Fakaan]
| M
[ataien |
[E— |
===
[—

10

VIEW B

/7=,
\ s
7
/ Y
5T (=

/ “\l;“ll\“\“.‘“.»m“\ ;
% Tl

SEEFIG. 18

INDEX NOS. 1-45. SEE LIST 17.

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM SIMULATOR. SBEET 1 OF 2.

FIGURE 17.

30



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND o ART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| coDE

COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM SIMULATOR
17 - 452394 SIMULATCR, CCHMUNICATIONS SYSTEM 1
SEE FIGURE 17 FOR ILLUSTRATION
- 1| 743033 . NANFPLATE 1
— 2| 8z2267€ . CASE 1
- 3| 822698 . COVER ASSEMBLY 1
- 4 £1€6¢<3 SCREHN MACH, BH 6-32 X "lllﬂ 1G ATT PT 2
- = £5726 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 1
- 6| 822697 . . HINGE 1
- 7| u=gsee SCREH, MACH, BH, 6=32 X 0.125 1G ATT PT 3
-~ 8| e22696 . . COVER, EANEL 1
- 9| wu479128 . RESISTOR, FILM, 3.01K, 1%, 0.125W 4
- 10 2106333 « SEMICCNDUCTOR DFVICE 2
- 11 822677 . PANEL ASSEMBIY ’ 1
SEE LIST 18 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN
- 12 36235 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0,312 1G ATT PT 4
~13 £€722 . WASHER, LCCK, EXTERNAL TOCTH NO. 6 ATT PT u
- 14| u754€c . SEML, COVER AR
- 15] 301356 STRIP, SEALING AR
Z 16| €z2681 . COVER, CHASSIS 1
- 17 10170 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4
-_18 2E7GEE - WASHFRK, FIAT, NG 6 X 0.312 OO ATT PT I}
ZT19| 822€54 . CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
- 20| 56255 . . TERMINAL, SIIP ON, 24-20 BWG 1
- 21 21€300 + o PLUG, STRAIN RELIEF 2
2221 1ss00¢ . . CCNNECTCR, LAMP, 2 PIN 1
- 231 21e3cu . . STRAIN RELIEF 2
- 24 372828 CARD ASSEMBILIY HFEY 1
25| z73u¢s . CARD ASSEMBLY, EDD 1
- 26| 373486 . CARD ASSEMBLY, ELE 1
- 271 3741443 CARD ASSEMBIY IFK 1
~ 28| 374133 . CARL ASSEMBLY, UGY 1
- 29| z7271¢ . CARD ASSEMBLY, YYG 1
- 30 37200€ CART ASSEMBILY YZY iy
~ z1| 270262 . CARD ASSEMBIY, DHE 2
- 3z| 372737 . CARL ASSEMBIY, ZTP 1
- 33 27201¢€ CARD ASSEMBLY 7CK 1
— 34| 372009 . CARD ASSEMBLY, ZCB 1
- 38| 37201¢C . CARD ASSEMBIY, 2ZCC 1
- 36 371561 . CARD ASSEMBIY, Gd 1
= 37| 372€1¢C . CARD ASSEMBLY, ZEZ 1
- 38| 372c08 . CARD ASSEMBIY, ZCA 1
- 29 £Z2€5E CABLE ASSEMBIY 1
-~ 40| 556255 . . TERMINAI, SITE CK, 28-20 2WG 3
- 41| 33476¢ . . TERMINAL, RING, 16-22 AWG 1/4 MTG HOLE 10
- 42 334921 TERMINAT RTING 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, TINS 8
~ 42| 822656 . CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
- 4y 92784 . . TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG, NO.8 HOLE,INS 7
- 45| 334921 . . TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 1

31




DETAIL B

TCOLS AND IEST

INDEX NOS. 46-124. SEE LIST 17.

__:.|| —3
_ﬂuﬂuﬂblﬂtuﬂﬂﬁnqm.lau

N

] 5
wﬁuuuadﬂmﬁgL

FIGURE 17. COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM SIMULATOR. SHEET 2 OF 2.

VIEW A

32




TCOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| cobpe
17 - 46| 8z2684 . BRACKET, COVER, SUEEORT 1

- 47 443 . SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 1
- ue| ezoee3 . BRACKET, COVER, SUEECRT 1
- 49 3838C . SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1
- 50| 210967 . CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY, 16PF 2
~ 51 822€€1 RESTSTQOR ASSEMRIY 1
- 52| 82267¢ . CHASSIS ASSEMBIY 1
SEE LIST 19 FOR DETAIL RREAKDOWK
- 53 49814 . SCREW, MACH, FH, 10-32 X 7/16 LG ATT PT 1
- 54 32617 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 0.438 LG ATT .PT 2
- 55| #4EQS54 . POST, BINDING 5
- 56 822€92 « PLATE, MOUNTING 1
- 57 10170 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT 2
- sg| 257586 . WASHER, FIAT, NC. 6 X 0.312 OL ATT PT 2
- 591 822688 . BRACKET, MOUNTING 1
~T6C 28413 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2
- 61 4569C . WASHER, FI, NC.10 X 7,16 CD X 1,32 THK ATT PT 2
- 62 822671 « FAN ASSEMBLY 1.
- 63| 138572 . SCREW, MACH, UNLRCT BH, 6-32 X 2 LG ATT PT 4
- 64| 257986 . WASEER, FIAT, NC. 6 X 0.312 OD ATT PT 3
- 6E 2571€73 NOT PLATN HEX €-322 ATT PT 3
- 66| £z0%39 . . JUMEER ASSEMBIY 2
- 67| 334921 . . . TEEMIRAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 1
- _€8 5¢€73CC o o FAN, AXTIAT 115V _AC 1PH 60 HZ 1
~ 69| 17794¢€ . GUARLC, FAN 1
- 7¢! 822659 . AC CCRD ASSEMBLI 1
- 71 33476¢ TERMTNAT RTXG 16-22 A%WG 1/4 WMTG HOLE 1
- 721 334921 . . TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 2
- 73| 256341 . . PLUG, GROUNDEL CCMMERCIAL, 125V 154 1
- 74 107611 BUSHI KNG 1
- 75| ez2687 . COVER, SIDE 1
- 76 £5726 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.1€8 LG ATT PT 1
- 17 L6122 WA SHEFR LCCK EXTERNATL TCCTH NO 6 ATT PT 1
- 78| scauve . SEMICCNDUCTOR DEVICE, DICDE, 150V 10A 4
- 79 1159¢ . NUT, ELAIN, BEX, 10-32 X 3/€ FL W ATT PT I
- 80 45690 WA SHEF FI1 NO. 10 X 7,716 €D X 1/32 THK ATT PT 8
- 81| 316996 . TERKI®AL, LUG, NINS, 9AWG NO. 8 MTG HCLE 4
- g2l 21701¢ . WASHER, INSULATING 8
- 83| 173582 . INSULATOR n
- 84| 5240459 . RESISTIOR, FIXED, 25 OHM 25W 2
- 85| 25197¢C . SCREW, MACH, BS H, 4-40 X 0.250 1G ATT PT 4
- _E€ £2268¢ BRACKET FCUNTT NG 1
- 87 58207 . SCREW, MACH, UNLECT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2
- 88| 187470 . SHIEIL, TEEMINAL EOARD 1
- €8 210984 SCREW ,MACH RD HD 6-32 X 0.2501G ATT PT 1
- 90| £240455 . TRANSFORMER, 60 HZ 1
- 91 28412 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 4
- ¢2 56C79 . WASEER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, 0.195ID 0.4100D ATT PT n
- 93 45690 . WASHER, FI, NO. 10 X 7/16 OD X 1,32 THK ATT PT 4
- 94| 8z26€F . BRACKET, FOUNTING 1
- 95 38380 - SCREW MACH FIT H 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT _PT 1
- S€| 1750342 . COVER, CAEACITOR 3
- 97 2ce224 . CAPACITOR, FXD ELECT, 14KMFD P150M10%13V 3
- 98 22045€ BRACKET CAFACITCR MCIONTINXNG 3
- 99 £82C7 . SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 9
-100 | £2637¢8 . INSULATION 1
=101 E2U0458 CAPACITOR EFAPER SMED 'D,/M 6% 330VAC 1
-1¢2] 621446 . CLAMNE 2
-103 337 . SCREW, MACH, FII1 H, 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2
-104 10<€0873 WASEER ILCCK, SELIT RKING,0.168TID,0.2960D ATT PT 2
-1¢5| 625576 . RESISTOR ASSEMBLY 2
-10€| €2269¢ . JUMPER ASSEMBIY 1
=107 33476 € TERMINAL RTNG' 16=22 AHG 1,/l.l MTG HOLE 1
-108 324921 . . TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 1
-10s| 737806 . CAPACITOR ASM 2
=110 3€1503 ('OVF‘R' CAPACITOCE 2
-111] wse3107 . CAPACITOR, 3100MFD 2
-112| 201750 . CLAME, RETAINING-CAPACITCE 2
-113 58207 SCRENW MACH INTRCT BH 8=32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT a
-114 €CHUE . WASHER, LCCR, IKT TEETH, NO. 8 ATT PT 4
-115| 191480 . SHIELL, 8 POSITICN 1
-116 210984 SCRENW MA(‘H' RD Hn' 6—=32 X 0.2501LG ATT _PT 1
-117| 322766 . BLOCK, TERMINAL 1
-118 | 210e€u . STUC, SHIELD MOUNTING, NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1
-119 ] 2108€3 . STUL, SHIELD MTG, TAEPED, NC. 6-32 ATT PT 3
-120 222267 . MARKEE STRIP, 8 PQS NOS 1 _THRU 8 1
-121| 629577 . CHOKE ASSEMBLY 2
-122 £82C7 . SCREW, MACH, UNDECT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 8
-123 €064€ . WASEFR, LCCK, INT TEETH, NC. 8 ATT_PT 8
Z124{ 822680 . CHASSIS 1

33




TCOLS AND TEST

FOR PARTS S
NOT SHOWN
SEE FIG. I7
FIGURE 18. CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 18.

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 12364 ASM,.| CODE

CCNTRCL PANEL ASSEMBLY
18 - 822677 CONTRCL PANEL ASSEMBLY REF
SEE LIST 17-11 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY
AND_FIG 18 FOR _TLIUSTRATICN
-1 78952 . FUSE, CART, TIME DELAY, 250V 0.8A 2
- 2 17594¢€ . HOLDER, FUSE 2
= 3 317173 ENOQR BAR TYPE NITH EQINTER 4
- 4| 741861 . SWITCH, RCTARY, S EOSITICN 1
- E| 728485 . SWITCH, ECTARY, 3 POSITION 2
- € £2267C SHITCH RCTARY TEANSFCEMER 1
- 7| 3es0s¢ . SWITCE, SENSITIVE SPDT 8
- 8| 3€5047 . SWIICH, PUSH, SEDT 125VAC 1 AMP 1
= 9 2681€Y SHTTCH, TCGGLE, LPDT 2
- 10 550511 . LEME, INCANDESCENT, 10V 14 M2 1
- 11 368168 . CLIE, SPEED 1
- 12 R22A75 SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
- 12| 338921 . . TERMINAI, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 2
- 14} 347181 . . TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT 2
-_15 1z543% SHITCH TCGGLE DEST 1
- 16| 822650 . COUNTER, IMEULSE 2
- 17 28§ . SCREW, MACH, FL CSK H, 3-48 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4
- 18 1091111 WASFER ILCCK INT TEETH NO 3 X 0.225 QD ATT PT i
- 19 8506 . NUT, ELAIN, HEX, 3-48 X 3/16 FL W ATT PT 4
- 20| 822653 . METER 1
- 21 822682 PANEL CONTRCT 1

34




FOR PARTS
NOT SHOWN
SEE FIG. 17

TOOLS AND TEST

DETAIL A
FIGURE 19. CHASSIS ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 19.
LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| coODE
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
19 - 82267¢ CHASSIS ASSEMBLY REF
SEE LIST 17-52 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY
; AND FTIG 19 FOR TLLUSTRATION

- 1] 216cCss . GUIDE, CARD, & ECSITION LCNG 5

- 2| 2162C6 . GUICE, SINGLE CARD LONG 1

- 3 Z1628¢F TAR‘FT.' NUMBERING I TO R 1 THRIO 28 3

- 4] 212822 . BUS BAR, CHAIN VOLTAGE AR

- 5| 21626€ . INSULATOR, PLATE, BACK PANEL, 26 POS 2

- 6 21217¢ CARD EACK FTANET 26 PCSTTICN 2

- 7| 216083 . CARD KECEETACLE ASSEMBLY [

- 8] 216C7¢€ . TERMINAL BLCCK AKD CONTACT ASSEMBLY 2

- 9 822691 BAR MOUNTTNG, REAR 1

- 10| 82269C . BAR, MOUNTING, FEONT 1

-1 10170 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6

- 12 RZ26E6 T-RAR 2

- 12| 82267¢ . ACAPTER ASSEMBIY 1

- 14| 216091 . . ACAPTER, CARD GUIDE 2

- 15 38264 SCRENW MACH FIL_H 4-40 ¥ ?,/8 1.6 ATT PT 4

- 16| 8226¢3 . . T-BAR, ADAPTER 1

35



36

FIGURE 20.

TOOLS AND TEST

49 50 5l 53

DETAIL A 52 54

ey

DETAILB 56 57

59 60 6l 62 49 65 67

MR

DETAILC 63 64 66

72977330 FIELL TESTER ASSEMBILY.

SEE LIST 20.




TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.! CODE |

729/7330 FIELD TESTER ASSEMBLY
20 - 461390 TESTER ASSEMBLY,FIELD, 729/7330 1
SEE FIGURE 20 FOR ILLUSTIRATION
- 1 5344924 . CABLF ASSEMBLY, MATIN TESTER 1
-z 58237 - . CCNNECTOR ASSEMBIY 1
- 3 311546 . « « SCREW, SOCKET H, 10-32 X 1/4 16 4
- 4 5S16(7 HANDIE, TATCHING 1
- 5 521747 . - . SCREW, RELIEVED BODY, SIOT H, 10-32 ATT PT 2
- 6 591608 « « « INSERT, LATCHING HANDLE 1
- 7 5¢€16(S HANDIE, CAKEIER 1
- 8 22377% . - . SCREW, SELF-TAP, BH, NC. 8 X 1/2 LG ATT .PT 2
- 9 5882E: .« « . BCARD AND KEEPER PIATE ASSEMBLY 1
- 10 5¢174¢ a o SCREW, REITEVED BCDY, STOT H, 6-=32 ATT _PT 1
- 11 5S1¢e4C . . . KEEPER, 200 1
PART OF BOARD & KEEPER ELATE
=12 551641 . . » SCREW, SHOULDER KEEPER PLATE MTG, 3.6-32 ATT PT 4
- 12 Scepee - - . BCARD, 200 CEEX WIRE LCW VOLTAGE CONN 1
PART CF BOARL & KEEPEE ELATE
- 14 5€175¢C STUD, BCARD MOUNTING 1
- 15 5¢7575 « . . WASHEER, FLAT, 0.390 X 0.2180D X 0.045THK 1
- 1€ 5£757¢ « « « SPRING, IATCH CCNNECTCR 1
=17 5¢1746 - SEAFT, CAM 1
- 18| 1077739 . .« « PIN, SPRING, 0.103 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1
- 19 251759 « . . RING, RETAINING 2
-_20 561748 - . LATCH, HOCK 1
- 21 598241 « » o« STANDCFF 2
- 22 31328¢ . . . TERMINAL, LUG, NINS,20AWG NO.10 MTG HOLE 1
- 23 zzucug NIT, EEX DCUBLE CHAMF¥R ATT PT 1
- 24 5¢824¢C - « . CIAMP 1
- 25 598234 . . . SCREW, MACHINE, BH, 10-24 X 1-1/8 LG ATT PT 2
- 26 568238 CCLLEE 1
- 27 5CE24€ - « « WEIL, 90 DEGEEE 1
- 28 £¢g256 -« « « SEELL 1
- 29 594287 SLEEVE 1
- 30 249080 . - SCREW, SOCKET H, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1
- 21 526¢4C .« - RELIEF, STAIN 2
=32 £2317¢€ CCNNECTOR, THO WAY, WIRE STZE 24-20 16
- 33 5¢572¢ . . FERFULE, INNEE 7
- 34 5¢€5726 « « TERMINATCR 7
- 35 324932 TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#10 HOLF, TINS 1
- 36 596255 . . TERMINAL, SIIF CN, 24-20 RWG 3
- 3 Scecu - + SOCKET CCNTACT 30
- 38 BCUDED SLEEVE 1
- 39 249080 . SCREW, SOCKET H, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1
- 40 556933 . PANEL, RERR 1
=41 70c78 SCREW, SEIF-TAP, EAN HD, 6=32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT 4
- 42 556534 . CASE, FIEID TESTER 1
- 43 58207 . SCREW, MACH, UNDECT EH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4
- 44 25718¢ NOT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT Y
- 48] £323472 . CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
- 46| 5323473 « CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
- 471 5344923 CARIE ASSFMBLY 1
- 48 5¢6255 . . TERMINAI, SLIE CN, 24-20 RWG 20
- 49 3€0902 . RESISTOR, FXD CCME, 270 MEG, P/M 5% 1/2W 14
- 50 334914 BRESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 6.2K, 5%, 1/2W 1
- &1 322347 . RESISTOR, FXD CCFPF, 560 OHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 1
- 52 21701¢€ . RESISTOR, FXD CCKP, 820 OHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 8
= 53 217018 RESISTOR, FXD, 1.6K, EM 5% 1/2W 1
- 54 528486 . RESISTOR, 910 OHMS P/M 5% 1/2W 1
- SE 317CCe . RESISTOR, FXD, 300 CHMS, 1/2W 1
= 56 30072¢ RESISTOR, FXD CCFP, 7.5K E/M 5% 1/2W 1
- 57 317012 - RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 510 OHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 1
- £8 31743C .*RESISTOR, FXD CCKP, 5.6K, P/M 5% 1/2W 1
- 59 4z41¢3 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYIC, 1(CMFD, 15¥DC 3
- 60 492540 . CAPACITOR, TANTALUM 1
- 61 350432 . CAPACITOR, FIXEL 1
- €2 35Q438 CAPACITOR, 1200TF, E/M 10%, 200VDC 1
- 62 4c2403 . CAPACITOR, 0.00Zu4uMFD, E/M 5%, 10/VDC 1
- €4 350447 - CAPACITOR, 560PF, ¥/M 10%, 20/VDC 1
- €8 350440 CAPACTITOR, U7CEF, E/M 10%, 200¥DC 1
- 66 350422 . CAPACITOR, 56PF, P/M 10%, 2C0VDC 1
- 67 4c2472 . CAPACITOR, FLECT, 33MFD E/M 20% 20V 1

37



TCOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE

| 20_- 681 5344922 TERMINAL FOARD 2
- 69 £35C5¢€ « TERMINAL EOARD 1
- 70 5E€E1S . SCREW, MACH, BH, €-32 X 3 LG ATT PT 2 A
- 71 257187 . NUT, ELAIN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT q
- 72| 5344926 SPACEK 4
- 73 556238 . SPACER 2
- 74 372683 . CART ASSEFBLY, ZIC 1
=175 371931 « CARD ASSEMBIY, CAB 1
- 76 371679 . CARD ASSEMBLY, CG 1
- 717 52847¢ . CLAMP, SOCKET 2
- 18 38354 SCRFH, MACH, FIT H, 6=32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2
- 79 216C7¢€ . TERMINAL ELCCK AND CCNTACT ASSEMBLY 3
- 80| £344925 - BRACKET, FOUNTIKG, SMS 1
- 81 1017¢ - SCRF¥W, MACH, BH €-32 X 1,4 16 ATT PT 2
- 82 110114 . SPACER, 3/16 ID X 9/16 CD X 1/16 T9* ATT .PT 2
- 83 454183 . KNCB,DL SW 3
- 84 1€9138 KNOB, SWITCH BIACK 2
- 85 3E1045 « POTENTIOMETER 1
- 86 5238649 . SWITCH, RCTARY, NON-SHCRT, 2DECK, 84P0S 1
- 817 71¢778 - SWITCH, RCTARY, 10 POSITICN 1
- 88 1€913¢€ . SWITCH, PUSH, NC, 125VAC 1 AMP 2
- 89 €7992 . SWIICH, TOGGLE, LPLT 8
~-_S0 348494 SHITCH, TCGGLE, DPCLT 250VAC 10 AMP 2
- 91 32231C . SWITCH, TCGGLE, DEDT 250V AC/CC 3 AMP 5
- 92 32057¢C . POST, BINDING, BIACK 5
- 93| 2344927 NAMEPLATE 1
- S4| 5344918 . PIATE, FECNT 1

38



TCOLS ANL TEST

6
71
U127
52

ALUY » anp)

)

] Al
‘ _ R

N\ \ po
Y.

il
g
7

M
il

|

48 47
lo)
lod

bdddo
DETAIL A
43

b
DETAIL B

DETAIL C

39

SEE LIST 21.

2401 FIELD TESTER ASSEMBLY.

z1.

FIGURE



TCOLS ANL TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 12 3 4 ASM.| CODE
2401 FIELLD TESTER ASSEMBLY
21 - 4€1413 TESTER ASSEMB1Y,FIELD, 2401 1
SEE FIGURE 21 FOR IILUSTRATICN
-1 5356053 CABIE ASSEMBLY, MATN TESTER 1
- z €¢€1752 . CONNECTCR ASSEMBLY 1
- 3 5€1755 « . CLAMP 1
- 4 322€20 SCREM, MACH, BH 10-32 X 1/2 1G ATT PT 2
- 5 591754 . « EFACE 1
- € 22684¢ - « SCREW, MACHIXE, BH, 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2
= 7 £€1766 BLOCK ASSEMBIY 1
- 8 234453 . « RING, RETAINING ATT PT 1
- 9 5¢1774 . « BASE, CBM 1
PART CF BICCK ASM
- 10 25672 « « o SCREW, MACHINE ATT PT 2
- 11 5¢8688 « . BCARD, 200 CEEN WIRE LOW VOLTAGE CONN 1
PART CF BLOCK ASM
- 12 £€176¢ « « RETAINER 1
- 13 5917¢32 « « » FRAME 1
PART CF PLOCK ASM
- 14 236€u¢ - « SCREW, MACHIXE, BH, 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2
- 15 5€1765 . « HCOD 1
- 16 216265 TERMINAI, QOICK LISCCN, NCN-TNS, 20AWG Q
- 17 334932 . TERKINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,#10 HOLE, INS 1
- 18 59164 ¢ . TERMINATICN, CCAXIAL-SELICE 10
- 19 5c8041 A~ SCCKET CCNTACT 30
- 20 5¢4282 SLEEVE 1
- 2z 249080 SCREW, SOCKET H, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 1
- 22 556940 RELIFE, STAIN 1
- 23 556933 PANEI, RE2R 1
- 24 7cc78 SCREW, SELF-TAP, EAN HD, 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4
= 251 E386C54 CASE, FIELD TESTER 1
- 26 £8207 . SCREW, MACH, UNLKCT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT 4
- 27 2£7189 NUT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT 4
- 28 c3E56051 CABLE _ASSEMBLY 1
- 29| £3£560£2 CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
- 30 216265 . TERMINAL, QUICK DISCON, NCN-INS, 20AWG 22
= 21 334932 TERMINAT, RING, 18-22 AWG,#10 HCLE, INS 6
- 22 424163 CAPACITOR, ELECTRCLYIC, 100MFD, 15VDC 3
- 33 49254C CAPACITOR, TANTRALUM 1
- 34 350432 CAPACITQR, FIXED 1
- 35 350475 CAPACITOR, 1200EF, E/M 10%, 200VDC 1
- 36 217027 . CAPACITOR, FILM, 0.0036%FD, 5% 100VDC 1
- 37 317018 RESISTOR, FXD, 1.6K, PM 5% 1/2W 1
- 38 21702¢ CAPACITOR, FILM, 0.CO43MFD, 5%, 100VDC 1
- 39 35044y . CAPACITOR, 470FF, E/¥ 10%, 200VDC 1
- 4Q 491226 CAPACTTOR, CERAMIC, 3GOEF, 5%, 500VYDC 1
- 41 4c2473 CAPACITOR, ELECT, 33MFD E/M 20% 20V 1
- 42 21701¢ RESISTOR, FXD CCKP, 820 CHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 9
- 43 3(c72¢ RESISTOR, FXD CCME, 7.5K B/¥ 5% 1/2% 1
- 4y 317C1€ . RESISTIOR, FXD, 1.6K, EM 5% 1/2W 1
- 45 317CCy . RESISTOR, FXD CAKBCN, 120 OHMS, 1/2W 4
- U6 492597 CAPACTITOR, 0.1MEL 100V 1
- 47 528937 RESISTOR, FXD, FILM 360 OHEMS P/M 5% 1/2W 4
- 4g 3€S€3¢ « SEMICCONDUCTCR DEVICE, DICLE 1
= 49 ] 5344922 TERMINAL PROARD 1
- 50 £:505¢ . TERMINAL EOARD 2
- 51 55651¢ SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3 L€ ATT PT 2
= £2 2571£7 NOT, PLAIN, HEX £=22 ATT DT 1}
- E3| E34492¢ « SPACEK 4
- 54 556935 SPACEF 2

40



TCOLS AND TEST

f LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER | ON
NUMBER 12 34 ASM.| CODE |

| 21 - £°& 37167¢ CARD ASSEFBIY G 1

- 56 37C&05 CARL ASSEMB1Y, TFH 1
- 57 372€83 CARLC ASSEMBLY, ZLC 1
- 58 372(79 CARD ASSEMBLY, TRC 1
- E¢ 372C€C CARD ASSEMBLY, TWD 1
- 60 £2847¢ CLAMP, SOCKET 2
- 61 28354 SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 6=-32 X 1/2 1G ATT PT 2
- 62 216C7¢€ TERMINAL BLCCK ANLC CONTACT ASSEMBLY 5
- €3] 53c6C4E BRACKET 1
EENY' 10170 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6=32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT 2
- 65 110114 SPACER, 3/16 ID X 9/16 0D X 1/16 THK ATT PT 2
- €€ 44183 KNOB,DL SW 3
- £ 1£9138 KNOB, SWITCH BLACK 2
- 68 719778 SWITICH, EKCTARY, 10 POSITICKN 1
- €9 538649 SWITCH, FCTARY, NON-SHORT, 2DECK, U4EOS 1
- 7C 321045 POTENTIOMETER 1
=71 1€913¢€ SWITCH, PUSH, NC, 125VAC 1 BMP 2
- 72 €79¢2 SWITCH, TCGGLE, LPDT 9
- 173 322310 SWITICH, TOGGLE, DPLT 250V AC/DC 3 AMP 5
- 74 348494 SWITCH, TCGGLE, DPET 250VAC 10 AMP 1
- 7E 32057¢C POST, BINDING, BIACK 5
- 76 | £E3€366¢ NAMEPLATE 1
- 77 ) 53c6046 PANET FECNT 1

41



TCOLS AND TEST

\

|

DY

\

3332 33 3

@
& @ ﬂ

AR

DETAIL A
DETAIL B

DETAILC

2400 FIELD TAEE UNIT TESTER ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 21A.

FIGURE 21A.

42



TCOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER | ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| cobe

2400 TAPE UNIT TESTER
77A- 5620330 TESTER ASH 7
SEE FIGURE 21A FOR ILLUSTRATION
- 1 |ss20332 . CCVER 1
> TCT76 T SCREW-FACH,BIND D NG. 6-32 X -250 LG ATT BT m
- 3 |[2502872 . CHANNEL 1
- 4 | 375c88 . CARD ASM,TSTE-VARIAELF FREQ. OSC. 1
USED IN POSITION A1
- 4 | 372188 . CAED ASM,TSTR-GATED TRIGGER 1
USED IN POSITION A2
~ % | 37C86C _CAED ASH,TSTE-HCLD CVER SINGLE SHOT 7
USED IN POSITION A3
- o | 374492 . CAED ASM,TSTE-WRITE EUSS LINE DEIVER 4
USED IN POSITION Ad,A5,A6,A7
- 4 | 372182 . CAED ASM,ISTE-CTFL 3-20MS, 120-800MS .
USED IN POSITION B1
[ 37ZCE0 T CARD ASH,TSTE-CTFL NEL MOLTIELEX REC. 7
USED IN POSITION B2
- 4 | 37c805 . CARD ASM,TSTR-SDTRL INVERTFR,COMEENSATED 1
USED IN POSITION B3
- 4 | 372079 . CARD ASM,TSTE-CTRL TC SRETL EEIVER 1
) USED IN POSITION B4
& 370827 T CARD ASM,ISTE-TEAK CETFCTOR INTEGRATOR 1
USED IN POSITION B6
- 4 | 378900 . CARD ASM,TSTR-SENSE AME RECT. AND CLIP. 1
GSED IN POSITION BJ
- 5 | 216c85 . GUIDE-CARD 8 ECSITICN LONG 2
- 6 | 216286 . LAEFL-NUMBERING R TO L 1 THRU 28 1
- 7 £3€7909 . JUMPER ASSEFMBLY -GEEEX WIRE 1
- 8 5420336 . CEBSSIS ASSEMBLY-CARD 1
- 9 1€170 . SCREW-EACH,BIND HD NO., 6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 2
— 70 | 56722 C WASHFR,LOCK-EXT T . 141 ID ATT PT 1
- 11 | 528478 . . cLIP 2
- 12 | “3e3s0 . . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2
13 [5620340 . RAIL 1
- 1 | 3ge3s0 - . SCREW,MACH-FIL H 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2
- 15 | 216215 . . EUS-GROUND PLANE AR
— 16 [5620339 . RAIL 1
- 17 | 3e3%0 . . SCREW,MACH-PIL H 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2
- 18 |5420346 . . RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY,CARD 1
— 19 [5B20338 . BAIL T
- 20 | 38350 . . SCREW,MACH-FIL H €-32 X 1,4 LG ATT PT 2
- 21 |=420387 . . RECEETACLE ASSEEBLY,CAED 1
—27 [Eu20381 - . BRACKET 7
- 23 |5420333 . ECARL ASSEMBLY-TERMINAL 1
- 24 | 436572 . SCREW,PACH-UNDRCT BIND HD 6-32 X 2 LG ATT PT 2
— 35 257187 T NOT-EEX,NO. 6-32 ATT BT 0
- %6 | 317018 . . RESISTCR 2
- 27 | 369623 . . DIODE 2
—29 1369118 T TICTE T
- 20 | s284e6 . . RESISTOR- 910 OHMS E/K 5% 1/2W 1
- 31 | 317014 . . RESISTOR,FXD,COMP— 680 OHMS B/M 5% 1/2W 3
— 32 [ 928580 .. CADACITOR-ELECTROLYTIC-0.47 MFD 35VDCW 2
- 33 | us3ecce . . CCLIAR 2
- 38 5356322 . . TERMINAL BOARD ASSEMBLY 1
— 35 (5826334 T ECARD BSSENBLY-TERPIRAL 7
- 36 | 1338840 - . CAEACITOR 9
_ 37 | 479¢38 . . RESISTOR 9
738 | 369639 T CI0DE 1
- 39 | qzuses . . CAEACITOR-3.30 UF 1
- 40 |5356322 . . TEFMINAL FOARL ASSEMBLY 1
— o7 [£620335 ~ BCARD ASSERBII-TERMINAL 7
- 42 | 479094 . . RESISTOR 9
- 43 | s02479 . . RESISTOR, FXD, COME-360 CHMS P/K 5% IW 3
—au [ 317000 T TESISTOR ASH 3
- 45 5356322 . . TERMINAL BOARD ASSEMBLY 1
- 46 | 325862 . BCSHING,CRT BEKR BTG EAL 4
~ %7 | 320570 . TCST, BINDING-BLACK 5
- 48 | 216323 . NU1, SIEEL, CHREOMIUM, 16
- 49 | 7253147 . SWITCH 9
—E0 [ 725349 -~ SWITCH,MONENTARI-N/C SIDT 7
- 51 | 725318 . SWITCH,TOGGLE-DPDT 1
- =2 | 7137616 . SWITCH, TOGGIE DCUBLE EGLE 1
— €3 | 734879 .~ SWITCH, TOGGLE, DPDT, 3
- £y | 72761€ . SWITCH, TOGGIE DCUBIE ECLE 1

43




TOO0LS AND TEST

LIST AND

UNITS|USABLE

INDEX NSQEER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
21A - 55| 2504517 . KNOE, ROTARY 6
- S6| 5420348 SHTTCH RCTARY 12 ECLE 2 FOSTTICN 1
- 57| 542¢350 . SWITCH, EKCTARY 1
- =8| 542034¢ . SWITCH, RCTARY 1
- 59| 2502€66 SWITCH, ROTARY, CNE DECK, 10 POSTTION 1
- 60 3217421 . RESISTIOR, VAR, 100K, E/M 10% 2W 2
- 61| 2504500 . NAMEEIATE, FIFLL TESTER 1
= 62} SU1CUED CABLE ASSEMBIY, EEAD BUSS SWITCHING 1
- 62| E41c461 .. CABLE ASSEMBLY-WRITE FREQUENCY SWITCH 9 1
- 62| Suz0344 . CABLE ASSEMELY, INTERNAL 1
- 63 532398 CIAMP CAFLE 1
- €4 322550 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1,2 LG ATT PT 22
- 65| 1115657 . WASEER,FLAT ATT PT 2
- 66 5420337 CABIE ASSEMBLY, MATN 1
- €EN 5¢16€u4¢S . . TERKINATICN, CCAXIAL-SBLICE 19
- 66 5%€224 . . TERMINAL, QUICK DISCONNECT, 16/18AWG 5
- 66 598Q41 o s SOCKET CONTACT 48
- 661 5¢1752 .« . CCNMECTCR ASSEMBLY 1
- €6 5¢1754 . - . BRACE 1
- 66AH 332€2C SCREW MACH BH 10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT £T 2
- 664 23684¢ - . . SCREW, MACHINE, BH, 10-32 X 1/4 L¢ ATT PT 2
- 6€H 5S1755 < « . CIAHNP 1
= 66 5¢€176¢ RETAINER 1
- 66H 234453 . - . RING, RETAINING ATT PT 1
- 661 591753 . .« . FEAME 1
- 66 5€176¢€ BIOCK ASSEMRIY 1
- 66§ 23684¢ - -« « SCREW, MACHINE, BH, 10-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2
- 66H 551765 -« « . HCOD 1
- 67 514306 FQOT 4
- 68 8263 . SCREW, MACH, FII H, 4-40 X 5/16 1G ATT PT 4
- 69 37913 . NUT, EEX, 4-40 ATT PT 4
= 170 5420331 DTA'T‘F' TEST 1

44




TOOLS AND TEST

DETAIL A

FIGURE 22.

1/0 TESTER.

SEE LIST 22.

45



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER | ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CobDE
I/0 TESTER
22 - 4E240(C TESTER I1/0 1
SEE FIGURE 22 FOR ILLUSTRATION
o 1 740463 CQVER, REAR 1
- 2 440655 . SCREW, MOUNTING ATT PT 2
- 3 45€E1 . WASHER ATT PT 2
- 4 26lpL CLTEP 2
- 5] 5708955 . POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY 1
FCR DETAIL EREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 23

- 6 34512 SCREW, BH, 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4
- 71 10¢ce73 . WASHER, LCCK, SEIIT RING,0.168ID,0.2960D ATT -PT 4
- 8| 58114¢7 . BOARL ASSEMEBLY 1
- 9 23€550 SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 0.375 1.G ATT PT 2
- 10 821073 . KNOB 1
- 1 74cu6l . ROD, HCLDDCWN 1
- 12 25282 » RING, RETAINING, EXT 0.125IT X 0.015 THK 1
- 12 444181 - WASHER 1
- 14 220856 . SPRING, HELICAIL, CCMPR, 9 TURNS 1
~- 15] =3€388¢ TNDICATQR ASSEMBIY, CLEAR Q0
- 16 | 53t53¢€87 . HOUSING, IAMP 90
- 17 480538 . KNGB, CONTROL 1
- 18 838063 SRITCH, RCTARY 1
- 19 T3EE2¢€ « SWITCH, TCGGLE 21
- 20 73882¢€ . SWITCE, TOGGLE, SPDT, MCMENTARY ACTIION 7
- 21 159373 WASHER, LCCK, EXT TFETH, 15/32TD X 3,40D ATT PT 28
- 22 216323 . NUT, DRESS, KNUEKL, 15/32-32 X 41/64 CHR ATT PT 28
- 23 740456 . GUIDE, RIGHT OVERLAY 1
- 22U JuQucs GUIDE, LEFT CVEERLIAY 1
- 25| 21C2367 . CLANME, LCCP 1
- 26 2£718$ . NUT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT 1
- 27 22478 WASEER, FIAT, 0.17S5ID X 0.3750D 0.03 THK ATT PT 1
- 28 740453 « PANEL ASSEMELY 1
- 29 2571¢€7 . NUT, PLAIXN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 7
- 30 6364 HASEER, LCCK, SEIIT, NO. 6 X 1/4 QD ATT DT i
- 31 287S8¢€ . WASHEE, FIAT, NO. 6 X 0.312 CD ATT PT 3
- 32 240041 . WASHEERK, RECTANGULAR 4
- 33 £21C67 HANELE 1
- 34 803278 . SCREW, MACH, RH, 10-24 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 2
- 35 56(79 . WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, 0.195ID 0.4100D ATT PT 2
- 3€ 731037 FOOT, CUSHICN 4
- 27 25627 - SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 0.5C0 LG ATT PT 4
- 38 845763 . GUIDE, BOTTOM OVERLAY 1
- 29 I4CL6C CABLE ASSEMBLY, LAME 1
- 40} £3€2301 - « CONTACT, LARGF SERPENT, 22-26 AWG 7
- 41| suCu4s8C « « CCNIACT, GREAT SEEKEFEENT, 18-20 AWG 5
- 42 811802 GUOIDE, CAED 1
- 43 74C45¢ « « STIFFENER, STEAIN FELIEF 1
- 44| 53E2¢5¢ « « STRAIN RELIEF 1
- 45 236550 SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 0.375 1G ATT PT 2
- 46| 58C0634 - « CARD ASSEMBLY 1
- 47 740461 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, INPUT-I/O TESTER 1
— 48 811802 GUILE, CARD 5
- 49 74045¢ . o SIIFFENEER, STRRIN RELIEF 5
- 50| 53E52¢5¢ -« o« STRAIN REIIEF 5
- 51 2265650 SCREW, MACH, BH, U4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT DT 10
- 52| 58C06€34 « « CARL ASSEMBLY 5
- £2 23€%16 - -« TERMINAI, CCNTACT FEMALE 24-22 AWG 12
- B4 5€85726 TERMINATOR 1
- 55 5¢€E72¢ . . FERKULE, INNER 1
- 56| 2122261 . . SOCKET, CCNTACTI, 18-16 AWG 1
= E71] 212225¢ TERMINAT, SCCEET CCNTACT, 22-20 ANHG 3
- 58| 21278¢¢C . . SOCKET, CCNTACT, AWG 26-24 AR
- 5¢ 740576 - -« SCREW, HEX H, SOCKET, 6-32 X 0.62516G 2
- £C 32255¢C QPRFH' vn('n_ RH_ 6-32 X 1,/7 1G 2
- 61 €3€4 . - WASEER, LCCK, SELIT, NO. 6 X 1/4 OD 2
- 62 zu58¢ « « CCLLAR 4
- 63 741136 CCNMECTCR 1
- €4 741137 .« o« SHIELD 1
- 65| 212789C « « SCCKET, CCNTACT, RAWG 26-24 6
- €6 T4C57€ SCREW, EEX H, SCCKET, 6=32 X 0.625LG 2
- 67 32255¢C . . SCREW, MACH, BH, €-32 X 1,2 1G 2
- 68 €E3€4 - « WASHEER, LCCK, SELIT, NC. 6 X 1/4 OD 2
- 69 24588 CCLIAR I
- 70 74113€ . « CCNNECTOR 1
71 761137 - . SHIELD 1
- 72| 5$5726 - . TERMINATOR 1
- 73 RCE72¢ FERRULE, TINNER 1
- 74 334932 . . TERMINAI, RING, 18-22 AWG,#10 HOLE, INS 1
- 75 166567 - . TERMINAL, SPADE, 20-24 AWG,#6 HCLE, NINS 7
- 16 4Quc? BOX, T/0 TESTER 1

46



TCOLS AND TEST

FOR PARTS
NOT SHOWN

SEE FiG.22

19

52 51 39 38 40 34

53

SEE LIST 23.

I/0 TESTER POWER SUPPLY.

FIGURE 23.

47



T00LS AND TEST

LIST AND

UNITS|USABLE

INDEX NZ;@ER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM. [ CODE
I/0 TESTER POWER SUPPLY
23 - 57C89EE POWER SUPPLY, I/0 TESTER REF
SEE LIST 22-5 FOF NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY
AND FIGURE 23 FCR ILLUSTRATION

- 1| 57C€94s . RESISTOR ASSEMBIY 1
- 2 473412 « INSULATOR, CAPACITOR CLAME 2
= 3 473422 CLAMP, CAPACITOE 2
- 4 38051 . NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 6-32 X 1/4 FL W ATT PT 2
- £6722 . WASHEE, LCCK, EXTEENAL TCCTH NO. 6 ATT PT 2
- € 47¢983 CAPACITOR, ELECTECIYTIC, 15KMEL 1
- 7 207324 - RESISTOR, FXD, WW, 0.1 CHM, P/M 5% 5W 1
- 8 32392¢ . TERMINAL 1
-9 369214 TRANSTISTOR, TIPE 108 1
- 10 115¢¢ . NUT, FLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 1
- 11 56C7¢ . WASEER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, 0.195ID 0.4100D ATT PT 1
- 12 316996 TERMINAL, LUG, NINS, 9AWG NQ. 8§ MTG HCLE 1
- 132 3€c%616 . TRANSISTOR, TYPE 119 1
- 14 322550 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2
=15 £2031 WASHER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NC.6 X 0.295 0D ATT PT 2
- 16| 57€8952 . HEATSINK 1
- 17 337 . SCREW, MACH, FILI H, 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 2
- 18 33754¢ INSULATOR, EEAT SIXK MQUNTING ATT PT 2
- 19 374818 . CARD ASSEMBLY 1
- 20| E2¢€6(7¢ . CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1
= 21 2162(C€ GUILE, SINGLE CAED LCNG 1
- 22| 57C8957 . BRACKET, CARD SCCKET 2
- 23 1017¢ SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT 2
- 24 6364 . WASHER, LCCK, SELIT, NC. 6 X 1/4 0D ATT PT 2
- Z5 2E758€ . WASHER ATT PT 2
- 26 216C7€ TERMINATL BT.CCK AND CCNTACT ASSEMBLY 1
- 27 51037¢ . SCREW 1
- 28 £6722 . WASHER, LCCK, EXTEFNAL TCCTH NO. 6 ATT PT 1
- 29 38051 NIOT, PLATN, HEX, 6=-32 X 1/04 FL § ATT DT 1
- 30| 5261C88 - CAPACITOR, ELECT, CAN TIPE 1
- 31 3C1768 - BRACKET, MOUNTING 2
- 32 38235 SCRFH, MACH, BH, 6-32 X (.312 1G ATT PT 2
- 33 £6722 - WASHER, LCCK, EXTERNAI TCCTH NG. 6 ATT PT 2
- 34 5¢847¢ . SEMICCNDUCTCR DEVICE, DIOLCE, 150V 10a 1
= 35 1159¢ NUT, PLATN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/& FL W ATT PT 1
- 36 £6C79 . WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, 0.195ID 0.4100D ATT PT 1
- 37 45690 . WASHEF, FL, NC.10 X 7/16 OD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 1
- 28 419130 HASHEER MICA 0.1951D 5/80T X 0.002THK ATT PT 2
- 39 473582 . INSULATOR ATT PT 1
- 40 316996 . TERMINAL, LUG, NINS, 9AWG NC. 8 MTG HCLE 1
- 41 2273179 GROMMET, BUBBER, FCE 548 HCLE X 1/8 PNI 1
~ 42| 57(€3953 . BRACKET, FOWER SUFFLY 1
- 43 1€6759 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X t5/16 LG ATT PT 2
~ 44 55901 WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, NO.8 X 0.3810D ATT PT 2
- 45 578951 - TRANSFORMER, ECWER 1
- 46 £8207 . SCREW, MACH, UNLECT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT 4
~ 47 55901 WASHER, ICCK, EXT TEETH, NO.8 X 0.3810D ATT PT 5
- 48 11125¢€ . FUSE, 1.5 AVP 1
- 491 11€4137 . FUSEHOLDER 1
=~ 50 441181 POTENTIOMETER 1
- 51 317232 . TERKINAL EOARD, 6 L[FL SCREW TERMINALS 1
- EZ 3573¢ . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6~32 X 15/16 LG ATT PT 4
- 53 589715 STRIP, MARKER =
- 54 57C89¢%4 - BRACKET, TERMINAI BOARL 1
- 55 1€675¢ . SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 5/16 1¢ ATT PT 2
- E¢ £5901 WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, NO.8 X (.3810D ATT _PT 2 -
- 57)] 57C895¢ . CHASSIS, 1/0 TESTER 1

48



TCOLS AND TEST

SEEFIG.25 !

DETAIL B

38

37

39

35
36

DETAIL A

FIGURE 24.

C. E. BOX ASSEMELY.

SEE LIST 24.

49



TCCLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS{USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.} CODE
C. E. BOX ASSEMBLY
24 - 2260012 BOX ASSEMBLY, C.E. 2311/2314 1
SEE FIGURE Z4 FOR ILLUSTRATION
- 1 22C0014 BROX ASSEMBLY, TNDTICATCE 1
SEE LIST 25 FOR DETAIL EREAKDOWN

- 2} 22C0013 - CE BOX ASSEMBIY, CCNIFCL UNIT 1
= 3] 21£81CC5 SCREH, SEIF TAPEING, 6-32 ¥ 0.375 LG 7
- 4 z181119 - « SERIAL TAG, FIIE TEST BCX 1
- 5| 5353883 « + INDICATCR ASSEMBLY, AMBER-3 VOLT 1
- €] £35388¢ INDICATCR ASSE¥BLY, CLEDR 8
- 7] E353¢887 . . HOUSING, LANP 9
-9 3€9218 - . SEMICONDUCTOR LEVICE, DIODE 5
- 1C »55049 SHITCH, ILEVER SHORTING, 2POLE, 2PQOS 8
- 1 1C17¢ . « SCREW, MACH, BH, €-32 X 1,4 LG ATT PT 16
- 12 734878 - « SKWIICH, TOGGLE, SPDT, CENTER OFF 1
- 13 765748 « - SHITCH, TCGGLE 1
- 14 72€82¢€ « « SWITCH, TCGGLE 3
- 15 216323 . . NUT, DRESS, KNURL, 15/32-32 X 41/64 CHR ATT PT 5
= 16 1£937= HASHER, LCCK, FXT TEETH, 15/32ID X 3/400D ATT PT 5
- 17 117184 « « SWKITICH, PUSH, XC, 125VAC 1A 1
- 18 3cgeuy . « SWITCH, PUSH 1
- 19 z21632= NCLT, DRESS, KNURT 15/32-32 X u‘l/ﬁtl CHR ATT PT 2
- 20 354167 . . SWITCH, KCTARY, 1 DECK, 1 PCLE, 7 POS 2
- z1 3CC7¢3 « - « KNOB, SWITCH 2
- 22 220032 NOT, PILATN, HEX, 6 3/£-32 X 1/2 FL H 2
- 23 3€2090 « « CCNNECTCR, RECF, ELEC, 24 FEMALE CONT 1
- z4{ 21S1€4¢€ « « SCREW, EDGE CCXKNECTCR MCUNTING ATT PT 1
= 25 302131 INSULATOR, TERMINAL BLOCK 1
- 26| z18110¢€ « « PARTITICN, CABIE 1
- 27| 2181005 - « SCREW, SELF TAPPING, 6-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 2
= 28 £6722 WASHER, LCCK, EXTEENAL TOQTH NQO. 6 ATT _PT 2
- 29 257187 . « NUT, PLAIN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 1
- 30| 2181112 . « CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE TEST BOX 1
= 31| €282C6( STRAIN REITEF, CCAX THWO-HI APPLICATION 2
- 32 5¢572C e « « RIVET, RCILED FLANGE 4
- 33| 58C061C « « - CARD ASSEMB1Y, TERMINATCR 2
- 34 187243 TERMINAL, SMALL TAPFR I
- 3§ 22€91€ « « + TERMINAI, CCNTACT FEMALE 24-22 AWG 4
- 36 334921 « « « TERMINAI, RING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 1
- 37 5362301 CCNTACT, LARGE SERPENT 2-26 ANG 18
- 38 3€0433 « . - TERMINAI, EIUG, 16-18 ARG 1
- 39 236915 « « - TERMINAI, SITIE~-CN, 20-18 AWG 1
= 40 8113¢2 EXTENDEE, CARL, 6 PAC 10
- 41| 58C€0000 « « CARD ASSEMBLY 4
- 41| 5&cCcces -« . CARD ASSEPFBLY, SILT 2
- 41| 58CCRRS CART ASSEMBIY, SLT 2
- 41| 580023¢€ . « CART ASSEMBLY, SIT 2
- 41| 5800247 - . CARD ASSEMBLY, SLT 2
- 41 S8CC34E CARL ASSEMBIY SLT 1
- 41| 58C0347 . -« CARLC ASSEMB1Y, SIT 1
- 41| 58€0509 - « CARLC ASSEMBLY, 6-PAC 1
=41} 58C0703 CARD ASSEMBLY, SLT 2
- 41| £8CC72¢ « « CARD ASSE¥B1Y, SLT 1
- 41| 58Cu401¢ « « CARL ASSEMBIY, SLT 1
= 41 S80QUEER CARL ASSEMBLY, SIT 1
- 421 2181110 « - BCARD ASSEMBLY 1
- 43 731€27 - - SCREW, MACH, EAN H, 6-32 X 0.75 LG ATT PT 2
= 43 £11426 SCREW, MACH, FAN H, 6-32 X 348 LG ATT PT 2
- 4y 344015 - . NUT, SELF LKG, HEX, 6-32 X 5/16 FL W ATT PT 2
- 4t 218C€c72 - - CLAFP, PADDIE CCNNECTIOR, SLT 1
- 46 2181117 JIOMPER ASSEMBIY, 3-1/4 INCHES LONG 1
- 47 72162¢€ « . SCREW ATT PT 1
- 48 56722 - . WASHER, LCCK, EXTERNAL TOCTH NO. 6 ATT PT 1
- 49 2534853 TERMTNAL, RING, 22-26 MAWG, #6 HOLE, INS 1
- 50 813810 « « « TERMINAL, QUICK DISCCNNECT 1
- 51| 2180973 « « CIAFP, SLT CRRL 1
- S21 S57CO4RNL SCREW, SEIF TAEDING, 4-U40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2
- 53| z1€1113 - . CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE BCX TO FILE 1
- 54| 5352960 « « o STRAIN RELIEF, COAX TWO-HI APPLICATION AR
-S4} 21£C<73 CIAMP, SLT CARD AR
- 55 5¢572¢C « » « RIVET, ROLLED FLANGE ATT PT 8
- 56 811804 < « « GUIDE, CARD 2
- 571 5819436 CARD, CCNNECTOR 2
- E8| 21€1101 « « BRACKET, BCARD MCUNTING 1
- 59| 2181005 - « SCREW, SELF TAEPFING, €6-32 X 0.375 LG. ATT PT 2
- 60| 2181133 . . FOAM, 9 X 6, 0.13 THICK 1
- 611 2181102 PANFIL, CE BOX 1
- 621 2181104 - . CASE ASSEMBLY, CE EOX 1

50




FOR PARTS
NOT SHOWN
SEE FIG. 24

FIGUORE 25.

TOOLS AND TEST

INDICATICR BOX ASSEFBLY.

SEE LIST 25.

51



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 12 3 4 ASM.| CODE

INCICATOR BOX ASSEMBLY
25 - 22C0014 BOX ASSEMBLY, INDICATCR 2311/231% REF
SEE LIST 24-1 FCE NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY
AND FIGURE 25 FOR TLLUSTRATION
- 1| 2181132 . SERIAL TAG, INDICATCR BCX 1
- 2] 2181129 LABEL, INDICATOR EOX LOGIC 1
= 2 21785¢7 PLUNGER NYIATCH 2
- 41 21785%¢€ - GROMMET, NYIATCH 2
- 5] 2181100 . CHASSIS, INDICATCR BOX 1
- 6 2181005 SCREW SELF TAPDTNG 6=32 X 0,375 16 ATT PT 4
- 7} £3E38¢€3 . INDICATOR ASSEMBILY, AMBER-3 VOLT 2
- 8| 5353889 . INDICATOR ASSEMELY, CLEAR 8
- 9| 5353887 HOUSI NG, LAMP 10
- 10 53¢<691 . SWITCH 1
- 11| 5319854 SCREW 1
- 12 257189 « NOT, HEX, 8-32 1
- 13| 2181114 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, INDICATOR ECX TO FILE 1
- 14| 21€0S73 . CLAMP, SLT CARD 1
=15 21€£110¢ SHPPQRT CARD 1
- 16 428552 . . SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 3,4 LG ATT PT 2
- 17 1502C9 . . WASHER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO. 4 X 17/640D ATT PT 2
-_18 27913 NUT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 2
- 19| 5800€3u . . CARDC ASSEMBLY 2
- 20| 5801216 « . CARL ASSEMBLY 1
- 21| 21€1115 CABLE ASM, SELECT SWITCH TQ FILE CONN 1
- 22| 57C04¢&4 . SCREW, SELF TAPEING, 4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2
- 23 338169 . WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, NO. 4 X 0.2600D ATT PT 2
- 24 37913 NOT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 2
- 25 812193 . . BOARD, ETCHED, RT ANGLE CCNNECTOR 1
- 26| 58C124¢ . CARD ASSEMBLY, SIT 1
- 27 2181116 CABLE AQM. IND _RBCX CARD TQ TIM'DQ' SH 1
- 28| 57Ccu8u . SCREW, SEIF TAPEING, 4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT [
- 29 253453 . « TERMINAL, RING, 22-26 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 1
= 30 812193 Rmmn' 'F"T‘(‘H‘FT)' RT_ANGLE CCNNECTOR 2
- 31| 21€11C7 . PLATE, SUEPCRT 2
- 3z 21€1103 . PANEL, INDICATCR BCX 1

52




TCOLS AND TEST

DETAIL D

DETAIL B

DETAIL C

DETAIL E

DETAIL F

32

DETAIL A

SEE LIST 26.

C. E. BOX ASSEMBIY.

FIGURE 26.

53



TO0LS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER | ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
C. E. BOX ASSEFBLY
26 - 50526¢€4 CE BOX ASSEMBLY 1070 1
SEE FIGURE 26 FOR ILLUSTRATION
- 1 438814 PLATE, DESIGNATICN 1
- 3 1€65€¢€ .« WIRE ASSEMBLY, 6 INCH 50
- 4] 2197€€E . WIRE ASSEMB1lY 6
- 54 z1978€4 LBAD ASSEMBLY, FIECTRICAL, 15 IN. LG 2
- 6| 21S7918 . SWITCH ASSEMELY 1
- 7 734S6C - . BUTTON 1
- 8 1Z49€3 SKETTCH 1
- 9 734961 . . HCUSING 1
- 10 3:1122 - « CONNECTCR, PLUG, ELEC, 2 MALE CONTACTS 1
- 11 176106 CABLE 1
- 12 £E0E11 . LAME, INCANDESCENT, 10V 14 ra 54
- 13 3C€0793 « KNOB, SWITICH 1
- 14 741862 « SHWITCH 1
- 15 220032 . NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 3/8-32 X 1,2 FL W ATT PT 1
- 16 3€5047 . SWITCH, PUSH, SEDT 125VAC 1 AMP 2
- 17 3J€81€L SEITCH, TCGGLE, DEDT 2
- 18] 2198¢&¢€2 . PANEL, MASK 1
- 19 50:2667 . PANEL ASSEMELY, FRCNT 1
= 20 67873 SCREW, SELF-TAP, PAN Hp, 4-80 X 3/16LG ATT PT 8
- 21| 21¢7¢%17 « « LABEL, FAKEL 1
- 22| 2198227 - . DOOR LATCH, KNCB AND PAWL 2
= 231 5082994 FCAM, CARC STQE 1
- 24} 5052995 . « DCCE, PANEL 1
- 25| 5CE2¢ce - « SHAFT, HINGE ATT PT 2
= 26 508267C FOAM, CARD STCE 1
- 27| 5CE£2681 . . CCNTIROL EANEL 1
- 28 2571€7 . « NUT, PLAIN, HEX €-32 ATT PT 4
- 29 £6722 WASBER, LOCK, EXTERNAL TOCTH NO. 6 ATT _PT I
- 30| 50:22€74 « . PANEL, APERTURE 1
- 31| 505267¢ « « SHAFT, HINGE ATT PT 1
=32 SQE266€& PANEL ASSEMBLY, FECNT 1
- 33 47418C - CONTACT ASSEMBLY 180
- 34| 5052981 . BOARD, CBM ERCGEAM 1
- 38 3£350 SCREW, MACH, FTT H, 6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4
- 36 €2031 . WASEER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 0D ATT PT 4
- 37 36816€ « CLIF, SPEED 54
- 38| EQE2°547 CABLE ASSEMBIY, CE_BCX 1
- 39 8118C2 - . GUILE, CARD 1
- 40| 5353922 « « CLAMP, STRAIN KELIEF 1
- 41 5¢572¢ RIVET, ECLILED FLANGE ATT_PT 2
- 421 21¢7¢8¢ . « SPACER, STRAIN FELIEF 1
- 43| 58C061C « « CARLT ASSEMBLY, TERMINATCR 1
- 44 5052723 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE EQX 1
- 4= 8118C2 « « GUIDE, CARD 3
- 46| 53£3922 - « CLAMP, STRAIN RELIEF 3
- 47 5S£72Q " RIVET, KCLLED FLANGE ATT PT 6
- 48| 21<7989 « « SPACER, STRAIN RELIEF 3
- 49| 58C0€10 - » CARL ASSEMB1Y, TERMINATOR 3
- 50 3€816¢ TERMINAL, SITE CN-20 AHC 108
- 51| 2122839 . CLA¥P, STRAIN RELIEF 2
- £ 38433 « SCREW, MACH, FH, 4-40 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4
= 53 1502C¢ WASEER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO. O X 17/64QD ATT PT 4
- 54 37913 . NUT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 4
- EES| EQE2546 . CABLE ASSEMBIY 1
- 56 2127¢8¢ QDRTI\H‘" Tﬂr‘kTN(" 30 AND 5(C POS CONNECTOR 2
- 57| 2122202 - . SOCKET, GUIDE 1
- 58| 2122258 - . PIN, CONTACT, MALE, 20/22 AWG 42
= 89| 21222¢C3 PIN, GUIDE, RRASS, SUFELIID W/HARTHARE 1
- 60| 2122471 . . CONNECTOR, PIUG, 50 MALE CONTACTS 1
- 61| 2127894 . . HOOD-50 POS 1
- 62 811802 GUIDE, CARD 1
- €3] E3£3922 « « CLAMP, STRAIN KELIEF 1
- €4 5¢572C « « RIVET, RCLLED FLANGE ATT PT 2
- £5 21<7989 QDA!‘F‘R. STRAIN RELIEF 1
- 66| 58C061C - « CARD ASSEMBLY, TEFMINATCR 1
- 67 123072 « . GROMMET 1

54



TCOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER | ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.} CODE |
26_- 681 B505268% CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE BOX 1
- 69| 2127¢88 . SPRING, LOCKING, 30 AND 5C POS CONNECTOR 2
701 2122202 . SOCKET, GUIDE 1
=71 212225¢ PIN, CONTACT, MALE, 20/22 ANG 34
- 721 2122203 . PIN, GUIDE, BRASS, SUPPLIED W/HARLDWARE 1
~ 73] 2122257 . CCNNECTCR, PLUG, 34 MALE CONTACTS 1
- 74 z1278¢€4 . HCOL, 34 POSITICON 1
- 175 811802 GUIDE, CAERD 1
- 76| £3E53922 . CLAMP, STRAIN RELIEF 1
- 77 5¢572C . RIVET, RCLLED FLANGE ATT PT 2
- 78] 21<7989% SFACER, STRATN RFITEF 1
- 79| 58C061C . CARD ASSEMBLY, TEEMINATOR 1
- 80 123072 . GROMMET 1
- 81} 5052658 SPACEE, 6-32 INT THD 0.652 1G 12
- €2 811802 GUIDE, CARD 39
- 83| 50E2¢7¢ BOARD ASSEMBLY, EEERSONALITY 1
- 84 38382 SCREW, MACH, FTI H, 6=32 X 3/8 1G ATT PT 8
- 85 €2031 WASHER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 0D ATT -PT 8
- 86 813621 POST, GUIDE 13
- 871} 2197811 CABLF ASSEMBLY, CE BOX 1
- 87| 21¢781:z2 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE BOX 1
- 87| 2197813 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE EOX 1
- €71 217814 CABLE ASSEMBIY, CE BQX 1
- 87| 2157815 CABLE ASSEMBELY, CE BOX 1
- 88 811802 . GGIDE, CARD 1
- 89| 5353922 CIAMP, STEAIN RELIEF 1
- 90 5¢572C . RIVET, RCLILED FLANGE ATT PT 2
- 91 21¢€798¢ . SPACER, STRAIN RELIEF 1
- €21 58C061C CARD ASSEMBLY, TERMINATOR 1
- 93 179CC7T . TERMINAI, QUICK DISCCNNECT, NONINS 20AWG AR
- 94| 5C€5266(C HANLLE 1
- 95 226117 SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 0,438 LG ATT PT 2
- S6 56C79 WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, 0.195ID 0.4100D ATT PT 2
- 97 1156¢ NUT, ELAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/& FL W ATT PT 2
=981 2122337 SEAL 2
- S9| 1132694 FOOT, RUBEER 2
-100 &48 SCREW, MACH, FI1 H, 8-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 4
-101 25901 WASEER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, NO.8 X 0.3810D ATT PT I
-102 257189 NUT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT 4
-103| ECE26¢€€ COVER, BUMPER 4
-104 ] S0E265€ CABINET 1

55




TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND
INDEX
NUMBER

PART
NUMBER

1234

DESCRIPTION

UNITS
PER
ASM,

USABLE
ON
CODE

LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

'M08-1351-1

56



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER | ON
NUMBER 1234 AsM.| cope

LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

TR

57




TCOLS AND TEST

DETAIL A

SEE LIST 28.

C. E. EOX ASSEMBIY.

FIGUEE 28.

58



TCCLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1 234 ASM.| CODE

C. E. BOX ASSEFMBLY
28 - 82105¢C BOX ASSEMBLY, C.E. 1440 1
SEE FIGURE 28 FOR ILLUSTRATION
-1 821067 HANDLE 1
- 2 803278 - SCREW, MACH, RH, 10-24 X 5/16 16 ATT PT 2
- 3 £6121 - WASHER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO.10 X 0.3810D ATT PT 2
= .4 821058 COVER, TOP 1
- 5 731626 - SCREW ATT PT L)
- € 3€C1S3 . BUMPER 8
- 1 821082 COVER _ASSFMRBRLY, CE _BCX 1
- 8 7:162¢€ - SCREW ATT PT 10
- 9 821054 « - CCVER, HINGE 1
- 10 1€56CE RIVET ATT_PT 2
- 1 821C5¢ - « STIOP 1
- 1z 8210E2 . . CCVER, EACK 1
- 13 821099 « CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
- 14 21€3CC « « PLUG, STRAIN REIIEF 1
- 15 2163C4 - « STRAIN RELIEF 1
- 16 3C€€071 CART 1
- 17 236550 « « SCREW, MACH, EH, 4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 3
- 18 21628 « « CLAMP, CABIE CCNNECTOR 1
- 19 2162C¢ SUPPORT, CABLE CCNNECTQR CARD 1
- 20 216210 » « SPACER, CAEBLE CCNNECTOR 1
- 21 €21C6¢ . HOLDER, CABIE 1
= 22 82106¢C BRACKET, LIVIDER 2
- 23 7:162¢€ . SCREW ATT PT 4
- 24 82105¢ . DIVIDER 1
= 2° Z234483 SCREW, MACH, FAN H, 6-32 X (C,.380 LG ATT PT 1
- 26 644y . WASEXR, FIAT, NC. 8 X 3/8 OI X 3/32 THK ATT PT 1
- 27 822949 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, EB1, 2, 3 TC CS 1
= 27 12658¢€ CABLE ASSFMBLY, CE AID ECX 1
- 28 216265 - « TERMINAI, QUICK DISCON, NCN-INS, 20AWG 29
USED CN ASM 822949
- 28 5C6255 TER¥INAT, SIIE CN, 24-20_ 2HG 29
USED CN ASM 726588
- 29 74304¢ . CABLE ASSEMBLY, RB2 TC LAMPS 1
- 29 183047 CABLE ASSFMBLY, RB3 TC TAMPS 1
- 29 743048 . CABIE ASSEMBLY, KB4 TO LAMPS 1
- 29 T4304¢ . CABLE ASSEMBLY, EBS5 TC LAMPS 1
= 29 74305¢C CABLF ASSFMBLY, RBE TC LAMPS 1
- 29 822928 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, RB1 TC LAMPS 1
- 30| 2122016 - - TERMINAL, FASTICN TYPE 8
- 31 370372 CARD ASSY, DHC 8
- 32 7270C€ . BORRL ASSEMBRLY, KESISTOR 6
- 33 4:854¢8 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 3/1€ LG ATT PT 12
= 34 216455 RESTSTOFE, FXD COMP, 2.7K, P/M 5% 1/4W 8
- 35 5¢535¢ « « RESISTOR, FIXED, CCME, 10(C OHMS 5% 0.25W 8
- 36 72700% « « TERKINAL BOARE 1
- 37 727001 BRACKET, RESTSTOR EOARD 6
- 38 1€390¢C . SCREW, THD CTG, BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 12
- 29 3E4656 . JUMPER ASSEFBLY 16
= 4Q 216265 TERMINAT, QNOICK DISCON, NCN-TNS, 20AWG 2
- 41) €34247¢C - JUMPER ASSEFBLIY, WHT 7 IN. 222WG 2 LUG 16
- 41| 53141¢5 . JUMPER ASSEMBLY 16
= 41 SE6ERE JUMPEE ASSEMBIY, 6 INCH 16
- 42 56255 - « TERFINAL, SLIF ON, 24-20 2WG 2
- 43 821C63 - SUPPORT, SCCKET 1
- 44 13162€ SCREW ATT PT 2
- 45 821098 . SUPPORT, SOCKET 1
- 4¢ 721€2¢ - SCREW ATT PT 2
- 47 2162€€ LABFL, NUMBERTNG R TC 1. 1 THRU 28 1

59



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
28 - 48| 72E1EE ROW ASSEMELY, CARD RECEPTACLE 1

- 49 212822 . BUS BAR, CHAIN VCITAGE 1
= 50 216C83 CART RFCEPTACIE ASSEMBLY 1
- 51 21607% CCNNECTOR ASSEMBLY, RECP, CABLE TO CARD 4
- 52 821065 BRACKET 1
=_53 131626 SCREW ATT PT 2
- 54 821064 BRACKET 1
- 558 732162€ SCREW ATT PT 2
- 56 821073 KNCR 1
- 57 821071 T-BAR 1
- 58 528824 SPRINGC, HELICAI, CCMPR, 25 TURNS 1
- 59 109212°¢ BING, RETAINING ATT _PT 1
- 6C 821055 COVER, LAMP 1
- €1 73162¢ SCREW ATT PT 4
- €2 821C6€ SPRING 2
- 63 £€1693 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3/8 1G ATT PT 2
- 64 209E2¢ DISC ATT PT 2
- €5 2871€7 NUT, PLAIN, HEX 6-32 ATT PT 2
- 66 821057 COVFR, END 1
- 67 72162€ SCRE® ATT PT 2
- 68 369594 LAMP, INDICATOR 48
- 9] 212203¢ SOQCKETS, LIGHT MCINTING 4
- 70 821081 BOX, CE 1

60




TCOLS AND TEST

FIGURE 29.

ADD MACHINE DRIVE UNIT.

SEE LIST 29.

61



TCOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS]USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE

ADD MACHINE DRIVE UNIT
29 - €35491 DRIVE UNIT, ADD MACHINE 1
SEE FIGURE Z9 FOR ILLUSTRATION
-1 616211 . ROBOT ASSFEMBLY, DRIVE UNIT 1
- 2 183848 . « PLATE, INSTRUCTICN, CURRENT REQUIREMENT 1
- 3 €162C¢S . « COVER, IOWER 1
- 4 306112 BUMEER ATT PT 4
- 5 186759 . . SCREW, FMACH, BH, 8-32 X 5/16 1G ATT PT 2
- € 61620€ . « COVER, FUILEY 1
-1 1€6175¢ SCRFH, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 5,16 1G ATT PT 2
- 8 113692 « o« CCLLAR, SEAFT RETAINING 1
- S 173937 . . SETSCREW, -SELINE LR CUP PT 8-32 X 1/8 LG ATT PT 1
- 10 616201 STOE, SHAFT 1
- 11 1€6759 . . SCREW, MACH, BH, 8-32 X 5/16 LG ATT PT 1
- 12 616202 . « SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
- 13| 1€7773¢ . s PIN, SPRING, 0.103 X 0.37% LG ATT PT 1
- 14 615853 . « « GEAR 1
- 15 2309¢ . « . PIN, TAPEREL, PLAIN, 1/2 LG X NO. 6 ATT PT 1
- 16 616205 SHAFT 1
- 17 619372 . « BELT, TIMING MAIN DRIVE 1
- 18 61€204 - « HOB, PULLEY 1
- 19 438586 SCREW, MACH, INDRCT BH, 8-32 ¥ 7/8 1G ATT PT 2
- 20 612552 . « PULLEY, TIMING BELT 1
- 21 €19851 . . BEARING ASSEMBLY 2
- 22 16759 SCREW, MACH, BB, 8-32 X 5/16 1G ATT PT 3
- 23 25€27 . . SCREW, MACH, EH, 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1
- 24 4569C . . WASHER, FI, N¥C.10 X 7/16 CD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 1
= 25 257189 NOT, HEX, 8-32 ATT PT 1
- 26 169698 . « CLAMP, IELIEF 1
- 27 8C4455 . « DECAL 1
- 28 10170 SCREW, MACH, BH, €-32 X 1/4 LG L
- 29 22478 . . WASHER, FLAT, 0.175ID X 0.3750D 0.03 THK 4
- 3C 616202 . « BUSHING, PULLEY 1
- 31 2E74959 QFTQ(‘RFH' SPLINE. DR CUP PET 4-—-4C X ?,1161'(: ATT. PT 2
- 32 €2€3C¢ . « PFULIEY, MCTOR 1
- 33| 11325C8 « « CLIE, MCTOR BEACKET 2
- 34| 11248741 MQTOR 1
- 35| 11245¢€2 . « BRACKET, MOTOR 1
- 36 11248C7 « « BRACKET, CAFACITOR MCUNTIXG 1
- 37 1017¢C . . SCRFW, MACH, FH, 6-32 X 1,4 1G ATT PT 2
- 381 11C6594 . . CAPACITCR, 3MFD 2€5VAC 1
- 39 1124810 . o« INSULATCR, CAPACITCR 1
- 4C 111264 FISE, CARTRIDGE, TIMF DFLAY, 250V 3/4A 1
- 41 179946 . . HCLDER, FUSE 1
- 42 2£55522 . « CAP, FUSE INSULATOR 1
- 43 73134 SHTTCH 1
- 4y 176325 . « NAME PLATE, TOGGLE SWITCH 1
- 4c 621328 . « HANLCLE, BCW 1
- 46 1€675¢ - SCREW, MACH, BRH, 8-32 X 5,16 LG ATT PT 2
- 47 1874€7 « . SHIELD, 2 POSITICN 1
- 48 210584 . . SCREW,MACH, RD HD, 6-32 X 0.250LG ATT PT 1
- 149 334921 TERMINAL, RING, 18-22 AWG,$#6 HOLE, INS 2
- 50 616212 . . JUMPER ASSEMBLY 2
- 50 616213 . - JUMEER ASSEMBLY 1
- 80 616214 JOMEER ASSEMBIY 1
- 52 80817 . -« TERMINAL EBCARD 1
- 53 21098¢ . . STUOD, EXT, INT 6-32, EXT £-32 X 0.900 LG ATT PT 1
- 54 21986 q'mn' SHIELD MOUNTING ATT _PT 3
- 55 507446 « « INSULATOR, TERFINAL STRIP 1
- 56 183720 « « CLIP, CAELE 1
- 57 1£6759 SCREW, MACH, PH, 8-32 X 5/16 1G ATT_PT 1
- 58| 11C600C . « CORD, 115V ATTACHMENT 1
- 59 22737¢ . . GROMMET, RUBBER, FCR 5/8 HOLE X 1/8 PNL 1
- 60 1£0€c2¢ DTL'I'F' TDFN"I’T'FT(‘A'T‘T{‘N' SEEFIAL NUMEER 1
- €1 €1621C . . BASE 1
FCLLOWING USED WITH PRINT UNIT
- 61 3580 WASHER,EFL-= 1/u X 9,16 0D X C. 50 _THK 1
- 61 3960 NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 1/4-20 X 7/16 FL W 2
- €1 5¢647 SCREW,MACH-HEX HD 1,/4-20 X 1 1G 1
- 61 59652 '&‘(‘PFH'MA(‘H—FFY HD 1/!(-70 X 1’/LI 1G 1
FCLLORING USED W/0 PRINT UNIT
- 61 336719 SCREW 2
=61 355Q WIQRPR'PT- 1,/Ll X Q,/1F. QoD X 0.(50 THK 2

62



TOOLS AND TEST

DETAIL A

FIGURE 3C.

VIEW B

C. E. CFFLINE TEST SET. SEE LIST 30.

63



TCOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
C. E. OFFLINE TEST SET
30 - 21568C9 TEST SET, C.E. OFF LINE 1710 1
SEE FIGURE 30 FOR ILLUSTRATION
el 1 38235 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 0.312 1G6 4
- 2| 2161717 LABEL 1
- 3| 21€3769 CARD ASSEMBLY, ADDRESS STROEE 1
- 4 43€55¢ SCREW, MACH, FH, 4-00 X 3/4 1G ATT PT 5
- 5 1£0209 WASEER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO. 4 X 17/640D ATT PT 5
- 6 37913 NUT, BEX, 4-40 ATT PT 5
- 71 2145077 SPACER, 0.12% TD 0.250 OD X 0.365 LONG ATT BT 5
- 8 765665 . RELAY, 2 POSITICN 2
- 9 7€5654 . REEC BRELAY ASSEMB1Y, 1 ECINT, PLUGGAELE 1
- 10 2111232 SEMICONDUCTOR LFYICE, DIOLE, TYPE AM 3
- 11 12458¢ . CAPACITCR, 15MFD 1
- 12 317C06 . RESISTOR, FXD CCME, 2(0 OHMS, P/M 5%1/2W 3
- 13 222084 . CAPACITCR, 33MFD 1
- 14 HE3074 . TEEMINAL, 1UG 5
- 15 483316 . CONTACT, PIUGGABLE CCMECNENT 22
- 16| Z1€3T€E€ BROARD, CBM 1
=~ 17| 2161495 RESISTOR ASSEMBLY, W/LEALS 100 OHMS 2W 7
- 18] 10c201¢ . CLIP 2
=19 322€8€ RESISTOR, FXD CCMP, 10C QHMS, P/M 5% 2W 1
- 20| z1€37€5 CABLE ASSEMBLY, SIOC 1
- 21 550501 . RECEPTACLE, TAIER PIN, 22-20 AWG 17
= 22 1€6S67 TERMINAL, SPADE, 20-24 AWG,#6 HOLE, NINS 22
- 23 12845¢ SWIICH, TOGGLE 10
- 24 179744 NUT, PLAIK, RD, 15/32-32 X 39/64 DIRA ATT PT 10
- 2°c £1661¢ WASHER, ICCK, EXT TEETH, C.478ID X 3 /40D ATT. PT 10
- 26 5808511 LAME, INCANDESCENT, 10V 14 MA 9
- 27 368168 CLIE, SPEED 9
=3 8 £1183¢¢ QHT‘T‘(‘F{' PUSH BUTTCN SEDT MICRO 1
- 29| z21€1718 KNOB, ROTARY SWITCH, SINGLE POINTER 2
- 30| 2156799 SWIICH, RCTARY 1
- 31| 2161725 TERMINAL, SCLDEE LUG 1
- 32| z1€171¢€ SWITCH ASSEMBLY, RCTARY, 12 POS SHORTING 1
- 33 322572 WASEER, LCCK, INT TEETH, 3/€ X 0.678 0D ATT PT 1
- 34 2156822 PANEL, CE TEST SET 1
- 25| 21Z68(CE CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE CFF, LINE TEST SET 1
- 36| z122202 . SOCKET, GUIDE 1
- 37| 2127<8¢€ SERTNG, LCCKTNG, 26 FOS C(NNECTOR 2
- 38| 2122837 . CCNNECTCR, FLUG, ELECTRICAL, FEMALE 1
- 39 2E81¢7C . SCREW, MACH, BS H, 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1
= 40 150206 WASHER, LCCK, INT TEETH, ¥0. 4 X 17/640D ATT PT 1
- 41] 2114985 . NUT, SEIF 1KG, HEX, 4-40 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 1
- 42| 21z283¢ . CLAMP, STRAIN EELIEF 1
=43 27913 NOT, HEX, 4-80 ATT DT 2
- 44| 2122259 . TEBMINAL, SCCKET CCNTACT, 22-20 AWG 24
- 45§ 2122261 . SCCKET, CCNTACT, 18-16 AWC 2
- 46 334921 TFRMINAL, RTING, 18-22 AWG,#6 HOLE, INS 2
- 47 550501 . RECEPTACLE, TAFER EIN, 22-20 AWG 1
- 48 186967 . TERMINAL, SPADE, 20-24 AWG,#6 HOLE, NINS 12
- 49 28707¢ GROMMET, PLASTIC, STEAIN RELIFF 1
- 50 2156824 CASE, CE OFF LINE TEST SET 1

64




FIGURE 31.

TOOLS AND TEST

C. E. REMOTE BCX ASSEMBLY.

SEE LIST 31.

65



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.}| CODE
C. E. REMOTE BOX ASSEMBLY
31 - 218788 BOX ASSEMBLY, C.E. REMOTE 1301/2302 1
SEE FIGURE 31 FCR ILLUSIRATION
b 1] 21¢S28€5 BOARL. ASSEMBILY 2
- 2| 2109434 . WASHER, STUL RETAINING 2
- 3 503592 . DICDE 10
- 4 322310 SHITCH, TCGGIE, DEDT 250V AC/DC 3 AMP 13
- 5 532476€ . CLAMP, LOCP, 0.380 ID 2
- 6 58207 . SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT EH, 8-3Z X 1/4 16 ATT PT 2
- 71 21CE7E8 COVER, FRCNT 1
- 8 £8207 . SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT -PT 2
- 9| 2122194 . RELAY, 12 VCLT, 4PIT 1
- 1C 8506 T, ELATN, HEX, 3-48 X 3/16 FL ¥ ATT PT 1
- 11§ 10¢1111 . WASEER, LCCK, INT TEETH NC. 3 X (.225 OD ATT PT 1
- 12| Z10€787 . CABLE ASSEMELY, CE BCX 1
- 131 2102365 CILAMP, 1OCP, 0.330 TBD 1
- 14| Z1C23€4 . . CLAMP, 10CP, €.22C ID 0.170 LIA MTG HOLE 1
- 15| 21233¢7 . . CLAMP, CABLE 1
=_16 10170 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/ 1G ATT _PT 3
~ 17| 2123282 . . BRACKET 3
- 18 32823¢ . . SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 NC X 0.3125 LG ATT PT 9
-_19 216210 SEACER, CAFRIF CCNNECTCR 3
- 20 2162C¢ . . SUPPORT, CABLE CCNNECTOR CARD 3
- z1 yc134¢ . « CART ASSEFBIY 2
- 22 595<€78 CARL, CABILE TERMINATOR 1
- 23 216265 . . TERMINAL, QUICK DISCON, NCN-INS, 20AWG 26
- 24 1€8582 . STOP, COVER, RUBBEF u
- 251 21C87€3 CQOVER, REAR 1
- 26| 219288¢% . BOARD ASSEMBLY ATT PT 2
- 27| 2109434 . WASHER, STUD RETAINING ATT PT 2
= 28 212224Q4 STRIP, NIMBER 1
- 29| 21C878z . BAR, EECEFTACLE 2
- 30 58207 . SCREW, MACH, UNLCECT BH, 8-3z X 1/4 16 ATT PT 4
= 31 Z1€1€C1 RESISTOR ASSEMBIY 2
- 32 5€6255 . . TERMINAL, SLIF CR, 24-20 PIWG 2
- 33 213€9: . . RESISTOR, FXD CCFE, 1K, E/M 5% 1/2W 1
- 34 216C85 GOTILE, CAED 8 FCSTTICN 1ONG 2
- 35 216083 . CARD RECEPTACLE ASSEMBLY 2
- 36| z11168C . EXTRUSION, RUEBEEK 1
- 371] 2108786 BCX, FKEMCTE CF 1

66




3l

DEEETETTRN

RUULUIR

o

67

SEE LIST 32.

DETAIL B

TCOLS AND TEST

DETAIL A

BOX ASSEMBIY.

E.

C.

FIGURE 32.



TCOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
C. E. BOX ASSEMBLY
32 - 727CC7 BOX ASSEMBLY, C.E.i1620 1
SEE FIGURE 32 FOE ILLUSTRATION
- 1 7€015€ HANLLE, CCNNECTCR RACK 1
- 2 2:684¢ . SCREW, MACHINE, BH, 10-32 X 1/4 LG 2
- 3 183900 . SCREW, THD CTG, EH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 8
- 4 7271¢03 COVER, REAR 1
- 5 370372 . CARLT ASSY, DHC 8
- 6 72700€ . BOARD ASSEMBLY, RESISTCR 6
- 7 438548 SCREMW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 3/16 LG ATT PT 12
- 8 216448 « « RESISTOR, FXD CCHMF, 1.3K, P/M 5% 1,/4W% 8
- 9 5¢5359 « « RESISTOR, FIXEL, CCME, 10C CHMS 5% 0.25W 8
- 10 727005 TERMINAL FQAERD 1
- 1 727001 . BRACKET, RESISTCE BOARD 6
- 12 183900 . SCREW, THL CTG, BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 12
- 13 21628€ IABET, NUMEERTING K TQ 1. 1 TERU 28 1
- 14 72515€ . ROW ASSEMBL1Y, CARD EKECEPTACILE 1
- 15 726581 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE AID BOX 1
=_15 126582 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE AID BCX 1
- 15| 726583 . CABIE ASSEMBLY, CE AIL BOX 1
- 15 7265¢€4 . CABLE ASSEMBIY, CE AID EOX 1
=15 I265€E5 CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE AID BQOX k|
- 15 72658¢€ . CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE AID BCX 1
- 15 726587 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE AIL RBOX 1
- 1= 725588 CABIE ASSEMBIY 1
- 16 72658C . CABLE ASSEMBLY, CE AID ECX 1
- 17 2162(C8 . o CIAF¥P, CAELE CCNNECTOR 4
- 18 23€550 SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-4Q X Q.375 LG ATT_PT 12
- 19 21621C . . SPACER, CABLE CCENECTCR 4
- 20 2162C¢ . +» SUPPORT, CAELE CCNNECTCE CAEKD 4
= 21 4gu351 CARD,CBM 4
- 22 216265 « « TERMINAL, QUICK DISCCN, NCN-INS, 20AWG 6l
- 23 727CC2 . SUPPORT 2
- 210 1£3900 SCREW, THL CTG, BH, 8=32 ¥ 1/U4 LG ATT PT iy
- 25 725543 . .COVER, LAMP 1
- 2€ 226€4¢ . SCREW, MACHINE, BH, 10-32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT 4
- 27 S6C7¢ HASEFR, LCCK, EXT TEETH, 0.195ID 0.4100D ATT PT 7y
- 28 45690 . WASHER, FL, NC.10 X 7/16 0D X 1/32 THK ATT PT 4
- 29 3€S5¢%4 . LAMP, INDICATCR 48
- 30| 212203¢ SOCKETS LIGHT PFQUNTTNG 4
- 31 727004 . BOX, CE 1

68



TCCLS AND TEST

25
PROBE AND CABLE GROUP—

FIGURE 33. 1050 C. E. DIAGNOSTIC BOX ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 33.

25C

69



TCCLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS{USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
1050 C. E. LCIAGNOSTIC BOX ASSEMBLY
33 - 822781 BOX ASSEMBLY, C.E. DIAGNOSTIC 1
SEE FIGURE 33 FOR ILIUSTRATION

- 1 822779 COVER 1
- 2 1€39CC . SCREW, THD CTG, BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT [
- 3 5£0511 . LAMP, INCANDESCENT, 10V 14 MA 10
= 4 3€816E CLIP, SPEEL 10
- 5 73487¢ . SWITCH, TCGGLE, DEDT, 12
- 6 21€323 . NUT, DRESS, KNURL, 15/32-32 X u41/64 CHR ATT PT 12
- 17 521829 STRTP, BARRTIER 1
- 8 81693 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT -PT 4
-9 3€7182 . SWITCH, PUSH, 2 SEDT 125/25(V AC 5 AMP 1
- 10 216322 NNT, LRESS, KNORI, 15/32-32 X 41/64 CHR 1
- 11 321065 . POST, BINDING 1
- 12 602628 . JACK, NYICN TIP, BLACK 1
- 13 €0262€ . JACK, NYION TIP, WHITE 1
- 14 11738¢€ . NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 1/4-32 X 7/16 FL W ATT PT 2
- 15 320570 . POST, BINDING, ELACK 1
- 16 £22813 NP PROBE AND CABLE GECOP
= 17 451656 « « LEAT ASSEMBLY, TEST 1
- 18 451659 « « TIP, BANANA 2
- 19 453026 TIP, TEST PROEE 1
- 20 4ET119 . . TIP, PRCBE 6
- 21 4€115¢ . . CLIP 1
- 22 725937 JOMPER ASSEMBIY, BIUE 3
- 23 822751 . « RESISTOR ASSEMBLY, 8.2K, 1/2W 2
- 24 €22752 . . LEAD ASSEF¥BIY, TEST 5
- 25 8228840 DIODE ASSEMBLY 1
- 258 374626 . CARD ASSEMBILY 1
- 25 374201 . CARD ASSEMBLY 1
-~ 25( 374204 CARL ASSEMBILY 1
- 257 374202 . CARL BASSEMBLY 1
- 26 2162C¢ . GUIDE, SINGLE CARD LONG 9
=217 8227885 RECEPTACLE ASSEFNBLY 1
- 28 58207 . SCREW, MACH, UNLECT BH, 8-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 2
- 281 313745 « CLAFE, LOCP, 1 ID 0.204 DIA MTG HOLE 1
- Z8H 1159 € NOT, PLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/ FL ¥ ATT PT 1
- 284 £5901 . WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, ¥C.8 X 0.3810D ATT PT 1
- 28] 4569¢ . WASHER, FI, NC.10 X 7/16 CD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 1
- 29 822742 CABLE ASSFMBLY, TNT. ANALYZFR 1
- 30 20S48¢€ « . TEEMINAL 37
- 31 550501 . . RECEPTACLE, TAFER PIN, 22-20 AWG 20
- 32 5¢1047 TERMINAL, SLII CN, 18-16 }WG 1
- 33 5C€2EE . « TERMINAL, SLIFE ON, 24-20 2WG 38
- 34 822743 . CABLE ASSEMBLY, NO. 1 ANALYZER 1
- 34 822744 CABLE ASSEMBLY, XC, 2 ANALYZER 1
- 35 737914 . « STRAIN RELIEF, CABLE TO C2RD-HALF LH 1
- 36 z82¢€4 . . SCREW, MACH, FII H, 4-40 X 3/8 1G ATT PT 2
=37 27913 NOT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 2
- 38 737915 « « STRAIN RELIEF, CABLE TO CRRD-HALF RH 1
- 39 73791¢€ . . CCNEECTCR ASM, EECP-CAELE TC CARD 1
- 4Q 566255 TERMINAL, SITE CN, 24-20 2HG AR
- 41 2Csuge . « TERMINAL AR
- 42 822745 . CABLE ASM,NO., 3 ANALYZER 1
D) 82274€ CABLE ASM,NO. 4 ANALYZER 1
- 42 822747 . CABLE ASM,NO. 5 ANALYZER 1
- 43 2163¢C . . PLUG, STRAIN EKELIEF 1
- 4y 216304 STRAIN RELIEF 1
- 45 59625¢ . . TERMINAL, SLIP CN, 24-20 2WG AR
- 46 198981 . GRCMMET, EKUBBER 1
- 47 1£0528 PLATE, IDENTIFICATICN, SERIIL NUMEER 1
- 48] 1070160 . STOP 4
- 49 82278C . BASE 1

70



TOOLS AND TEST

FIGURE 34. 305 SYNC PANEL REMOTE BOX ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 34.

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 123 4 ASM.| CODE

305 SYINC PANEL REMOTE EOX ASSEMBLY
34 - 21C0S37 BOX ASM.-30S5 SYNC EFANEL REMCTE COKTROL 1

SEE FIGURE 34 FOR ILLUSTRATION

=1 189138 KNOR, SHWITCH BLACK 5
2 189136 SWITCH, PUSH, NC, 125VAC 1 BMP 5
3| 21143€¢ COVER, CCNTRCL BCX 1
- U 801391 SCREW, MACH, RH, 6-32 X 1/2 1G ATT_PT I
- 5] z1c9834 CLIF, SPRING, U-TIPE ATT PT 4
- 6 3E6553 PLUG 1
= 17 107611 BOSBING 1
- 8] 2100317 CABLE 1
- 9| 2114389 BASE, CONTFCL ECX 1

71




TOOLS AND TEST

SEE LIST 35.

MANUAT INTERFACE TESTER (MIT).

FIGURE 35.

72



TCOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
MANUAL INTERFACE TESTER (MIT)
35 - 453670 MANUAL INTERFACE TESTER (MII) 1
SEE FIGURE 35 FOR ILLUSTRATICN
- 1] 54¢5041 COVER 1
- 2 1€170 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 6
- 3 847110 . KNOER 2
- 4 824483 SHITCH 2
- 5 824486 . NUT,HEX- .375-32 ATT PT 4
- € 322872 . WASHER,LOCK- 3/8 X 0.678 CD ATT PT 4
- 1 725387 SEWTICH,TQGGLE SPDT 5
- 8 725348 . SWITCH,TOGGLE DPDT 2
- 9| 55C0777 . SWITCH,TCGGILE 1
- 10 216323 NUT,DBRESS KNIRL=15/32-32 X 41 /64 CHROME ATT PT 8
- 11 159372 . WASHEER,LOCK-15/32 ID X 3/4 CD ATT PT 8
- 12| E=3£38SC . LAMP,INDICATCR 1
- 13 £535388¢ LAMP,INDICATOR 15
- 14| £3:53¢&87 . HOLDEE 16
- 15 111264 . FUSE- 3/417 1
- 16 17GCS46 HOLDER ,FUSE 1
- 17| 54¢t138 . NAMEPLATE 1
- 19| 55C0788 . SHIELT 1
- 20 10170 .. SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT 1
- 21 21C€e3 . STUD-SHIEID ¥TG,TAEEFED,NO. €-32 ATT PT 1
- 22 3€711E . JUMPER 1
- 231 54<5049 SUPELY,POUER 1
- 24 1€675¢ . SCREW,MACH-BIXD HD 8-32 X 5,16 LG ATT BT 4
- 25 €EQ06LE . WASBER,LOCK-INT T. NO.8 ATT PT 4
- 26 54C5Q043 RETAINER,CAED 1
- 27 1017¢C . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 LG ATT PT 4
- 28| 5485045 . CROSSOVER,VOLTAGE SLT 1
- 29 81317¢ CLAMP 3
~ 30| 2123354 . SCREW ATT PT 4
- 31| S4¢5(3¢ . BOARD,SLT 1
- 32 cQcEQUZ BRACKET 2
- 33 10170 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT 4
- 341 S4<5141 « RESISTOR,JUKPER 1
- 34 367115 JUMPER 1
- 35 z174€8 . BLOCK,TERM 1
- 36 322065 . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 1G ATT PT 4
- 37 £6722 WA SHER,TLOCK~EXT TEETH NC.6 ATT _PT I
- 38 257187 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 4
- 39 527916 . STRIP,MARKEF 1
- 00l 2248047 TERMINAL 1
- 41 25627 . SCREW-BD. ED 8-32 X .500 IG ATT PT 1
- 42 £5901 . LCCKWASHER-NC. 8 X 0.381CL .1681ID .023 ATT PT 1
- 43 2£718¢ NOT HEX- 8-32 ATT _PT 1
- 44 LE3681 < TERMINAL 1
- 45 602602 « SPLICE,WIRE 1
- 46 Sh834 FQQOT 1
- 47| S4cE0ouy . COVER,BOTTC¥ 1
- 48 1017C . SCREW,MACE-BIND HD 6-32 X 1,4 LG ATT PT 2
= 49 /CU10C CLAME,CABIE 1
- 5C 101922 . CLAME,CABLE 1
- £1 25627 . SCREW-BD HD 8-32 X .500 LG ATT PT 2
= 52 £5901 HASEER,LOCK-NO.8 X 0.3810D .168IL .023 ATT PT 2
- 53 257189 . NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2
- B4} E4¢5C46 . CABLE 1
= 551 S4CS50R7 CABLE 1
- 56{ 11281€7 . BUSHING,STIRAIN RELIEF 1
- 57| 5442687 . POWER CORLC ASHM 1
- E81| E442687 POWER CORD ASHM 1
- 59| S440650 . CONNECTOR ASSEMBIY 1
- 60| S4L0649 . CONNECTOR ASSEMBIY 1
=61 495047 CABILE 1
- €2 438267 . HANDLE 1
- 63 7544¢ . SCREW,CAP,SOC HD- 10-32 X 3,8 LG ATT PT 2
- €U QQ92Z2 HA QH‘F‘R.T{N"K— 194 ILC 337 4T ATT PT 2
- 65 3€92C7 . LABEL 1
- 66| S1€2745 . TAG,VOLTAGE 1
- 67] 549%14C GRCMMET 1
- 68| 5455040 . WEID,CHASSIS 1

73




74

TCOLS AND TEST

%/
~, %\
e
N\ 47
PV o
51 id \WE{T//
2,
50
DETAIL B

45

(3]

3

FIGUEE 36.

23

23

25

43

MARGINAL CEECK CONTROL UNIT ASSEMBLY.

SEE LIST 36.




T001S AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON

NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE

MARGINAL CHECK CONTFOL UNIT ASSEMBLY
36 - 5712439 MARGINAL CHECK CONTROL UNIT ASSEMBLY 1
SEE FIGURE 36 FOR ILLGSTRATION

= 1} £712451 KNOB 2
- 2| S7124¢€1 . LAMF, INCANDESCENT, CLEAR, 14MA 10V 1
- 3 368168 . CLIF, SPEED 1
- U 1€5CCC CONNECTOR, IAME, 2 ETIN 1
- 5] 5712445 . NAMEPIATE 1
- 6| 712441 . COVER 1
- 1 91373 SCRFW MACH BH 3-48 X 0.250 1G ATT ET 2
- 8] E712442 . PANEI, CONTECL 1
- 9 £2822 . SCREW, MACH, FH, 4-40 X 5/1€ 1G ATT PT 4
= 101 57124582 RESTSTOR, VAR 2.5K CHMS E/¥ 20% 1/2W 1
- 11| E7124%4 - SWITCH, RCTARY, XCKNSHCET, 3-POLE, 3-POS 1
- 12} 5712455 . BATTERY, 4.2V 5
= 13| 57124¢€¢ CARD ASSEFBIY, CCMECNENT 1
- 14 322065 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 2
- 1L 2E7¢<€e . WASHER, FIAT, NC. € X 0.312 oL ATT PT 4
- 16 28051 NOT, PLAIN, HEX, 6=32 X 1/4 FL W ATT PT 6
- 18 338238 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-~40 NC X 0.3125 LG ATIT PT 4
- 19 2E57¢CES - WASHER, FI NC.4 X C.250 OL ¥ 0.028 THK ATT PT )
- 20 5712443 SPACFR, 0.375 TD X 1/4 0D X 1.06 1G ATT _PT 4
- 21 317142 .« - TERMINAL, STUD, NCNINSULATED LEL TURRET 3
- 22 £21737 - « CAPACITCR, ALUF, ELEC 50MFD 12V 1
=~ 22] 57124%3 RFSISTOR, VARIABIE, 2.5K T/M 20% 1/4% 2
- 24 217074 « « CAPACITCR, PCLY, FILM, 0.(C56MFD 100VDC 1
- 25 318324 « « TRANSISTOF, TYIPE 033 8
- 76 221271 RESISTOR, FXD CCME, 10 CHMS, P/M 5% 1/2W 2
- 27 213536 - . RESISTOR, 100 CHMS, 1/2W 1
- 28 317023 - . RESISTOR, FXD COME, 4.3K, P/M 5% 1/2W 1
= 29 4c1278 RESISTOR, FIXED, CCME, 27 QHM 5% 14 1
- 3 31702¢ - - RESISTOR, FXD CCHME, 18K, E/M 5% 1/2¥W 1
- 31] 2414577 « - IRANSISTOR 1
=32 31727¢ RESISTOR, EXD CCME, 1.2K I/M 5% 1420 1
- Z3 ££002C - - RESISTOR, FIXED, CCME, 1K 1% 1/8% 1
- 34 £2894u¢€ - . RESISTOR, FILM, 1050 CHFS P/M 1% 1/4W 1
-_3%8 42483 RESTSTOR, FILM, 1.78K OHMS B/M_1%_1/8W 1
- Z€ 4c24CtE . . RESISTOR, FIL¥, 499 OHMS E/M 1% 1/8%W 1
- 37 213€93 - « RESISTOR, FXD CCFE, 1K, P/M 5% 1/2W 1
- 38 317021 RESTSTOR EXD CCME, 2.7K P/M 5% 1/2W 1
- 39 47612E . « RESISTOR, FXD FIL¥, 2.8K, P/M 1% 1/8W 2
- 40 3€S67¢ . . DIOLE, SEMICONDUCTCR, ZENER, TYPE GA 1
- 41 476087 RESISTOE, EXD FILM, 549 CEMS, D/M1% 1/8W 1
- 42 369611 . . DICDE, SEMICONDUCTOR-ZEINEE, TYPE DY 1
- 43 31702¢C « « RESISTOR, FXD CCFME, 2.2K, P/M 5% 1/2W 2
= 441 579247 CART 1
— 448 S571244¢€ . INSULATION 1
- 45} 5712447 « INSULATICN, EATTERY 1
- L€ 571245 CORE AND ELUG 1
- 47| £21327¢ . CLAMP, CABLE 1
- 48 3z2tE . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32X3/4 LG ATT PT 1
- 49 257986 WASHER, FIAT, NC., 6 X 0.312 0D ATT _PT 1
- 50 38051 . NUT, FLAIN, BEX, 6-32 X 1/4 FL W ATT PT 1
- 51| 109143y . SLEEVE, 5/32 ID X S$/32 CD X 5/16 THK 1
- B2 57124863 GRCMMET 1
- E£3} 571244¢C . CASE 1

75



TCOLS AND TEST

FIGURE 37. 44RK CE CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 37.

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
44EK CE CONTROL EOX ASSEMBLY
37 - 2200054 BOX ASM, 44FEK CE CCNTECL 1
SEE FIGURE 37 FOR ILLUSTRATION

- 11 21%626C TAG, SERIAL 1

- 2| 221908C . DECAL, ADLCRESS WARNING 1

- 3] 215€230 . PANEL ASSEMBLY, 44 RK, CE CCNTEROL 1

- 4 322550 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6=32 X 1/2 1G ATT _PT 2

- 5| Z1E€23¢€ . . CABLE ASSEMBLY 1

- 6 811804 . « « GUIDE, CARD 1

= 71 2180973 CIAMP, SLT CARL a4

- 8| 22C4180 « « « RIVET ATT PT 4

- 9] z218623¢ . » « CONNECTOR, CARD 1

- 10 2156238 CARD 1

-1 438556 . . SCREW, MACH, UNDRCT EB, 4-40 X 1-1/2 ATT PT 2

- 1z z7913 . . NUT, HEX, 4-40 ATT PT 6

=13 z15€23¢ SWITCH, PUSH BUTTCN, SEBT 1

- 14| 2156234 . . SWITCH, PUSH EUTTON, SEST, NORM OPEN 1

- 15) 2156231 . « SWITCH, SIIDE, SEST 9

- 16| 215€232 SWITCH, SLIDE, DEDT 2

- 17| 2156232 . « SWITCH, SLIDE, DEDT 3

- 18 612781 . . RIVET, SOLID, 0.124 DIA X 0.140 IN. LG ATT PT 26

-_191{ 1138167 BIUSHING, STBAIK BELIEE 1

- 20| 2156228 .« « PANEL 1

- 21] 2156229 . BOX 1

76




TOOLS AND TEST

FIGUEE 38. UNIVERSAL TELEPRCCESSING TESTER ASSEMPLY. SEE LIST 38.

77



TOOLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
UNIVERSAL TELEPRCCESSING TESTER ASSEMBLY
38 - 423611 tester ASSEMELY,UNIVERSAL TELEPROCESSIN G 1
SEE FIGURE 38 FOR ILLUSIRATION
- 1| =442731 COVER 1
- 2 10170 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1/4 1G ATT PT 6
- 3| 5442798 . CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1
- 4 cHL2726 PLATE 1
- 5| £3€2323 . INCICATOR ASSEMBIY, RED 1
- 6| BE3€232¢ . INDICATOR ASSEMELIY, CLEAR 35
- 71| 5353887 HOUSTNG, TAMP 36
- 8] E4u4273€ . SWITICH 2
- 9| Eu4428C¢c . NUT ATT PT 2
=101 99004232 SHTTICH 8
- 11| 5442809 . NOT ATT PT 8
- 12§ E442€CT7 . CAP 1
- 13| 5442735 « SHITCH 1
- 14| =44280¢ . NOT ATT PT 1
- 15| 5442808 . CAP !
= 16| E442735 SHWITCH 1
- 17| E442734 . NUT ATT PT 1
- 18| E442727 . PLUGBOARD 1
- 19 322552 SCREH, MACH, BH, 6=32 X 7/8 1G ATT PT @
- 20 2£57¢<86 . WASHER, FIAT, NC. 6 X 0.312 0oL ATT PT 4
- 21 344015 . NUT, SELF LKG, HEX, 6-32 X €/16 FL W ATT PT 4
- 221 5442745 NAMEEIATE 1
- 23| E4427€E . PANEL 1
- 24 81683 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 6
= 25 344015 NOT, SELF LKG, HEX, 6-32 X 5/16 EL W ATT PT 6
- 2€| ES7CE6EY . CONNECTOR 1
- 27 €1373 . SCREW, MACH, BH 2-48 X C.25C L6 ATT PT 2
- 28 t1gee€ WASHER, LCCK, SPLIT, NC 3 X 0.212 Qb ATT DT 2
- 29 85C6 . NOT, ELAIN, HEX, 3-48 X 3/16 FL W ATT PT 2
-3 3€5%51 . CONNECTOR 1
=3 £3023¢C6 SHAET, JACK, U= 40 ATT PT 2
- 32| 1127741 . SPACER, 0.116 ID X 3/16 CD X 1/32 THK ATT PT 2
- 23 287¢S€4 . WASHER, LCCEK, SILIT, 1,8 IL X 13/64 OL ATT PT 2
- 34 37913 NOT, EEX, 4-40 ATT PT 2
- 35| £4u272:= . STRIP, MAEKER 1
- 36| 5442725 . STRIEF, MAEKER 1
- 37| =842737 BIOS ASSEMBIY, DTCDE 15
- 38 8118C2 . GUILE, CARD 10
- 39 811804 . GUIDE, CARD 18
- 40} 5402751 CABLE ASM, SWITCHES TQ 01A-31 POS AS 1
- 4O | E442753 . CABLE ASM, ELUG BCAED TO C12-21 POS N4 1
- 40| S4427:=2 . CABLE ASM, ELUG EOARD TC C12-31 POS N3 1
= 4C| 5042750 CABIE ASM, INDICATCRS TO 013=A1 POS A6 1
- 40| E44274E . CABLE ASM, T5, T6 TO J1 INTEREFACE 1
- 40| sS4y iu7 . CABLE ASM, PLUG BOARD TO C12-21 POS T3 1
- 40| 4L 0E CABLE ASM, FLUG FQARD TC 012-21 POS T2 1
- 40| 442744 . CABLE ASM, EIUGBCAED TC 01A-A1 POS T1 1
- 40| 5442742 . CABLE ASM, INDICATCRS TO C12-A1 POS A7 1
- 4Q) Su442743 CABLE ASM, PLUGECAED TQ (01A-A71 ECS Al 1
- 41| 5275481 « o STRAIN KELIEF 1
- u2| E2754E¢€ « « RIVET ATT PT 1
- 43 S8C0634 CARTL ASSEMBIY 1
- 4n| 544274¢ . CABLE ASM, 01A-21 POS T7 TC POS J2 1
- 45 8C4715 . . TERMINAL, IUG,INS,18/22RWC NO.4 MTG HOLE 1
~ U6 51495085 (‘(‘NN'F(’"[‘(‘P' MTNA’FII'R'F" FEMALE 1
- 47 216482 . . RESISTOR, FXD, 39K, 1/4W 1
- 48| 5275481 . + STRAIN EELIEF 1
- 49 E2784€E6 RIVET ATT PT 2
- 50| 58CC€34 . . CARL ASSEEBLY 1

78



o

TCCLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE

NEW SELECTRIC TESTER (NEST)
46 - 4E35C€ NEW SELECTRIC TESTER-NEST 1
SEE FIGURE 46 FOR ILLUSTRATION
- 1 5495038 CABIFE ASSEMBLY, TNTERFACE 1
- 2| NO wo. . MAIT. MANUAL FORM NO. FEMM Y27-0089-0 1
- 3| No wo. . LABEL,VOLTAGE 1
- [/} E4¢5301 PANEIL ASM 1
- 5 32042 . SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 6
- €| B4¢<e31E . . COVER ASSEMBLY 1
= 7 22042 SCREW, MACH, BH, 10-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT I
- 8| 5495318 . . NAMEPLATE 1
- 9] 54¢537¢ « « PLATE 1
- 10 2£1¢12¢C SCRFW, MACH, BS H, 4-4C X 0.250 LG ATT _PT 2
- 11| s4¢5321 . . CABLE 1
- 12 107611 . . BUSHING 1
=13 4€3677 - o TERMINAL, RING, 18 TQ 20 PWG 1
- 14 £1€93 . . SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 3,8 LG ATT PT 1
- 15 €2031 . . WASHER, LCCK, INT TEETH, NO.6 X 0.295 OL ATT PT 1
- 16 HUECRRE RECEPTACLE 1
- 17 332¢€2¢C . . SCREW, MACH, BH 10-32 X 1,2 LG ATT PT 2
- 18 909z . . WASHER, LCCK, SELIT RING, 0.194ID 0.3370 ATT PT 2
=19 11598 NUT ELATN HEX 10-32 X 3/8 FL ¥ ATT _PT 2
- 20 33€165% .« . FUSE 1
- 21 303549 . . FUSE, CARTRIDGE, SLOW BLOW, 250V 12 1
- 22 €521 FCLSE POST 2
- 23| 2122254 . . BLOCK, FEMALIE, 20 FOSITION 1
- 24} 2122203 . . PIN, GUIDE, BRASS, SUPPLIED W/HARDWARE ATT PT 1
- 25 2122202 SOCKET GIOTIDE ATT PT 1
- 26| 2127985 . . CATCH, LOCKING 2
- 27} 2122472 . . CONNECTCR, 50 ELACE FEMALE 1
=281 2122734 PIN, GUIDE, CCRNER, 34 AND 50 POS CONN ATT DT 2
- 29| 212273¢ . . SCCKET, GUIDE, CCENER, 34 & 50 POS CONN ATT PT 2
- 30| 2127¢8¢ . « CATCH, LOCKING SEEING 2
= 2311 11¢€CC€17 CCNNECTOR 1
- 32 2£1283 . . SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 4-40 X 3/4 LG ATT PT 2
- 33| 54¢5331 . . BLOCK 1
- 34 33£23¢ SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 NC X 0.3125 1LG ATT PT 2
- 35 2£7¢85 . . WASEER, FI NO.4 X 0.250 OD X 0.028 THK ATT PT 2
- 36 257584 . . WASHER, LCCK, SPLIT, 1/8 ID X 13/64 OD ATT PT 2
- 37 734879 SHITCH, TCGGLE, DEDT 2
- 38 835273 - . 'SWITCH, PCWER 1
- 39 216323 . . NGT, DRESS, KNURL, 15/32-32 X 41/64 CHR ATT PT 3
- 40 159373 WASHER, LCCK, EXT TEETH, 15/321ID X 3/40D ATT PT 3
- 41| 5376712 . . INDICATOR ASSEFMBLY, WHITE, 24V 2
- 42| 53€23223 . . INDICATOR ASSEMBIY, RED 5
= 43 £E3€2324 INDTCATCR ASSEMBLY AMRER 10V [
- 44| =3c3¢g8¢€ . . HOUSING, INRDICATCE 13
- 45| £4¢€5327 . . KNOB 2
- 46| 545382 SKITCH 1
- 47| 54¢53C6 . « TEST JACK 4
- 48| S4¢<533¢€ .« o SKITCH 3
- 49| =44280¢ NOT 3
- 50| 546532€ . . KNOB 3
- 51| 54¢5338 . . SWITCH 1
- £2 ce4ce33y POTENTTICMETER 1
- 53| 54¢5333 . . POTENTIOMETER 1

95



TOOLS AND TEST

102

DETAIL®

86

o T&—Z2)

54-102. SEE LIST 46.

INDEX NOS.

NEW SELECTRIC TESTER (NEST). SHEET 2 OF 2.

FIGURE 46.

96



TCCLS AND TEST

LIST AND PART UNITS|[USABLE
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON
NUMBER 1234 ASM.| CODE
46 - Sy 5495343 -« « SWITCH 1

- 855 438540 SCREW, MACH, BH, 2=56 X 3/8 1G ATT PT I
- E€ 219E4¢ « « WASHER, LCCK, SELIT, NO. 2 X 0.165 0oL ATT PT 4
- 57 47987 - « NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 2-56 X 3/16 FL W ATT PT 4
- 58| 5465372 CARL ASSEMBLY 1
- £9 42€55C . « SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 1,2 LG ATT PT 2
- 60 2323¢¢ « o WASEER ATT PT 2
=611 2128€61¢ HWASHER ATT PT 2
- €2 s4c5462 « o CONKECTCR, 15 CCNTACT 1
- 63 23655C - - SCREW, MACH, BH, 4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2
- 64| =4¢R3Iq¢C RECTIFIER 1
- 65 322065 . . SCREW, MACH, EH, 6-32 X 5/8 LG ATT PT 1
- 66 34401°¢ - . NUT, SEIF 1KG, HEX, 6-32 X 5/16 FL ¥ ATT PT 1
- 67 414892 TRANSTISTOR NEN, TYPE 257 1
- 68| 2414952 - « TRAKSISTCE, NEN, TYPE 266 2
- 69| E4CSE341 « « SOCKET 3
- 70 3220F85 SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 5,8 1G ATT PT 6
- 71| £270517 .« - INSGLATCR, MICA 3
- 72| £4¢S5345 « « COVER, SAFETY 1
- 73 124943 . « LABEL 1
- 74 £4¢E33¢F « o ITKANSFORMER 1
- 75 332€20 . . SCREW, KACH, EH 10-32 X 1/2 1G ATT PT 4
- 7€ 9092 - « WASHER, LCCK, SPLIT RING, 0.194ID 0.3370 ATT PT 4
- 17 56079 . WASFEER, LCCK, EXT TEFTH, 0.195ID 0.4100C ATT PT i
- 78 11598 . . NUT, PLAIN, HEX, 10-32 X 3/8 FL W ATT PT 4
- 79| E4SE317 - « COVER, SAFETY 1
= 80 322550 SCRFW, MACH, BH, €-32 X 1,2 LG ATT PT 3
- 81 2E798¢ « « WASHER, FIAT, NO. 6 X 0.312 OD ATT PT 3
- 82 E4CSE381 « « STANDOFF 3
~ 83] E4€CE32¢ CTLAMP 1
- 84 z837¢€ - . SCREW, MACH, FIL H, 8-32 X 1-1/4 16 ATT PT 1
- 85) 1€<(873 . . WASHER, LCCK, SPFLIT RING,0.1681D,0.2960D ATT PT 1
- 8€ 2(823°% - CAPACTITCR, ELECT, S55CCMED P 100 M 10% 1
- 87} z1817Ez= « « CAPACITOR 1
- 88| 5495347 « o CLAPFP 1
- 89 €41 « « SCREW, MACH, FII H, 8-32 X 0,750 1G ATT PT 1
- 90| 105C¢€73 . « WASEER, LCCK, SFLIT EKING, C.168ID,0.2960D ATT PT 1
- 91 2C0824¢ « « CAPACITCR, ELECT, 2500MFD P 100 M 10% 2
=92 C4cE32¢ PILATE 1
- 93 €1€93 - « SCREW, MACH, BH, €-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT 3
- 94 63€L . . WASHER, LOCK, SELIT, NC. 6 X 1,/4 OD ATT PT 3
- 95| 5495330 STANDQFF 3
- 96 €1317S « « CLA¥P, BOARD 2
- 97 28354 « . SCREW, MACH, FIL H, €6-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2
- 98| 5u4ceE3n¢ BCAEKD ASSEMBLY 1
- 99 322550 « « SCREW, MACH, BH, 6-32 X 1,2 LG ATT PT 4
-100 2£7¢8¢ « » WASEER, FIAT, NC. 6 X 0.312 0D ATT PT q
=101 2€197C SCREW, MACH, BS H, 4-40 X 0.250 LG yiy
-1C2 | 5495314 . o EANEL 1
-102| 54¢5324 . CASE 1

97







TOOLS AND TEST

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
92 1 - 12 11598-CONT 5 - 83 38051~-CONT 4 - 74 55901-CONT 35 - 42
194 1 - 47 122 - 6 23 - &4 35 - 52
288 18 - 17 16 - 4 23 - 29 39 - 65
337 17 -103 16 - 43 36 - 16 42 - 9
23 - 17 17 - 79 36 - 50 56079 6 - 26

443 3 - 59 23 - 10 38214 12 - 50 12 - 5
17 - 47 23 - 35 38235 3 - 20 17 - 92

598 16 - 2 26 - 97 3 - 43 22 - 35
641 46 - 89 33 - 28B 4 - 20 23 - 1N
845 26 =100 46 - 19 4 - 72 23 - 36
1413 1 - 16 46 - 78 5 - 52 26 - 96
1668 1 -7 11891 4 - 50 12 - 36 32 - 27
1942 3 - 34 4 - 57 12 - 39 ue - 77
2118 t- 9 18491 1 - 23 12 - 60 56121 4 - 8
3550 29 - 61 18735 12 - 55 12 - 66 28 - 3
29 - 61 19944 39 - 51 17 - 12 56722 5 - 42

3960 29 - 61 22478 5 - 24 23 - 32 12 - 37
5528 3 - 39 22 - 27 30 - 1 12 - 40
6318 3 - 40 29 - 29 45 - 3 12 - 53
6325 1 - 28 39 - 17 38263 21A- 68 12 - 61
6364 3 - 44 23096 29 - 15 38264 16 - 36 12 - 67
3 - 49 24588 22 - 62 19 - 15 15 - 6

3 - 53 22 - 69 33 - 36 17 - 13

3 - 57 25282 22 - 12 38266 44 - 8 17 - 77

22 - 30 25627 22 - 37 44 - 16 21a- 10

22 - 61 29 - 23 38271 1 - 33 23 - 5

22 - 68 35 - 41 38350 212~ 12 23 - 28

23 - 24 35 - 5% 21a- 14 23 - 33

39 - 21 39 - 16 21a~- 17 24 - 28

39 - 27 39 - 64 21a- 20 24 - 48

39 - 31 25672 21 - 10 38352 26 - 84 26 - 29

45 - 22 26464 22 - 4 38354 13 - 67 27 - 28

45 - 26 28413 4 - 12 20 - 78 35 - 37

46 - 94 17 - 60 21 - 61 42 - 31

644y 28 - 26 17 - 91 26 - 35 42 - 65
7341 1 - 24 32042 5 - 28 27 - 22 45 - 28
8235 4 - 66 6 - 25 46 - 97 58207 4 - 30
8506 18 19 12 - 4 38363 1 - 31 5 - 21
31 - 10 16 - 25 1 - 53 13 - 44

38 - 29 46 - 5 38376 46 - 84 17 - 87

9092 3 - 60 46 - 7 38380 17 - 49 17 - 99
16 - 3 32617 4 - 7 17 - 95 17 -113

35 - 64 17 - 54 38433 16 - 41 17 =122

4e - 18 26 - 95 26 - 52 20 - 43

46 - 76 34512 6 - 8 38442 16 - 73 21 - 26

10170 3 - 56 6 - 18 45642 5 - 53 23 - 46
4 - 23 11 - 20 45651 22 3 31 - 6

5 - 41 12 - 44 45690 4 - 51 31 - 8

5 - 56 22 - 6 5~ 29 31 - 30

13 - 71 39 - 70 5 - 84 33 - 28

17 - 17 us - 47 16 - 55 59647 29 - 61

17 - 57 45 - 58 17 - 61 59652 29 - 61

19 - 11 35739 15 - 5 17 - 80 60646 3 - 19

20 - 81 23 - 52 17 - 93 4 - 31

21 - 64 37066 38 - 28 23 - 37 17 -114

21A- 2 37913 2 - 12 29 - 24 17 -123

21a- 9 2 - 15 32 - 28 35 - 25

23 - 23 2 - 26 33 - 28D 39 - 53

24 - 11 15 - 7 47242 4 - 9 62031 3 - 21

27 - 8 21A- 69 47987 45 - 98 4 - u

27 - 17 25 - 18 45 -100 4 - 21

27 - 27 25 - 24 46 - 57 4 - 24

29 - 28 26 - 54 49814 17 - 53 4 - 27

29 - 37 30 - 6 52522 36 - 9 4 - 34

31 - 16 30 - 43 55726 4 - 26 4 - 42

35 - 2 33 - 37 4 - 79 4 - 67

35 - 20 37 - 12 5- 178 4 - 73

35 - 27 38 - 34 16 - 13 4 - 80

35 - 33 39 - 28 17 - 5 23 - 15

35 - 48 39 - 39 17 - 76 26 - 36

38 ~ 2 39 - 60 41 - 20 26 - 85

38 - 58 41 - 91 55901 6 - 9 45 - 6

38 - 61 44 - 4 6 - 19 45 - 72

39 - 24 44 - 9 6 - 29 46 - 15

39 - 68 44 - 17 12 - 45 67873 26 - 20

42 - 28 45 - 44 23 - 44 70078 13 - 42

45 - 30 45 - 67 23 - 47 20 - 1

45 - 61 38051 4 - 3 23 - 56 21 - 24

11598 4 - 10 4 - 33 26 -101 72828 39 - 18
5 - 30 4 - 41 33 - 28C 73134 29 - 43




TOOLS AND TEST

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NC. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
75449 35 - 63 129242 42 - 22 186759-CONT 29 - 5 210866 3 - 55
76521 46 - 22 129243 5 - 39 29 - 7 210867 3 - 68
78952 18 - 1 129244 5 - 38 29 - 1M1 210868 3 - 47
79779 4 - 60 133840 21A- 36 29 - 22 210870 3 - 66
80817 29 - 52 138754 39 - 79 29 - 46 210871 3 - 10
81693 15 - 3 45 - 37 29 - 57 210872 3 - 46
17 - 4 138755 27 - 29 35 - 24 210873 4 - 5

28 - 63 150209 25 - 17 186961 16 - 18 210874 4 - 28

33 - 8 26 - 53 186962 39 - 41 210875 3 - 24

38 - 24 30 - 5 186967 11 - 6 210883 17 =119

38 - 55 30 - 40 13 - 50 27 - 20

39 - 26 4y - 3 22 - 75 35 - 21
39 - 74 159297 3 - 58 30 - 22 39 - 682A

39 - 76 159373 22 - 21 30 - u48 210884 17 -118

42 - 25 24 - 16 186988 1- 3 27 - 21

42 - 30 35 - 11 187243 5- 5 210967 17 - 50

42 - 49 39 - 6 5 - 32 210984 4 - 14

45 - 21 39 - 9 5 - 67 17 - 89

45 - 25 39 - 12 24 - 34 17 -116

45 - 50 39 - 15 42 - 13 29 - 48

45 - 54 39 - 18 42 - 16 210985 29 - 53

46 - 14 45 - 88 42 - 40 210986 29 - 54

46 - 93 45 - 92 187459 1 - 48 212775 19 - 6

81779 13 - 78 45 -109 187467 29 - 47 212822 4 - 5
81898 4 - 15 46 - 40 187470 17 - 88 19 - &
91373 36 - 7 159944 5 - 47 187855 4 - 13 28 - 49
38 - 27 165605 28 - 10 189136 13 - 76 213536 36 - 27

91514 1 - 54 167338 12 - 3 20 - 88 42 - 21
92748 3 - 9 45 - 53 21 - 71 213539 1 - 42
39 - 62 169698 29 - 26 38 - 2 213556 7- &

92784 3 -1 170589 1 - 22 189138 it - 7 213693 8 - 1
3 - 16 171092 4y - 22 13 - 74 9 - 1

3 - 36 173937 29 - 9 20 - 84 10 - 1

17 - 44 176106 26 - 11 21 - 67 16 - 60

39 - 45 176325 29 - 44 34 - 1 31 - 33

94856 4 - 38" 177946 3 - 50 191480 17 -115 36 - 37
95834 35 - 46 17 - 69 195000 17 - 22 213714 1 - 38
97992 13 - 77 179007 26 - 93 36 - 4 214928 2 - 16
20 - 89 179744 5 - 15 196722 1 - 14 2149€8 5 - 61

21 - 72 5 - 17 198363 5 - 44 5 - 68

99174 45 - T4 5 - 60 S - u8 215680 11 - 8
101922 35 - 50 30 - 24 198981 33 - 46 216075 28 - 51
39 - 75 179946 18 - 2 198932 31 - 24 216076 13 - 69

103895 1 - 27 27 - 25 204362 12 - 11 14 - 6
105792 1 - 4 29 - 41 205331 5 - 34 19 - 8
107611 3 -17 35 - 16 42 - 23 20 - 79
3 - 23 180528 29 - 60 206046 1 - 50 21 - 62

17 - 74 33 - 47 206047 1 - 50 23 - 26

34 - 7 183720 29 - 56 206589 1 - 11 216083 1w - 7

46 - 12 183848 29 - 2 206592 1 - 34 19 - 7

109918 39 - 34 183900 3 - 18 206593 1 - 25 28 - 50
110114 13 - 72 28 - 38 206595 1 - 40 31 - 35
20 - 82 32 - 3 206913 1- 20 216085 14 - 3

21 - 65 32 - 12 206914 1 - 21 19 - 1

111256 23 - 48 32 - 24 206915 1-19 21A- 5
111259 45 - 16 33 - 2 206916 1- 17 31 - 34
111264 29 - 40 186399 16 - 57 207316 4 - 77 216091 16 - 35
35 - 15 186442 1 - 10 207324 4 - 75 19 - 14

39 - 49 186444 1 - 30 23 - 17 216197 4 - 49

112628 39 - 31 186446 1 - 26 207348 4 - 19 216206 4 - 68
113692 29 - 8 186447 1 - 52 208224 17 - 97 m - 2
115186 11 - 4 186448 1 - 15 208229 4 - 25 19 - 2
12 - 8 186449 1 - 29 4 - 71 23 - 21

12 - 10 186450 1 - 5 208235 46 - 86 33 - 26

12 - 42 186451 1 - 55 208245 46 - 91 216208 16 - 46

12 - 64 186452 1 - 49 208989 4 - 36 28 - 18

117184 24 - 17 186453 1 - g 209314 5 ~ 40 32 - 17
117386 33 - 14 igé6u54 1 - 45 209483 4 - 17 38 - 63
118418 1 - u4 186455 1 - 43 209484 4 - 16 216209 16 - 47
118463 11 - 9 186460 1 - 132 209486 33 - 30 28 - 19
123072 26 - 67 186461 1 - 13B 33 - 1 31 - 20
26 - 80 186478 1 13 209529 28 - 64 132 - 20

124580 214~ 32 186530 1 - 32 210839 3 - 29 38 - €6
124581 42 - 14 186586 26 - 3 210844 4 - 6 216210 16 - 50
124585 21a- 39 186636 1 6 210845 4 - 35 28 - 20
124589 30 - 11 186758 42 8 210846 3 - 26 31 - 19
124943 46 - 73 186759 6 - 2 210850 3 - 3 32 - 19
128455 3 - 27 6 - 6 210855 3 - 35 38 - 67
3 - 61 23 - 43 210857 3 - 42 216215 21~ 15

30 - 23 23 - 55 210860 3 - REF 216231 16 - 39

X- 2




TOOLS AND TEST

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
216265 5+~ 33 234058 11 - 25 257187~CONT 45 - 35 300729-CONT 9 - 2
13 - 36 234453 21 - 8 45 - 52 10 - 5
13 - 49 212~ 66K 45 - 56 300734 1- 35
13 - 68 234457 5 - 36 257189 3 -1 300736 7- 3
4 - 4 236550 22 - 9 6 - 10 12 - 24
21 - 16 22 - 45 6 - 20 300793 24 - 21.
21 - 30 22 - 51 6 - 28 26 - 13
28 - 28 27 - 3 12 - 46 301356 17 - 15
28 - 40 28 - 17 [ 13 - 45 301416 3 - 38
31 - 23 32 - 18 20 - 44 301750 17 =112
32 - 22 38 - 64 21 - 27 301768 23 - 3
216266 19 - 5 39 - 37 22 - 26 301824 8 - 6
216285 16 - 37 46 - 63 25 - 12 9 - 3
19 - 3 236849 16 - 8 26 -102 10 - 6
216286 5 - 79 16 - 54 29 - 25 301825 12 - 14
21a- 6 16 - 75 35 - 43 301826 7- 1
28 - 47 21 - 6 35 - 53 301881 4 - 39
32 - 13 21 - 14 39 - 52 302090 24 - 23
216300 5~ 7 2132~ 66G 39 - 66 27 - 2
17 - 21 213~ 66N 39 - 71 302131 24 - 25
28 - 14 32 - 2 42 - 10 27 - 4
33 - 43 32 - 26 45 - 48 303549 27 -~ 24
216304 5~ 8 236915 24 - 39 45 - 59 46 - 21
17 - 23 236916 22 - 53 257479 30 - 49 304994 6 - 13
28 - 15 24 - 35 257570 1 - 18 306112 29 - 4
33 - 44 237322 1- 8 257959 29 - 31 308704 5 - 46
216323 21A~ 48 240041 22 - 32 257982 16 - 10 309758 12 - 7
22 - 22 249080 13 - 30 257984 12 - 49 12 - 41
24 - 15 13 - 39 15 - 16 12 - 63
24 - 19 20 - 30 15 - 22 309900 7- 8
33 - 6 20 - 39 38 - 33 8 - 10
33 - 10 21 - 21 39 - 27 9 - 7
35 - 10 24927 11 - 3 39 - 38 10 - 11
39 - 5 251283 46 - 32 46 -~ 36 309919 7 - 13
39 - 8 251759 13 - 19 257985 5 - 87 309920 7 - 12
39 - 11 20 - 19 15 - 15 8 - 15
39 - 14 251970 2 - 2 15 - 21 9 - 12
39 - 17 2 -1 36 - 19 10 - 16
45 - 87 2~ 14 46 - 35 309921 7 - 10
45 - 91 15 - 14 257986 5 - 57 309922 7- 9
45 -108 17 - 85 17 - 18 309923 8 - 11
46 - 39 30 - 39 17 - 58 9 - 8
216337 3 - 63 45 - 43 17 - 64 10 -~ 12
216338 3 - 28 46 - 10 22 ~ 31 309929 8 - 16
3 - 62 46 -101 23 - 25 9 - 13
216339 3-8 252550 6 - 11 27 - 32 10 - 17
216340 3 - 6 253267 5 - 59 36 -~ 15 309944 8 - 9
216341 3 - 13 253453 24 - 49 36 - 49 9 - 6
216428 16 - 63A 25 - 29 38 - 20 10 - 10
216448 32 - 8 45 - 40 46 - 81 311546 13 - 3
216455 28 - 34 255522 29 - 42 46 -100 20 ~ 3
216482 38 - 47 256341 17 - 73 261159 6 - 14 312575 5- 9
216499 2 - 21 257184 5 - 63 8 - REF 313289 13 - 22
216735 2 - 23 257187 3 - 22 284424 5 -~ 43 20 - 22
216741 2 - 20 3 - 45 42 - 24 313745 33 - 282
216746 2 - 22 3 - 54 286533 12 - 30 314047 3 - 33
216885 45 - 46 5 - 54 300638 6 - 15 315977 42 - 17
217019 4 - 52 12 - 54 9 - REF 316807 43 - 6
17 - 82 12 - 62 300642 6 - 16 316996 4 - 54
217027 21 - 36 12 - 68 10 -~ REF 4 - 58
217029 21 - 38 13 - 59 300710 10 - 7 17 - 81
217074 36 - 24 15 - 7 300712 8 - 7 23 - 12
219423 4 - 55 17 - 65 9 - 4 23 - 40
219510 6 - 3 20 - 7 10 - 8 317004 21 - 45
219549 46 -~ 56 21 - 52 300714 8 - 8 21a- 44
219628 3 - 30 21a- 25 9 - 5 317006 30 - 12
220032 24 - 22 22 - 29 10 - 9 317008 20 - 55
26 - 15 24 - 29 300720 8 - 2 317011 1 - 36
220742 42 - 12 26 - 28 10 - 2 16 - 58
220856 22 - 14 27 - 33 13 - 53 317012 4 - 76
221665 1- 2 28 - 65 20 - 56 20 - 57
221790 5 - 20 35 - 38 21 - 43 317014 21a- 31
5 - 23 39 - 22 300721 8 - 3 317016 20 - 52
5 - 26 39 - 28 300722 8 - 4 21 - 42
222084 30 - 13 39 - 32 0 - 3 317018 13 - 55
223779 13 - 8 42 - 29 300725 7- 6 16 - 62
20 - 8 45 - 4 300727 10 - &4 20 - 53
227379 23 - 41 . 45 - 14 300728 7- 5 21 - 37
29 - 59 45 - 23 12 ~ 18 21 - 44
232398 46 - 60 45 - 27 300729 8 ~ 5 212~ 26

X~ 3




TOOLS AND TEST

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NG. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
317020 36 - 43 322551 36 - 48 338901 6 - 5 368169 26 - 50
317021 36 - 38 322552 38 - 19 338903 6 - 22 41 - 26
317023 36 - 28 322572 30 - 33 12 - REF 368199 39 - 12
317025 1 - 39 35 - 6 338904 6 - 17 369118 21a- 29
12 - 16 322599 11 - 21 11 - REF 369207 35 - 65
317028 12 - 25 322609 11 - 22 338905 6 - 23 369214 4 - 56
36 ~ 30 322729 16 - 59 338906 6 - 30 23 - 9
317029 12 - 17 322731 7~ 2 338907 6 - 1 369218 24 - 9
317030 12 - 13 322766 17 =117 338908 6 - U 369594 28 - 68
317031 12 - 20 322821 12 - 27 338909 11 - 24 32 - 29
317037 1 - u1 322888 30 - 19 338910 12 - 70 369611 36 - 42
317060 12 - 22 323656 13 - 60 338911 12 - 65 369616 23 - 13
317065 12 - 23 323837 39 - 58 338912 6 - 21 369623 21a~ 27
317142 36 - 21 323900 12 - 15 338913 12 - 47 369639 21 - 48
317145 45 - 32 323920 13 - 54 338914 12 - 43 21a- 38
317155 45 - 42 323925 23 - 8 338915 11 - 19 369679 36 - 40
317156 12 - 58 324948 13 - 23 338916 111 - 2 370066 13 - 64
317157 12 - 51 20 - 23 338917 12 - 9 370262 17 - 31
12 - 56 324999 5 - 45 338920 122 - 1 370372 28 - 31
317173 11 - 1 42 - 26 338921 6 - 7 32 - 5
18 - 3 325862 212~ 46 33892¢ 11 - 26 370421 21A- 4
317200 12 - 59 327922 45 - 49 340001 6 - 27 370453 13 - 62
317218 12 - 57 328480 39 - 72 344015 24 - uy 370616 3 - 1
317232 23 - 51 331065 33 - 11 38 - 21 370805 21 - 56
27 - 19 42 - 5 38 - 25 21a- 4
317262 12 - 31 331122 26 - 10 38 - 53 370860 21a- 4
317272 1 - 37 331698 11 - 10 38 - 56 371071 5-72
317276 36 - 32 332620 21 - 4 46 - 66 371078 5~ 76
317287 2 - 19 21A~- 66F 344599 5+« 50 371079 5-173
317338 12 - 28 46 - 17 347181 18 - 14 371262 5-T71
317339 12 - 33 46 - 75 348494 20 - 90 371265 5 - 170
317367 5- 6 333264 12 - 12 21 - 74 371272 5« 74
317421 21a- 60 334067 11 - 5 350384 44 - 1 371277 5 - 69
317430 20 - 58 334149 3 - 31 350422 20 - 66 371501 17 - 36
317485 35 - 35 334768 17 - 41 350432 20 - 61 371679 13 - 65
317520 12 - 69 17 - 71 21 - 34 20 - 76
317797 3 - 64 17--107 350444 20 - 65 21 - 55
318324 36 - 25 334902 16 - 63C 21 - 39 371884 5 - 175
320167 42 - 20 334914 20 - 50 350447 20 - 64 371931 13 - 63
320456 17 - 98 334921 3 - 12 350475 20 - 62 20 - 75
320570 13 - 81 3 - 15 21 - 35 372006 17 - 30
20 - 92 3 - 37 350977 45 - 29 372008 17 - 38
21 - 75 17 - 42 351045 13 - 75 372009 17 - 34
21~ 47 17 - u5 20 - 85 372010 17 - 35
33 - 15 17 -~ 67 21 - 70 372016 17 - 33
42 - 6 17 - 72 354167 24 - 20 372079 21 - 58
320610 16 - 63B 17 -108 354656 28 - 39 21a- 4
321019 12 - 26 18 - 13 3566U42 39 - 73 372080 21 - 59
321057 12 - 2 24 - 36 356742 39 - 29 21A- 4
321195 12 - 21 29 - 49 358844 24 - 18 372155 212~ 4
321271 36 - 26 30 - U6 43 - 4 372182 21a- &
321397 16 - 26 39 - 46 359553 34 - 6 372610 17 - 37
322065 3 - 52 42 - 39 359695 16 - 15 372683 20 - 74
35 - 36 45 - 38 360032 12 - 32 21 - 57
36 - 14 334932 3 - 5 360193 28 - 6 372718 17 - 29
45 - 33 13 - 35 360370 3 - 7 372737 17 - 32
46 - 65 20 - 35 3 - 14 372826 17 - 24
46 - 70 21 - 17 360433 24 - 38 373485 17 - 25
322235 12 - 34 21 - 31 360590 39 - 40 373486 17 - 26
322267 17 =120 22 - T4 360664 13 - 52 374133 17 - 28
322310 13 - 79 42 - 34 360882 39 - 50 374143 17 - 27
20 - 91 336719 29 - 61 360902 13 - 56 374201 33 - 25B
21 - 73 337549 23 - 18 20 - 49 3742902 33 - 25D
31 - 4 338106 6 - 12 361503 17 -110 374204 33 - 25C
322347 12 - 19 7 - REF 362193 45 - 36 374492 21a- 4
20 - 51 338108 7 - 11 363420 5 - 14 374626 33 - 257
322550 3 - 48 338110 7T- 7 365047 16 - 30 374818 23 - 19
15 - 24 338159 11 - 23 18 - 8 374900 21a- 4
212~ 64 338165 46 - 20 26 - 16 375068 212~ 4
22 - 60 338169 15 - 6 365048 18 - 7 385951 38 - 30
22 ~ 67 25 - 23 367115 35 - 22 396071 28 - 16
23 - 14 338174 12 - 35 35 - 3u4A 419130 23 - 38
37 - 4 338175 12 - 38 367182 33 - 9 424193 20 - 59
38 - 52 338238 5 ~ 86 368164 18 - 9 21 - 32
39 - 20 12 - 48 26 - 17 438008 21a- 33
39 - 30 16 - 48 368168 18 - 11 438267 35 - 62
39 - 68B 31 - 18 26 - 37 438540 46 - 55
45 - 13 36 - 18 30 - 27 438548 16 - 34
46 - 80 38 - 65 33 - 4 28 - 33
46 - 99 46 - 34 36 - 3 32 - 7
X- 4




TOOLS AND TEST

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
438548-CONT 41 - 9 461444 16 - 20 520409 42 - 18 591649-CONT 21A- 6614
41 - 16 461445 16 « REF 520539 17 - 66 591746 13 - 17
438549 15 - 5 461446 16 =« 56 521736 12 - 29 20 - 17
39 - 26 472187 45 - 31 521737 3 - 32 591747 13 - 5
438550 2 - 25 473406 4 - uy 36 - 22 20 - 5
15 - 20 473412 23 - 2 521829 33 - 7 591748 13 - 20
39 - 59 473422 23 - 3 523176 13 - 32 20 - 20
44 - 2 473426 4 - 32 20 - 32 591749 13 - 10
45 - 66 473442 4 - 82 526378 4 - 1 20 - 10
46 - 59 27 - 5 17 -100 591750 13 - 14
438552 25 = 16 27 - 6 39 - 71a 20 - 14
438556 37 - 11 473531 4 - 61 527916 35 - 39 591752 16 - 52
438558 3 - 67 473533 4 - 81 528478 13 - 66 21 - 2
438559 30 - 4 473536 4 - 48 20 - 77 21A- 66D
438566 16 - 77 473543 4 - 40 21 - 60 591753 21 - 13
17 - 17 473544 4 -~ 64 212~ 11 21A~ 66L
438568 12 - 52 473576 4 - 2 528486 20 - 5u 591754 21 - 5
438572 17 - 63 473582 4 - 53 212- 30 21A- 66E
212~ 24 17 - 83 528824 28 - 58 591755 21 - 3
438586 29 - 19 23 - 39 528937 16 - 61 21A- 66H
39 - 15 474180 26 - 33 21 - 47 591765 21 - 15
438814 26 - 1 475134 5 - 64 528946 36 - 34 212~ 66P
440655 22 - 2 475465 17 - 14 532398 212~ 63 591766 21 - 7
481107 42 - 15 477203 4 - 65 532429 16 -~ 21 21a- 66N
441181 23 - 50 477252 4 - 29 532903 5- 4 591769 21 - 12
441318 5 - 35 477280 3 - 2 533534 4 - 22 21A- 66J
441770 6 - 24 4 - REF 4 - 78 591774 21 - 9
442814 3 - 65 477283 4 - 47 534768 31 - 5 594282 13 - 29
443793 42 - 19 477284 4 - 11 535058 13 - 57 13 - 38
444151 22 - 13 477285 b - 46 20 - 69 20 - 29
450692 45 -112 477287 4 - 45 21 - 50 20 - 38
450842 1 - 51 477288 4 - 59 535964 16 -~ 14 21 - 20
450954 17 - 55 477289 4 - 83 538649 20 - 86 595359 28 - 35
451057 1- 1 479038 212~ 37 21 - 69 32 - 9
451656 33 - 17 479087 36 - 41 539691 25 - 10 595720 24 - 32
451659 33 » 18 479094 21A- 42 550020 36 - 33 24 - 55
452394 17 - REF 479125 36 - 39 550501 30 - 21 26 - W1
452400 22 - REF 479128 17 - 9 30 -~ 47 26 - 47
453026 33 - 19 479318 43 - 1 33 - 31 26 - 64
453048 2 - REF 479319 5 - 16 550511 18 - 10 26 - 77
453596 46 - REF 479953 4 - 43 26 - 12 26 - 90
453599 45 - REF 23 - 6 30 - 26 42 - 37
453611 38 - REF 480535 22 - 17 33 - 3 42 - 42
453625 39 - REF 483074 30 - 14 551687 45 - 86 42 - 54
453649 45 - REF 483107 17 =111 555049 24 - 10 42 - 59
454105 1 - REF 483316 30 - 15 55651Q 13 - 70 43 - 10
454183 13 - 73 483523 39 - 16 556519 13 - 58 595725 13 - 33
20 - 83 43 - 3 20 - 70 20 - 33
21 - 66 483531 43 - 2 21 - 51 22 - 55
460476 6 - REF 483677 46 - 13 556826 13 - 1 22 - 73
460628 46 - 16 483681 35 - 44 556851 13 - 83 595726 13 - 34
460660 39 - 7 484351 32 - 21 556855 28 - 41 20 - 34
461119 33 - 20 491226 21 - 40 556933 13 - 41 22 - 54
461142 13 - REF 491278 36 - 29 20 - 40 22 - 72
461159 33 - 21 491349 16 - 51 21 - 23 595978 31 - 22
461201 16 - 20 31 - 21 556934 13 - 43 596224 21A- 66B
461202 16 - 24 38 - 68 20 - 42 596255 17 - 20
461203 16 - 65 492403 20 - 63 556935 13 - 61 17 - uo0
461204 16 - § 492405 36 - 36 20 - 73 200 - 36
461205 16 - 38 492473 20 - 67 21 - 54 20 - 48
461206 16 - 45 21 = 41 556938 13 - 82 28 - 28
461207 16 - 44 492475 13 - 51 556940 13 - 31 28 - 42
461208 16 - 56 492493 36 - 35 13 - 40 31 - 32
461209 16 - 1 492540 20 - 60 20 - 31 33 -~ 33
461212 16 -~ 6 21 - 33 21 - 22 33 - 40
461214 16 - 53 492592 21 - 46 589715 23 - 53 33 - 45
461215 16 - 31 502479 16 - 63 27 - 23 597068 5 - 55
461217 16 - 78 ) 21a- 43 591047 16 - 19 597300 3 - 51
461218 16 - 7 503592 31 - 3 33 - 32 17 - 68
461219 16 - 9 507446 29 - 55 591607 13 - 4 597575 13 - 15
461220 16 - 16 507851 39 - 54 20 - 4 20 - 15
461222 16 - REF 510352 5~ 10 591608 13 - 6 597578 13 - 16
461390 20 - REF 510379 23 - 27 20 - 6 20 - 16
461413 21 - REF 513668 5 - 22 591609 13 - 7 597987 4 - 18
461436 16 - 31 16 - 11 20 - 7 598041 13 - 37
461438 16 - 24 513669 16 - 12 591640 13 - 11 20 - 37
461439 16 - 65 514306 21a- 67 20 - 11 21 - 19
461440 16 - 44 515661 16 - 32 591641 13 - 12 21A- 66C
461441 16 - 45 516919 30 - 25 20 - 12 598234 13 - 25
461443 16 - 38 519061 3 - 25 531649 21 - 18 20 - 25




TOOLS AND TEST

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
598237 13 - 2 725349 21a- 50 741861 18 - 4 821067 22 - 33
20 - 2 725543 32 - 25 741862 26 - 14 28 - 1
598238 13 - 26 725570 42 - 4 743033 17 - 1 821069 28 - 21
20 - 26 725588 32 - 15 T43046 28 - 29 821071 28 - 57
598240 13 - 24 725937 33 - 22 743047 28 - 29 821073 22 - 10
20 - 24 726580 32 - 16 743048 28 - 29 28 - 56
598241 13 - 21 726581 32 - 15 743049 28 - 29 821098 28 - 45
20 - 21 726582 32 - 15 743050 28 - 29 821099 28 - 13
598248 13 - 27 726583 32 - 15 750342 17 - 96 822650 18 - 16
20 - 27 726584 32 - 15 760156 32 - 1 822653 18 - 20
598253 13- 9 726585 32 - 15 765295 44 - 7 822654 17 - 19
20 - 9 726586 32 - 15 44 - 15 822655 17 - 39
598256 13.- 28 726587 32 - 15 765654 30 - 9 822656 17 - 43
20 - 28 726588 28 - 27 765665 30 - 8 822659 17 - 70
598479 17 - 78 727001 28 - 37 765748 24 - 13 822661 17 - 51
23 - 34 32 - 11 801391 34 - 4 822670 18 - 6
598688 13 - 13 727002 32 - 23 802130 5 - 11 822671 17 - 62
20 - 13 727003 32 - 4 803278 22 - 34 822675 18 - 12
21 - 11 727004 32 - 31 28 - 2 822676 17 - 2
599274 45 - 34 727005 28 - 36 804109 35 - 49 822677 17 - 1
602603 35 - 45 32 - 10 804455 29 - 27 18 - REF
602626 33 - 13 727006 28 - 32 804715 38 - 45 822678 17 - 52
602628 33 - 12 32 - 6 44 - 5 19 - REF
612781 37 ~ 18 727007 32 - REF 811363 24 - 40 822679 19 - 13
612952 29 - 20 730175 4 - 63 39 - 7 822680 17 =124
616201 29 - 10 730176 4 - 62 811364 15 - 10A 822681 17 - 16
616202 29 - 30 731037 22 - 36 811417 42 - 67 822682 18 ~ 21
616203 29 - 12 731626 24 - 47 811426 24 - 432 822683 17 - u8
616204 29 - 18 28 - 5 811802 22 - 42 822684 17 - 46
616205 29 - 16 28 - 8 22 - 48 822685 17 - 94
616206 29 - 6 28 - 23 26 - 39 822686 19 - 12
616209 29 - 3 28 - 44 26 - 45 822687 17 - 75
616210 29 - 61 28 - U6 26 - 62 822688 17 - 59
616211 29 - 1 28 --53 26 - 75 822689 17 - 86
616212 29 - 50 28 - 55 26 - 82 822690 19 - 10
616213 29 - 50 28 - 61 26 - 88 822691 19 - 9
616214 29 - 50 28 - 67 38 - 38 822692 17 - 56
619372 29 - 17 42 - 64 39 - 6 822693 19 - 16
619851 29 - 21 731627 24 - 43 43 - 8 822696 17 - 8
619853 29 ~ 14 734483 28 - 25 811804 24 - 56 822697 17 - 6
621325 29 « 45 41 - 2 37 - 6 822698 17 - 3
6210446 17 -102 734878 24 - 12 38 - 39 822699 17 -106
627901 27 - 35 734879 21A- 53 42 - 35 822742 33 - 29
628308 29 - 32 33 - 5 42 - 51 822743 33 - 34
629576 17 =105 46 - 37 812193 25 - 25 822744 33 - 34
629577 17 =121 734960 26 - 17 25 - 30 822745 33 - 42
631810 45 - 15 734961 26 - 9 813179 35 - 29 822746 33 - 42
634475 39 - 63 734963 26 - 8 42 - 66 822747 33 - 42
634543 39 - 67 735435 18 - 15 46 - 96 822751 33 - 23
635491 29 - REF 39 - 10 813197 39 - 21 822752 33 - 24
719003 5 - 49 737616 21a- 52 41 - 17 822779 33 - 1
719778 13 - 80 21A- 54 813234 39 - 20 822780 33 - 89
<20 - 87 737806 17 -109 813329 41 - 18 822781 33 - REF
21 - 68 737858 27 - 13 813392 42 - 11 822785 33 - 27
722867 5- 2 737914 33 - 35 813621 26 - 86 822813 33 - 16
723155 5 3 737915 33 - 38 813681 39 - 42 822884 33 - 25
724485 18 - 5 737916 4 - 8 813769 15 - 25 822928 28 - 29
724749 5~ 80 33 - 39 41 - 14 822949 28 - 27
724800 5 - 12 738825 39 - 13 a1 - 27 824483 35 - 4
724802 5 - 19 45 - 90 813801 39 43 824486 2- 5
724803 5 - 85 738826 22 - 19 813802 39 - 41 2 - 18
724804 5 ~ 82 24 - 14 813810 24 - 50 35 - 5
724805 5 - 65 39 - 4 814127 39 - 213 835273 46 ~ 38
724806 5 - 77 738828 22 - 20 815151 39 - 24 838063 22 - 18
724807 5 - 25 740452 22 - 76 815934 38 - 71 845763 22 - 38
724808 5~ 18 740453 22 - 28 821050 28 - REF 846525 2 -1
724809 5 - 13 740455 22 - 24 821051 28 - 70 846527 2 - 24
724810 5 - 88 740456 22 - 23 821052 28 - 7 846528 2 - 9
724811 5 - 58 740459 22 - 43 821053 28 - 12 846529 2 - 27
724812 5 - 81 22 - 49 821054 28 - 9 846530 2 - 28
724830 5 - REF 740460 22 - 39 821055 28 - 60 846531 2 - 13
724839 5 - 66 740461 22 - 47 821056 28 - 11 846532 2 - 10
724840 5 - 31 740463 22 - 1 821057 28 - 66 846533 2- 1
724843 5- 1 740464 22 - 11 821058 28 - 4 846534 2- 3
725155 28 - 48 740576 22 - 59 821059 28 - 24 846548 2 - 4
32 - 14 22 - 66 821060 28 - 22 846549 2 - 7
725347 21A- 49 741136 22 - 63 821063 28 - 43 846554 2- 8
35 - 7 22 - 70 821060 28 ~ 54 846555 2~ 6
725348 21a- 51 741137 22 - 64 821065 28 - 52 847110 35 - 3
35 - 8 22 - 71 821066 28 - 62 847111 39 - 10
X~ 6




TOOLS AND TEST

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
856508 45 -106 2102571-CONT 10 - 15 2156234 37 - 14 2200014 24 - 1
1070160 33 - 48 2103073 5 - 37 2156235 37 - 13 25 - REF
1077739 13 - 18 2106333 17 - 10 2156236 37 - 5 2200054 37 - REF
20 - 18 2108782 31 - 29 2156238 37 - 10 2200180 42 - REF
29 - 13 2108783 31 - 25 2156239 37 - 9 2204180 37 - 8
1090622 45 - 51 2108785 31 - 7 2156260 37 - 1 2207420 42 - 1
45 - 55 2108786 31 - 37 2156799 30 - 30 2207421 42 - 1A
1090873 17 -104 2108787 31 - 12 2156808 30 - 35 2207422 42 - 47
22 - 7 2108788 31 - REF 2156809 30 - REF 2207424 42 - 1B
46 - 85 2109434 31 - 2 2156822 30 - 34 2207427 42 - 32
46 - 90 31 - 27 2156824 30 - 50 2207428 42 - 57
1091111 18 - 18 2109834 34 - 5 2161716 30 - 32 2207429 42 - 50
31.- 11 2111232 30 - 10 2161717 30 - 2 2207430 42 - 7
1091434 36 - 51 2111258 8 - 12 2161719 30 - 29 2207432 42 - 68
1092019 30 - 18 9 9 2161725 30 - 31 2219090 37 - 2
1092125 28 - 59 10 - 13 2163765 30 - 20 2248047 35 - 40
1103744 16 - 49 2111680 31 36 2163768 30 - 16 45 - 57
1104137 23 - 49 2114108 5 - 27 2163769 30 - 3 2263591 43 - REF
45 - 17 2114388 34 - 3 2178596 25 - &4 2263592 43 - 7
1105014 11 - 13 2114389 338~ 9 2178597 25 - 3 2263593 43 - 5
1105015 11 - 12 2114985 30 - 41 2180972 24 - 45 2263594 43 - 13
1105018 11 - 14 2122016 28 - 30 2180973 24 - 51 2414892 46 - 67
1105024 11 - M 2122039 28 - 69 24 - 54 2414952 46 - 68
1105288 11 - 18 32 - 30 25 - 14 2414977 36 - 31
1105289 1 - 17 2122194 31 - 9 37 - 7 2502866 21a- 59
1105291 11 - 16 2122202 26 - 57 2181005 24 - 3 2502872 21a- 3
1105294 11 - 15 26 = 70 24 - 27 2504500 21a- 61
1106000 29 - 58 30 - 36 24 - 59 2504517 21a- 55
1106594 29 - 38 38 - 72 25 - 6 2513300 15 - REF
1115657 21A- 65 46 - 25 42 - 45 2513301 15 - 17
1124562 29 - 35 2122203 26 - 59 42 - 48 2513302 15 - 23
1124741 29 - 34 26 - 72 2181100 25 - 5 2513304 15 - 26
1124807 29 - 36 38 - 73 2181101 24 - 58 2513305 15 - 2
1124810 29 - 39 46 - 24 42 - 69 2513307 15 - 8
1127055 3 - 4 2122204 31 - 28 2181102 24 - 61 2513308 15 - 4
1127741 38 - 32 2122254 46 - 23 2181103 25 - 32 2513315 15 - 13
1132438 1 - 1 2122256 38 - 74 2181104 24 - 62 2513316 15 - 9
1132508 29 - 33 41 - 24 2181106 24 - 26 2513320 15 - 1
1132694 26 - 99 2122257 26 - 73 42 - 44 2513321 15 - 18
1133593 41 - 6 2122258 26 - 58 2181107 25 - 31 2513323 15 - 19
1138167 35 - 56 26 - 71 2181109 25 - 15 2513327 15 - 12
37 - 19 2122259 22 - 57 2181110 24 - 42 2730086 27 - 1
39 - 56 30 - 44 2181112 24 - 30 2730088 27 - 16
43 - 12 2122261 22 - 56 2181113 24 - 53 2784399 27 - 37
1143227 39 - 57 30 ~ 45 2181114 25 - 13 5052546 26 - 55
1160977 46 « 31 2122337 26 - 98 2181115 25 - 21 5052547 26 - 38
1164582 41 - 4 2122471 26 - 60 2181116 25 - 27 5052656 26 -104
1175350 15 - 13 2122472 4 - 27 2181117 24 - 46 5052658 26 - 81
1269120 41 - 1 2122734 41 - 22 42 - 63 5052660 26 - 94
1272825 41 - REF 46 - 28 2181119 24 - 4 5052666 26 -103
1280969 41 - 19 2122735 46 - 29 2181129 25 - 2 5052667 26 - 19
1280970 41 - 15 2122837 30 - 38 2181132 25 - 1 5052668 26 - 32
1280972 41 - 3 2122839 26 - 51 2181133 24 - 60 5052670 26 - 26
1280973 41 - 28 30 - 42 42 - 46 5052674 26 -~ 30
1280974 41 - 21 2123282 31 - 17 2181141 42 - 70 5052676 26 ~ 31
1280975 41 -~ 7 2123354 35 - 30 2181601 31 - 31 5052681 26 = 217
1280976 41 - 8 2123397 31 - 15 2181753 46 - 87 5052684 26 - REF
1280982 41 - 5 2127864 26 - 74 2191846 24 - 24 5052685 26 - 68
1280985 41 - 25 38 - 77 2192885 31 - 1 5052723 26 - 44
1765342 15 - REF 2127890 22 - 58 31 - 26 5052978 26 - 83
1765352 15 - 1 22 - 65 2194019 27 - 15 5052981 26 - 34
1765360 15 - 2 41 - 23 27 - 31 5052994 26 - 23
1765361 15 - 26 2127894 26 - 61 2197811 26 - 87 5052995 26 - 24
2100317 34 - 8 2127985 46 - 26 2197812 26 - 87 5052996 26 - 25
21009 37 34 -~ REF 2127986 30 - 37 2197813 26 - 87 5115398 30 - 28
2101326 4 - 37 2127988 26 - 56 2197814 26 - 87 5150384 27 -~ 18
2101389 39 - 68C 26 - 69 2197815 26 - 87 5162745 35 - 66
2101495 30 - 17 38 - 75 2197864 26 - 5 5182427 27 - 10
2102096 7~ 92 2127989 38 - 76 2197865 26 -~ 4 5182432 27 - 39
8 - 13 46 - 30 2197917 26 - 21 5182438 27 - 36
9 - 10 2128618 46 - 61 2197918 26 - 6 5182440 27 - REF
10 - 14 2145077 30 - 7 2197989 26 - 42 5182448 27 - 9
2102364 31 - 14 2152826 42 - 211 26 - 48 5182459 27 - 34
42 - 61 2155702 45 - 80 26 - 65 5182482 27 - 30
2102365 5 - 51 2156228 37 - 20 26 - 78 5182544 27 - 7
5 -62 2156229 37 - 21 26 - 91 5182545 27 - 14
31 - 13 2156230 37 - 3 2198227 26 - 22 5182546 27 -~ 38
2102367 22 - 25 2156231 37 - 15 2198862 26 - 18 5183588 27 ~ 26
2102571 8 - 14 2156232 37 - 16 2200012 24 - REF 5213122 42 - 27
9 - 11 2156233 37 - 17 2200013 24 - 2 5213276 36 - 47

X- 7




TOOLS AND TEST

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NQ. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
5213296 39 - 47 5353887-CONT 39 - 9 5442687-CONT 39 - 55 5495073 38 - 59
5240455 17 - 90 39 - 22 45 - 73 5495077 38 - 57
5240458 17 =101 42 - 3 5442722 38 - 78 5495078 38 - 60
5240459 17 - 84 45 - 83 5442723 38 - 35 5495085 38 - 46
5261089 23 - 30 5353888 46 - 44 5442725 38 - 36 5495134 39 - 04
5266079 23 - 20 5353889 22 - 15 5442726 38 - 4 5495138 35 - 17
5270517 46 - 71 24 - 6 5442727 38 - 18 5495140 35 - 67
5271723 44 - 11 25 - 8 5442730 38 - 54 5495141 35 - 34
44 - 19 35 - 13 5442731 38 - 1 5495301 46 - 4
5271724 4y - 12 39 - 8 5442734 38 - 17 5495306 46 - u7
44 - 20 5353890 35 -~ 12 5442735 38 - 13 5495314 46 -102
5275481 38 - 41 5353902 39 - 35 38 - 16 5495315 46 - 6
38 - 48 5353922 26 - 40 5442736 38 - 8 5495317 46 - 79
39 - 25 26 - 46 5442737 38 - 37 5495318 46 - 8
39 - 36 26 - 63 5442741 38 - 51 5495319 46 - €u
39 - 46 26 -~ 76 5442742 38 - 40 5495321 46 - 11
5275486 38 - 42 26 - 89 5442743 38 - 40 5495324 46 -103
38 - 49 5356046 21 - 77 5442744 38 - 40 5495326 46 - 50
39 - 37 5356048 21 - 63 5442745 38 - 22 5495327 46 - 45
39 - a7 5356051 21 - 28 5442746 38 - 40 5495328 46 - 92
5302396 38 - 31 5356052 21 - 29 S4u2747 38 - 40 5495329 46 - 83
5302662 44 - 10 5356053 21 - 1 5442748 38 - 40 5495330 46 - 95
5302663 4y - 18 5356054 21 - 25 5442749 38 - 44 5495331 46 - 33
5312162 16 - 71 5356057 16 - 52 5442750 38 - 40 5495333 46 - 53
5312164 16 - 72 5356166 39 - 36 5442751 38 - 40 5495334 46 - 52
5312165 16 - 68 5356322 21a- 34 5442752 38 - 40 5495335 46 - T4
5312166 16 - 67 21A- 40 5442753 38 - 40 5495336 46 - 48
53212167 16 - 70 21A- 45 5442755 38 - 62 5495338 46 - 51
5312168 16 ~ 76 5362301 22 - 40 5442756 38 ~ 70 5495341 46 - 69
5312169 16 - 28 24 - 37 5442765 38 - 23 5495343 46 - 54
5312170 16 ~ 64 39 - 35 5442798 38 - 3 5495345 ue - 72
5312175 16 - 66 42 - 33 5442807 38 - 12 5495347 46 - 88
5312176 16 - 27 45 - 84 5442808 38 - 15 5495349 46 - 98
5312180 16 - 17 5362303 39 - 32 5442809 38 - 9 5495372 46 - 58
5312181 16 - 40 5362305 39 - 29 38 - 11 5495378 46 - 9
5312182 16 - 74 5362323 38 - 5 38 - 14 5495381 46 - 82
5312183 16 ~ 42 45 - 82 46 - 49 5495383 46 - 46
5312190 16 - 69 46 - 42 5442810 M4 - 9 5495406 45 - 7
5312193 16 - 29 5362324 46 - 43 5442812 39 - 23 5495431 45 -1 11
5312194 16 - 22 5362325 38 - 6 5442813 39 - 2 5495433 45 -113
5312196 16 - 23 5363669 21 - 76 5442814 39 - 5 5495434 45 - 62
5312299 16 - 33 5364151 33 - 61 5442815 39 - 4 5495437 45 - 63
5314195 28 - 41 5367846 16 - 67 5442818 39 - 33 5495440 45 - 64
5319854 25 - 11 5367909 213~ 7 5442819 39 - 45 45 - 64
5323472 13 - 46 5372182 39 - 2 5442823 39 - 19 5495443 45 - 60
20 - 45 5372183 39 - 3 5442847 39 - 23 5495444 45 - 1
5323473 13 - 47 5376712 46 - 41 5442848 39 - 80 5495445 45 - 10
20 - 46 5404468 39 - 30 5442849 39 - 39 5495446 45 -~ 70
5323474 13 -« 48 5404480 22 - 41 5442850 39 - 49 5495447 45 - 19
5342470 28 - 41 39 - 34 5442852 39 - 69 5495448 45 - 5
5344918 20 - 94 45 - 85 5442853 39 - 13 45 - 71
5344922 20 - 68 5418051 45 - 18 5442855 39 - 1 5495450 45 -~ 39
21 - 49 45 - 41 5442856 39 - 25 5495453 45 -110
5344923 20 - 47 5419461 213- 62 5442857 39 - 40 5495454 45 - 45
5344924 20 - 1 5419462 212~ 62 5442858 39 - 78 5495455 45 - 76
5344925 20 - 80 5420330 21A- REF 5442859 39 - 77 5495456 45 - 94
5344926 20 - 72 5420331 212~ 70 5442863 39 - 1 5495457 45 -104
21 - 53 5420332 21a- 1 5442864 39 - 14a 5495458 45 - 99
5344927 20 - 93 5420333 21a~ 23 5442865 39 - 19 5495459 45 - 95
5349203 39 - 11 5420334 21a- 35 5442866 39 - 42 5495460 45 - 93
5352308 39 - 48 5420335 21a- 41 5442923 39 - 14 5495461 45 -105
5352958 22 - 44 5420336 21a- 8 5442995 39 - 3 5495462 45 - 65
22 - 50 5420337 21A- 66 5443015 39 - 44 46 - 62
43 - 9 5420338 212- 19 5443016 39 - 43 5495463 45 -107
5352960 24 - 31 5420339 21a- 16 5495038 46 - 1 5495464 45 - 9
24 - 54 5420340 21a- 13 5495039 35 - 31 5495465 45 - 24
42 - 36 5420341 212~ 22 5495040 35 - 68 5495466 45 - 20
42 - 41 5420344 212~ 62 5495041 35 - 1 5495467 45 - 75
42 - 52 5420346 21A- 18 5495042 35 ~ 32 5495468 45 - 77
5352967 42 - 53 5420347 21a- 21 5495043 35 - 26 5895469 45 - 78
42 - 58 5420348 212~ 56 5495044 35 - 47 5495471 45 - 79
5353868 39 - 33 5420349 21~ 58 5495045 35 - 28 5495472 45 - 89
5353883 24 - 5 5420350 21a- 57 5495046 35 - 54 5495477 45 - 78
25 - 7 5440649 35 - 60 5495047 35 - 55 5495478 45 - 78
42 - 2 5440650 35 - 59 35 - 61 5495479 45 - 78
5353887 22 - 16 5442606 45 - 2 5495049 35 - 23 5495480 45 - 78
24 - 7 5442608 45 -101 5495059 44 - 14 5495481 45 - 11
25 - 9 5442609 45 -102 5495060 44 - REF 5495482 45 - 12
35 - 14 5442687 35 - 57 5495061 44 - 23 5495483 45 - 8
38 - 7 35 - 58 5495062 44 - 6 5495484 45 - 8




TOOLS AND TEST

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO.
5495485 45 - 81 5804663 24 - 41
5495532 45 - 97 5808281 15 - 10
5495534 45 - 68 5808301 15 - 11
5495535 45 - 69 5811497 22 - 8
5495537 45 - 96 5819436 24 - 57
5500734 45 ~ 62 42 - 38
5500735 45 - 63 42 - 55
5500767 45 -103 58204u8 27 - 11
5500777 35 - 9 8022411 27 - 12
5500788 35 ~ 19 8216712 15 - 10
5700484 24 - 52 9900385 14 - REF
25 - 22 9900432 38 - 10
25 - 28
42 - 62
5703843 44 - 13
4y - 21
5708684 38 - 26
5708689 38 - 69
5708949 23 - 1
5708951 23 - 45
5708952 23 - 16
5708953 23 - 42
5708954 23 - 54
5708955 22 - 5
23 - REF
5708956 23 - 57
5708957 23 - 22
5709247 36 - uu
5712439 36 - REF
5712440 36 - 53
5712441 36 - 6
5712442 36 - 8
5712443 36 - 20
5712445 36 - 5
5712446 36 - 44n
5712447 36 - 45
5712451 36 - 1
5712452 36 - 10
5712453 36 - 23
5712454 36 - 11
5712455 36 - 12
5712456 36 - us
5712461 36 - 2
5712463 36 - 52
5712469 36 - 13
5800000 24 - 41
5800099 24 - 41
5800236 24 - 41
5800247 24 - 41
5800346 24 - 41
5800347 24 - 41
5800509 24 - 41
5800610 24 - 33
26 - 43
26 - 49
26 - 66
26 - 79
26 - 92
5800634 22 - 46
22 - 52
25 - 19
38 - 43
38 - 50
39 - 38
39 - 48
42 - 43
42 - 56
42 - 60
5800703 24 - 41
5800725 24 - 41
5800731 43 - 1
5800869 24 - 41
5800885 41 - 13
5801216 25 - 20
5801245 25 - 26
5801333 41 - 10
5801334 41 - 11
5801335 41 - 12
5802144 15 - 9
5804018 24 - 41







"'00.!.00.'0.0..!.00..0..0.l.t....i.o...u'.oo.'.lOl.OO.Q.0'0.0...0..'..00..ltcotolll...-..oilolo..OO.'.OQ.U'IOUOU!O'O!"0000000..000lc'..ln"ocvuvotco0.ooioo.oon.uooooooo-c-o.-c-oooo.o...ooo-ot.ooloooct.oool.cb..

READER'S COMMENT FORM

Tools and Test Equipment Volume 2

® How did you use this publication ?

As a reference source
As a classroom text

® Based on your own experience, rate this publication. ..

As a reference source:

As a text:

S123-0438-3

® What is your OCCUPALION ? ...\ uuuuenei ettt ittt

® We would appreciate your other comments; please give specific page and line references

where appropriate. If you wish a reply, be sure to include your name and address.



$123-0438-3

YOUR COMMENTS, PLEASE . . .

Your answers to the questions on the back of this form, together with your comments,
help us produce better publications for your use. Each reply is carefully reviewed by the
persons responsible for writing and publishing this material. All comments and sugges-
tions become the property of IBM.

Please note: Requests for copies of publications and for assistance in using your IBM
system should be directed to your IBM representative or to the IBM sales office serving
your locality.

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY |F MAILED IN U. S. A.

POSTAGE WilLL BE PAID BY . . .

IBM Corporation
P. 0. Box 12275
Research Triangle Park
North Carolina 27709

Attention: Publications Center, Dept. EO1

TIBIM

®

International Business Machines Corporation

Data Processing Division

1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604
(U.S.A. only)

IBM World Trade Corporation
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017
(international)

FIRST CLASS
PERMIT NO. 569

RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK

NORTH CAROLINA

{NA) 11 3WNIOA 1wawdinba 1831 DUY S1001

£-REPN-EZLS . V'S N Ul D3LULIA






1s91/51001

[
f
|
{— Fold
|
|

Tools/Test

S$123-0438-3

BV

International Business Machines Corporation

Data Processing Division

1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604
(U.S.A. only)

IBM World Trade Corporation
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017
(International)

Z dWwnjoA 1uawdinb3g 1s8) pue s[00 |

{0d)

WIS Ul paruig

€-8EV0€C S



